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DESIGN TEAN SITE DATA

DESIGN TEAM: OWNER: CITY OF PERRIS
Everett Smith Designs
PERRIS, CA 92570 SITE ADDRESS: 227 N. D STREET, PERRIS CA
951.323.2187
everett@everettsmithdesigns.com SCOPE OF WORK: TENANT IMPROVEMENT 101 N. D STREET
PERRIS, CA
MEP: County: RIVERSIDE, CA
BLUEBERRY, INC. Assessor: PETER ALDANA, ASSESSOR PROJECT:
WWW.BLUEBERRYENG.COM Parcel # (APN): MULTIPLE .
OFFICE: (949)945-9614 X101 Parcel Status: ACTIVE N D S e,
DIRECT: (949)945-5036 Owner Name: CITY OF PERRIS ;
Mailing Address: 101 NORTH D ST PERRIS CA 92570

227 N D ST. - EARLY
CHIDLHOOD LEARNING

REVISIONS:
No. Description Date
PROJECT ADDRESS:
\ 227 N D St suite A,
Perris, CA 92570
CLIENT NAME:
CITY OF PERRIS

Title Sheet

True North Compliance Services, Inc.

PLAN REVIEW APPROVAL

THESE PLANS/DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN
REVIEWED FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE
APPLICABLE CALIFORNIA BUILDING STANDARDS
CODES AS ADOPTED BY THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA AND AMENDED BY THE
JURISDICTION. PLAN REVIEW ACCEPTANCE OF
DOCUMENTS DOES NOT AUTHORIZE
CONSTRUCTION TO PROCEED IN VIOLATION OF
ANY FEDERAL, STATE, NOR LOCAL REGULATION.

oy, e Sachs | pare. | 12/06/2023 Project number 21-2155

THIS SET OF THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS

MUST BE KEPT ON THE JOB SITE AT ALL TIMES Date 12/4/2023 8:47:37 AM

AND IT IS UNLAWFUL TO MAKE ANY CHANGES OR
ALTERATIONS WITHOUT PERMISSION FROM THE
CITY. OCCUPANCY OF STRUCTURE(S) IS NOT Drawn by ES

PERMITTED UNTIL FINAL APPROVAL IS GRANTED
Checked by ES

BY ALL APPLICABLE DEPARTMENTS.
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LATY OF FErmis ) [ 51 of Everett Smith/ ESDESIGNS. All Rights Reserved
Senior Citizens
g Bob Glass Gym
GENERAL NOTES ABBREVIATIONS OCCUPANT LOAD/AREA =HEET INDEX
BUILDING SUMMARY
| SHEET NUMBER ‘ SHEET NAME
THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS: (NEW . e DESCRIPTION OF USE: CITY BUILDING
FILL) - GRAVEL e BUIILDING AREA: 17190 AO Title Sheet 101 N. D STREET
1. THE CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN CONFORMATION WITH THE 2022 EDITION OF THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE EARTH I H FILL ST - o PERRIS, CA
AND REQUIREMENTS OF THE GOVERNING AGENCY WITH JURISDICTION. . BUILDING HEIGHT: 200 AO0.0 Cover Sheet
CONST TYPE: VB& III-B (SEPARATED : PROJECT:
2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS AT THE JOB SITE BEFORE COMMENCING WORK CONCRETE/ T REGULAR . ( ) Al Site Plan
AND SHALL IMMEDIATELY REPORT ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE DESIGN TEAM. POUR IN L BLOCK STORIES: 1 .
PLACE RSP LY OCC CLASS: E Al.0 SITE DETAILS 227 N D St suite A,
3. OMISSION OR CONFLICTS BETWEEN THE DRAWINGS, NOTES AND DETAILS, SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION L , o Perris, CA 92570
OF THE DESIGN TEAM AND RESOLVED BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK. _ — ailh SPRINKLERS: NO All Existing Plan
4. NOTES AND DETAILS ON DRAWINGS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER THESE GENERAL NOTES I\SATA%'\EISEE/ ] STONE 2 //// ///// F‘ /HJHX ‘ ADACAENT S ConeE ALOL Sonace Y DETAILS FORSITEAND
' ' -z i - ADJACAENT SPACE: CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICE SIGNAGE
5. TYPICAL DETAILS SHOWN APPLY WHERE NO SPECIAL DETAIL IS SHOWN. LT : ] Eﬂ %‘ OCCUPANCY LOAD: 46 Al.2 Demo Plan
6. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS (NOT SCALED DIMENSIONS) SHALL BE USED. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. BRICK WEIGHT i A2 Proposed Floor Plan (OVERALL)
7. TEMPORARY ERECTION BRACING AND SHORING SHALL BE PROVIDED AS REQUIRED ON ALL BEAMS, WALLS, ETC., BLOCK AD 2 Enl dp dFl P
ADEQUATE TO PROVIDE FULL STRUCTURAL STABILITY AND SAFETY. BRACING SHALL NOT BE REMOVED UNTIL THE il = PROJECT INFO: . niarged Froposed Floor Fian
ELEMENTS ARE FULLY CONNECTED AND ARE CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING THE DESIGN LOADING. METAL/ STEEL — i A2.3 Code Accessibility Plan
STUD 1 Ly :
8. CONTRACTOR AGREES THAT HE OR SHE SHALL ASSUME SOLE AND COMPLETE RESPONCIBILITY FOR SITE CONDITIONS STEEL il | 227 N. D STREET BUILDING A3 Finish Plan & Furniture Plan m
DURING THE COURSE OF THE CONSTRUCTION OF THIS PROJECT, INCLUDING SAFETY OF ALL PERSONS AND PROPERTY, q ] g .
THAT THIS REQUIREMENT SHALL APPLY CONTINUOUSLY AND NOT BE LIMITED TO NORMAL WORKING HOURS; AND THAT A3.1 Interior Elevations
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DEFEND INDEMNIFY AND HOLD THE OWNER AND DESIGN TEAM HARMLESS FROM ANY AND ALL WOOD/ NONZKING OR e - . .
LIABILITY, REAL OR ALLEGED IN CONNECTION WITH THE PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK IN THIS PROJECT. CONTINUOUS CONT- : A3.2 Interior Elevations ~
OR NUOUS County: RIVERSIDE, CA :
9. CONTRACTOR SHALL USE EXTREME CARE AND CAUTION DURING CONSTRUCTION SO AS NOT TO DAMAGE ANY DIMENSION — Assessor: PETER ALDANA, ASSESSOR A3.3 Sections t z
EXISTING FACILITIES, PAVING, EQUIPMENT, LANDSCAPE, ETC. ANY DAMAGE DONE BY THE CONTRACTOR TO EXISTING . :
FACILITIES SHALL BE REPAIRED TO THE SATISFACTION OF AND AT NO EXPENSE TO THE OWNER, RIGID Parcel # (APN): 311-120-026 Ad Enlarged Restroom & Elevations t
GYPSUM INSULATION Parcel Status: ACTIVE A4.1 Enlarged Kids Restroom & Elevations q
10. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE FACE OF STUD TO FACE OF STUD (F.0.S.) UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. (XX XXX Owner Name: CITY OF PERRIS AS o 4RGP ‘
CERAMI o, ' roposed R.C.P. m
11. PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING AS REQUIRED FOR ALL WALL MOUNTED AND WALL HUNG EQUIPMENT. QUARR FINISHED EARLY CHILD Mailing Address: 101 N D STREET RIVERSIDE CA 92570 A7 InteFr)'or Renderings
YR > intion: [ |
12. ALL WALL PARTITIONS SHALL EXTEND TO THE STRUCTURE ABOVE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. TILE WOOoD 1 DEVEL_I?IPMENT Legal Description: 1.48 ACRES MIL IN POR PAR 2 RS 033/094 A7 1 Interior Renderings A
13. CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLETELY REMOVE ALL DEMOLISHED MATERIALS FROM THE SITE. ALL DEMOLISHED — N I
MATERIALS WILL BECOME THE PROPERTY OF THE CONTRACTOR UNLESS THEY ARE TO BE REUSED, RELOCATED, STORED INSULATION/ 1767 SF AD1 DETAIL SHEET h
ON SITE OR AS OTHERWISE NOTED. BATT OR g AGRN1 Green Building Q
LOOSE — m
14. PROPERLY PREPARE AND READY ALL SURFACES TO RECEIVE FINISH MATERIALS. AGRN2 Green Building °
15. CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPPLY ONE (1) SET OF AS-BUILTS CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS TO THE OWNER, WHICH SCHEDULE - OCCUPANCY (INTERIOR SF) AGRN3 Green Building Q °
SHALL INCLUDE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS. Y Y oD SCCUPANT E100 Electrical Notes
16. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTE THAT THERE SHALL BE NO SUBSTITUTIONS FOR ANY MATIERIAL WHERE SPECIFIC NUMBER ROOM NAME AREA | OCCUPANCY | FACTOR LOAD E101 Lighting Schedule t
MANUFACTURERS ARE SPECIFIED. WHERE APPROVED EQUAL IS USED IT SHALL BE UNDERSTOOD THAT THE SUBSTITUTE 101 LOBBY 112SF B 15 SF 7 :
SHALL BE BY JUDGEMENT AND APPROVAL OF THE ENGINEER, AND NOTIFICATION SHALL BE MADE PRIOR TO ORDERING 102 RECEPTION = 5 iosE 11 E102 Light Panel & Specs q
AND/OR INSTALLATION. —
SYMBOLS 103 |(E)OFFICE#2  |13LSF  |B 150SF |1 E200 Lighting Plan .\ Q
17. MANUFACTURERS OF MATERIALS OTHER THAN THOSE SPECIFIED ON THESE PLANS SHALL MEET THE SPECIFIC
REQUIREMENTS OF GOVERNING AGENCIES HAVING JURISDICTION OVER THIS PROJECT. EECT'O igg &E&ﬁFHCE #1 ;598'5_:': g igg EE i E300 Power Plan N Ny
18. GENERAL CONTRACTOR OR HIS OR HER SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFICATION AND g‘”l"z"é"T': 106 OPEN AREA FOR |674 SF B 20 SF 34 E310 Existing Panel Schedule N t
APPROVALS OF SUBSTITUTED MATERIALS AS REQUESTED BY GOVERNING AGENCIES. SECTION - } NUMBE KIDS E400 T24
19. IT SHALL BE THE RESPONCIBILITY OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR TO DISTRIBUTE ADEQUATE COPIES OF ALL REFERENCE - DETAIL 107 RESTROOM 32 Sk B 0 SF E410 T24 Q
DRAWINGS TO ALL TRADES FALLING UNDER THEIR RESPONCIBILITY AT ALL TIMES DURING THE PROGRESS OF THE JOB. N g FOYER :
(LE. REVISIONS). DETAIL /'}\ SHEET 108 ACCESSIBLE 53 SF B 0SF M100 Mechanical Notes
NUMBE . .
RESTROOM
20. UPON COMPLETION OF THE JOB, THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT CERTIFICATES OF INSPECTION OF REFERENCE —/ R 109 <D RESTROOM |84 SF 5 0SE M110 Installation Details
SATISFACTORY COMPLETION. :
DOOR Q 110 |COPY AREA 45SF |B 150SF 0 M200 Mechanical Plan
21. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING ALL WORK AND MATERIALS IN CONFORMANCE WITH ANY M300 T24
CODE OR CODES OF FEDERAL, STATE, COUNTY OR MUNICIPALITY HAVING JURISDICTION OVER SUCH WORK. ALL NUMBER 111 (E) HALL 104SF B 150SF 1
APPPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS IN THESE REGULATIONS SHALL BE FOLLOWED TO SAME AS IF NOTED ON THE DRAWINGS. 112 (E) HALL 100SF B 150SF 1 M310 T24 REVISIONS:
CONFLICTS BETWEEN WORK SET FORTH ON THE DRAWINGS AND BUILDING CODES, LAWS OR REGULATIONS NOTED BY 113 (E) BREAK ROOM |88 SF B 150 SF |1 - -
THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE DESIGN TEAM FOR RESOLUTION, PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH \,(\l/l',N,\,'%OEV%/ <:> 1718 SF 16 P100 Plumbing Notes No. CODescr(':P“%” s 2023?3;9
THE WORK. . 1 RRECTION 10.14
E(E)Yr P110 Plumbing Calcs & Schedules
22. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL, AT ALL TIMES KEEP PREMISES FREE FROM ACCUMULATION OF DEBRIS CAUSED BY HIS
OR HER OPERATION. AT THE COMPLETION OF THE WORK, HE OR SHE SHALL CLEAN ALL GLASS SURFACES AND LEAVE EUMBER <> P200 Water System Plan
THE WORK BROOM CLEAN. :
REVISE P300 Waster / Vent Plan PROJECT ADDRESS:
23. THE GENERAL CONTRACOR SHALL FURNISH ALL LABOR, MATERIAL, EQUIPMENT AND OTHER ITEMS NECESSARY FOR REVISION DLOUD AROUND P400 Title-24 227N D S ite A
THE COMPLETION OF ALL WORK SHOWN, CALLED FOR, OR REASONABLY IMPLIED BY THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS EXCEPT GRI AREA PPOOL Project Info & Drawing index t suite y
WHERE SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE. COLUM . .
NR EXIT/ OCCUPANT ANALYSIS: PP100 Plumbing General Notes Perris, CA 92570
24. WHERE WORK OR EQUIPMENT IS INDICATED N.I.C., SUCH WORK AND/OR EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PROVIDED BY LINE ROOM
OTHERS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE AND COOPERATE TO EFFECT SUCH INSTALLATION. NUMBER TOTAL OCCUPANT LOAD = 46 OCCUPANTS PP101 Plumbing Details
25. ALL REQUESTS FOR CLARIFICATION OF THESE DRAWINGS SHALL BE DIRECTED TO THE DESIGN TEAM. ROOM g\lJ'I__EFRTI(?\I%ELEVATION EXITS (s) REQUIRED =1EXIT PP110 Plumbing Calculations CLIENT NAME
L 1 EXITS (s) PROVIDED =2 EXIT ; .
26. ALL DRAWINGS AND NOTES ARE COMPLEMENTARY, AND WHAT IS CALLED FOR BY ANY ONE WILL BE AS BINDING NUMBER ] '(':\‘ATLELR(')%'?F ’E\l'gVAT'ON PP200 Water System Site Plan
ASIF CALLED FOR BY ALL. NTERIOR INTERIOR ELEVATION PP210 Water System Plan CITY OF PERRIS
27. NOT USED 1 EVATION ; N TCH LINE PP220 Water System Iso Plan
28. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AN APPROVED FIRE STOP MATERIAL TO MAINTAIN THE 1 HOUR RATING AT ALL H — NUMBER PP300 Plumbing Title-24
ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL/ PIPING PENETRATIONS THROUGH TENANT PARTY WALLS, CEILINGS, FLOOR OR ANY OTHER LINE E MATCHING SHEET
LOCATIONS AS REQUIRED BY LOCAL CODES. - NUMBER
29. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING ACTUAL FLOOR TRUSS LAYOUTS AND QUANTITY IN NORT N
ORDER TO ALLOW WASTE AND SUPPLY PIPING AND DUCTS TO SERVE UNITS AS SHOWN. H 1. THIS PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH TITLE 24 Cover Sheet
30. EXIT DOORS SHALL BE OPENABLE FROM THE INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY OR ANY SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE POINT > 2. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE True North Gompliance Services, Inc.
OR EFFORT. 2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE [ PLAN REVIEW APPROVAL
EXISTING L 2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING CODE
31. PLANS SHALL BE SIGNED BY SOILS ENGINEER WHEN REPORTS ARE REQUIRED. CONTOURS g} 2022 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE THESE PLANSIDOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN
32. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY PROVISIONS IN THESE SPECIAL CONDITIONS, GENERAL CONDITIONS OR ANY OTHER 2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE AP CODES AS ADOPTED BY THR STATEOF
MATTERS SPECIFIED IN THE PLANS AND THE SPECIFICATIONS, THE CONTRACTOR IS HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT REPORTS OF L 2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE JURISDIGTION. PLAN REVIEW ACCEPTANCE OF
GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATIONS ARE NOT INCLUDED WITHIN THE SPECIFICATIONS . FINISH @ 2022 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE, NFPA 33 o DOCUNENTS DOES NOTAUTHORZE
THE DESIGN TEAM/OWNER MAKES NO REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY AS TO THE ACCURACY OF THE DATA, THE SOIL AND ELEVATION 2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS OCE & ENERGY || AN FEDERAL STATE, NOR LOCAL REGULATION. : b 21-2
ROCK MATERIAL ENCOUNTERED, OR THE DIFFICULTY OF EXCAVATION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR 2022 CITY OF PERRIS MUNICIPAL CODE By, e Swely  ppTE 12106/2023 Project number 1-2155
FAMILIARIZING HIMSELF OR HERSELF WITH THE SITE, VERIFYING THE DATA AND SATISFYING HIMSELF/HERSELF AS TO THIS SET OF THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS . .
THE TYPE, NATURE AND QUANTITIES OF ALL MATERIALS TO BE EXCAVATED. ALL TRENCHING AND EXCAVATING OF EX“AUST 9 MUST GE KEPT ON THE J0B STE AT ALL TWES Date 12/4/2023 8:47:38 AM
MATERIALS ENCOUNTERED, EQUIPMENT OR METHODS REQUIRED FOR EXCAVATION WILL BE UNCLASSIFIED AND THE COST ALTERATIONS HITHOUT ERUISSIOL P01 e Drawin by ES
THEREOF SHALL BE CONSIDERED AS BEING INCLUDED IN LUMP SUM BID. NO EXTRA PAYMENT OR CHANGE ORDERS 3. THE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS ARE TO BE PROVIDED PER NFPA 13, PERMEEAlJLtJgggLTéAA/;LLé%F’EF;g\é/?kAENgFS{ANTED
WILL BE ALLOWED FOR EXCAVATION. Checked by ES
THE FIRE EXTINGUISHER LOCATIONS ARE TO BE DETERMINED BURING
33. THE MEANS OF EGRESS SERVING ANY OCCUPIED PORTION OF THE BUILDING SHALL BE ILUMINATED TO AN THE FRAMING STAGE OF CONSTRUCTION.
INTENSITY OF NOT LESS THAN ONE (1) FOOT CANDLE AT THE FLOOR LEVEL. IN THE EVENT OF POWER SUPPLY TO THE
ILLUMINATION POWER SUPPLY, AUTOMATIC ILLUMINATION SHALL BE PROVIDED BY A BATTERY BACK-UP SYSTEM.
NOTE: .
34. THE PATH OF EXIT TRAVEL TO AN WITHIN EXITS IN A BUILDING SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY EXIT SIGNS CONFORMING FIRE SPRINKLERS: Scale N A A
TO THE PERRIS CITY 2022 CODE A A A 1" =20-0
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PREPARED BY:

SITE PLAN NOTES

1. CITY TO PROVIDE FINAL LOCATION PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

2. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY EXISTING UTILITY LOCATIONS AND DEPTH PRIOR TO DEMOLITION.

3.  CONTRACTOR TO PROTECT IN PLACE EXISTING UTILITIES AND/OR REPAIR AS NEEDED FOR
NEW CONSTRUCTION. *

4. COORDINATE WITH TRADES TO CONNECT NEW UTILITIES TO EXISTING UTILITIES. PROPERTY LINE 0l

5. CONTRACTOR TO PROTECT ALL EXISTING SITE IMPROVEMENTS AND ELEMENTS TO REMAIN. 300

6. CONTRACTOR TO CONTACT CITY OR DESIGNER WITH SITE DISCREPANCIES.

THE 5'X5' ACCESSIBLE LANDING AT THE ENTRANCE AND EACH EXIT DOOR. THE LANDING SHALL BE
LEVEL (2% MAX. IN ANY DIRECTION) AND BE FLUSH WITH THE FINISH FLOOR. WHEN THE DOOR
SWINGS OUT, THE LANDING SHALL EXTEND 24" TO THE SIDE OF STRIKE AND EXTEND OUT 60"
PERPENDICULAR TO THE DOOR IN THE CLOSED POSITION. WHEN THE DOOR SWINGS IN, THE
LANDING SHALL EXTEND OUT 44" PERPENDICULAR TO THE DOOR IN THE CLOSED POSITION AND
IFIT IS EQUIPPED WITH BOTH A CLOWER AND A LATCH, IT SHALL EXTEND 12" TO THE SIDE OF THE
STRIKE.

EVERETT SMITH
DESIGNS, ING

|
|
|
| RIVERSIDE COUNTY, CA
|
|
|
|

TEL:951-323-2187

Gt Stk

Email: everett@everettsmithdesigns.com

This document, and the ideas and designs incorporated
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herein, as an instrument of professional service, is the
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‘ in part, for any other project without the written authorization
| ‘ of Everett Smith/ ESDESIGNS. All Rights Reserved
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227 N D ST. - EARLY
CHIDLHOOD LEARNING

- L L T |
A N \ il ’Lz = ;;i* L il ksl
AN H
— @R xR
1 11B-705.1.1 General - A ssonax | g
N Detectable warnings shall consist of a surface of Al )
| truncated domes and shall comply with Section 11B-705. - — - — —
— —— 2 : ' ~_ A~ _ AN
[;jgjj; 7 \ ~ ~ ~ ENTRANCE ‘
C[jcjjjjﬁg%i / | < N >< P~ ~_ T~ I~ _ ] _
%ﬁ%é% 7 = T~ T~ | > \ \“K\ \ /PR>O<PERTYLI‘NI‘E o< | B N \
1 =  6.12%__——" | 4 e et ~] | 280.0— L ~ \// ~ o 77%
3 _n 1 (E) TRASH ENCLOSURE —— PEVISIONS
u\\\”‘\\\”‘\\\H‘\\\H‘\\\‘H\\\H‘\\\H‘\\\H‘\\\H‘\\\H‘\\\H‘\\\H‘\\\H‘\\\f w EXlSTlNGDRlVEWAY w :
w . . No. Description Date
A Section "A" 118-2(_)2.4 Path_qf Travel Requirements in | 1 CORRECTIONS 12023.10.14
14" = 1-0" @ ~ Alterations, Additions and Structural Repairs 2 |Revision 2 2023.11.20
- ‘
I I
" I I
- _ > L PROJECT ADDRESS:
12" min
— —— 7 L]
Extensions 12" long min in the same direction of travel are required at " The 12" minis } } ‘ 227 N D St SUIte A,
the top and bottom of runs {except for inside rail of switchback ramps) ,' | messured to the start - | | .
1o provide support before entering or exiting ramps. ! | of thereturn radius. = \ b ‘ Perrls, CA 92570
CLIENT NAME:
Handrails must be continuous the full fength of run and True North Compliance Services, Inc.
tops and sides of gripping surface cannot be obstructed.
T o PLAN REVIEW APPROVAL ClTY OF PERRIS
¢ ;u rﬁ:cegs THESE PLANS/DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN
y . _ PPLICLE CALIFORNA SULDING STANDARDS
otam gripping surface CODES AS ADOPTED BY THE STATE OF
can be obstructed up to LRSS m"';t JURISg}\\é"rl\:gﬁN;ﬁ:ygg/ngi%%ggqbﬁ% OF
20% of the length. return to guard, .
38" - T
34" min ANY FEDERAL, STATE, NOR LOCAL REGULATION
M By, el Sasches  pae.  12/06/2023
THIS SET OF THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS .
AND T 1S UNLAVRUL TO HAKE ANY CHANGES O Site Plan
ALTERATIONS WITHOUT PERMISSION FROM THE
CITY. OCCUPANCY OF STRUCTURE(S) IS NOT
PERMITTED UNTIL FINAL APPROVAL IS GRANTED
\ BY ALL APPLICABLE DEPARTMENTS.
Extensions with & leading edge 27" high max can extend any amount from posts. Those with a
leading edge higher than 27" are limited to & 12" protrusion from posts (8307.3). The sloping
portion of handrails are not required to comply with requirements for protruding objects.
(E) WATER METER
iy Project number 21-2155
PATH OF TRAVEL IS A BARRIER FREE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE AT LEAST 48 INCH WIDE
WITHOUT ANY ABRUPT VERTICAL CHANGES EXCEEDING 1/2" AT 1:12 MAXIMUM \ \ N Date 12/4/2023 8:47:39 AM
SLOPE, EXCEPT THAT LEVEL CHANGES DO NOT EXCEED 1/4" VERTICAL. MAXIMUM \ Drawn by ES
CROSS-SLOPE 2% TYPICAL AND MAXIMUM SLOPE IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL IS \
5% OR LESS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. P.O.T. SHALL BE MAINTAINED FREE OF \ Checked by ES

OVERHEAD OBSTRUCTIONS TO 80" MINIMUM (CBC 11338.8.2) AND SIDE OBJECTS
PROTRUDING GREATER THAN 4" INTO P.O.T. BETWEEN 27 AND 80 INCHES ABOVE 1
THE FINISHED (CBC 1133B.8.6).

( ) SITE PLAN A

! 1/16" = 1'-0"

Scale As indicated
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N , o , NOTE. PREPARED BY:
L 1-0 L 1/2" RADIUS TYP N | 7 R
1/2" RADIUS TYP N 7 N ~ - - 1. FOR ADDITIONAL RAMP INFORMATION SEE BELOW.
(- N\ N
PORCELAIN ENAMEL STEEL - 2. GROOVED BORDER MUST BE ON THE LEVEL SURFACE AT THE TOP OF THE
PORCELAIN ENAMEL STEEL > REFLECTORIZED SIGN (70 RAMP
REFLECTORIZED SIGN (70 SQ. INCHES MINIMUM.) PER
SQ. INCHES MINIMUM.) PER C.B.C. SECTION 1129B.5 NOTES 3. SHADED AREA MUST HAVE DETECTABLE WARNING TILES, SEE DETAIL
C.B.C. SECTION 1129B.5 NOTES FEDERBA'-thgﬁ'b(ZFéglgggg' je ] 1. SIGN SHALL BE POSTED AT
: 1. SIGN SHALL BE POSTED AT ) © EACH ACCESSIBLE PARKING SEE PLANS FOR WIDTH
BLUE(COLOR #15090; - . - 1-0" TYP
© EACH ACCESSIBLE PARKING - STALL PER PLANS. .
FEDERAL STANDARD 595C) -
- STALL PER PLANS. .
VIV EINE TEXT TO BE 1" MINIMUM 2."VAN ACCESSIBLE" SIGN SHALL 1
INIVIIN 1 2. "VAN ACCESSIBLE" SIGN SHALL A BE DISPLAYED AT VAN ACCESSIBLE X
TEXT TO BE 1° MINIMUM 250 BE DISPLAYED AT VAN ACCESSIBLE MINIMUM EINE STALLS PER PLANS. FLUSH < Rl
I ; $
A STALLS PER PLANS. 5250 g 0 g
ACCESSIBLE 2" X 2" GALV. STEEL N < s S ~—— SLOPEDOWN— ¢
. Z _I
oy 2 GALY. STEEL L ) i, 2 e a oy \ o = Z = \‘ L 8.33% MAX. J EVERETT SMITH
oo 3 - : - DESIGNS, INC
SIGN POST - "SIGN- - ; MATE BY ALLSTATE S 3| @ 2
MATE BY ALLSTATE < SIGNS" OR EQ., FOR o :
SIGNS" OR EQ., FOR : = FOOTING REFER TO i | 3\ N el 0513032187
FOOTING REFER TO g 4 / )
i
. I é E
NOTES: CONC. CURB, TYP. J - Aﬂv@ﬁ 8@%
1. LOCATE SIGNS PER PLANS AND AS DIRECTED BY DESIGNER \ HEAVY BROOM FINISH Email: everett@everettsmithdesigns.com
NOTES: 2. PROVIDE MECHANICAL MOUNTING W/ VANDAL RESISTANT FASTENERS. COMPLY W/ TITLE 24 AND THE v, a5 et o prfsion stv, s e e
1. LOCATE SIGNS PER PLANS AND AS DIRECTED BY DESIGNER ' AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (A.D.A.) REQUIREMENTS ' 7y ather project without he writen authorzation o Everett
Smith/ ESDESIGNS. All Rights Reserved
2 ZE‘;&E%ASE\?V#HNSQ;SSHE;"’XSTW'/AVDA'A\\‘DQ'-EREISFLSELAENNTT’;ASTENERS' COMPLY W/ TITLE 24 AND THE 3. LETTERS AND NUMBERS ON SIGNS SHALL HAVE A WIDTH-TO-HEIGHT RATIO OF BETWEEN 3:5 AND 1:1 AND CONC. SIDEWALK,
(A.D.A)REQ A STROKE WIDTH-TO-HEIGHT RATIO BETWEEN 1:5 AND 1:10 PER CBC 11B-703.2.4 AND 11B-703.7.6. SEE SITE PLAN 4'-0" MIN. CLR. ENGINEER OF RECORD:
3. LETTERS AND NUMBERS ON SIGNS SHALL HAVE A WIDTH-TO-HEIGHT RATIO OF BETWEEN 3:5 AND 1:1 AND ) CONC. SIDEWALK
A STROKE WIDTHLTOHEIGHT RATIO BETWEEN 15 AND 110 PER GBC 116.703.2.4 AND 11B.703.7.6. 4. CHARACTERS AND SYMBOLS SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND PER CBC 11B-703.5.1 @PLAN VIEW it SEE PLANS RAH M AN
- AND CUR LANDSCAPE WHERE
4 CHARACTERS AND SYMBOLS SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND PER CBC 11B.703.5.1 5. LETTERS, NUMBERS AND GRAPHICS ON SIGNS SHALL BE SANS-SERIF UPPERCASE CHARACTERS. AND O LANDSC/
CONC. CURB, TYP. ENGINEERING
5. LETTERS, NUMBERS AND GRAPHICS ON SIGNS SHALL BE SANS-SERIF UPPERCASE CHARACTERS. TYP. ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL SIGNAGE?2 ;‘EQBNSE'S'C(;JEN @
TYP. VAN ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL SIGNAGE 11/2"=1-0" 1 13611 12TH ST, SUITE-B,
3-0" AL s 1/2" EXPANSION JOINT CHINO, CA 91710
11/2"=1-0" Y : ) CONC. RAIN WITH SEALANT AND Tel: (213)-400-8078
NOTE: GUTTER WHERE BACKER ROD MOKSUD.RAHMAN@GMAIL.COM
2" TYP. ¢ BLUE BACKGROUNDS COLOR SHALL BE: OCCURS
| COLOR NO. 15090 IN FEDERAL STD. 595C BASE COURSE Stamp: ——
o FESS/n, -
| ORAMP SECTION o RROFESSIgy
N \ 596209595 o // /i(//{_6 & \\%
£%°59595%4 I} /o O G} \
" 05050500 o 2/ Z
1/2"RADIUS @ CONC PAVING s$00agassco? o "\% INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF P. ACCESSIBLE CURB CUT RAMP2 g s 69263 7%
of l0002090] o [ |
EXPANSION JOINT FILLER W/ ° f\\ 25833504 : ACCESSIBILITY TO BE PAINTED
SEALANT, TYP. AT JOINT § 7R 6529999 o REFLECTIVE WHITE ON DARK BLUE Exp. 06/30/22
05,29528988% E BACKGROUND 3" MIN. STROKE ¢ ¢ ¢
CONCRETE SIDEWALK PER LOCATION 999999999995 ° . - ‘ . |
888225853 DARK BLUE BACKGROUND ) 0" M | 8-0"MIN. AT VAN ACCESSIBLE SPACES | 9'- 0" MIN. ,
1" TOOLED RADIOUS EDGE, TYP. : = 59395057
\A : 8258 1 ACCESSIBLE VAN SPACE " 5-0"MIN. AT TYP. ACCESSIBLE SPACES | ACCESSIBLE SPACES ’
ASPHALTIC CONCRETE PAVING . — - “ s35¢f | | ¢ ; ; PROJECT:
A Cl g e L S 05of | T ! ‘ ‘
B e e el — REFLECTIVEWHITE | | | '
DTN I e T ssd : “ 1 ! | |
AR PRI e /( — = 2838d N8 ¥ e —£— 4" WIDE BORDER, PAINTED BLUE, TYP. u
- 5 / CORe K\Q b et eseessenss j END OF STALL 4" WIDE STRIPES, PAINTED WHITE, TYP.
‘” ‘ ‘ H ‘ ‘ ‘ ' ‘ ‘ A B e WITHIN THE LOADING & UNLOADING ACCESS & z
- [o. - — — — AISLE, PAINT THE WORDS | Ny
7‘ ‘ ‘7‘ ‘ ‘7‘ ‘ ‘ e e ST \ "NO PARKING" IN 12" HIGH MIN. WHITE LETTERS 5] z
T gy E E
‘ H‘ H‘ H‘ ‘H ‘H ‘H ‘ Q L Q S 3'- 0" SQ. PAVEMENT SYMBOL PER t
- 4 0. RC.B.C. SECT. 11B-502.6.4, TYP. AT t
:‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ - CENTER OF STALL 5 EACH ACCESSIBLE STALL SPACE, SEE q
| ) W N
| | m
1" : ll_oll /
. | l
TYP.
" 1 n Q/ 4 /)
11/2"=1-0 | N@ @A@[h n Q
L e . o
-
)y EQ L EQ .
7 7 7
TOP DIAM. OF z t
0.45 - 0.47" q
; BASE DIAM. OF '\ Q
o 0.9-0.92" TYP. ACCESSIBLE PARKING ACCESS AISLE? N
3/8" = 1'-0"
(A) ELEVATION
(ENLARGED) u
™~
© © o o © 4'- 0" MIN.
REVISIONS:
g 2© © O O 07 NN @ No. Description Date
0 o 2 Revision 2 2023.11.
3 © © © 0 © RN 20
N DETECTABLE WARNING
SURFACES SHALL BE YELLOW
(B) PLAN AND APPROXIMATE FS 33538
K OF FEDERAL STANDARD 595C PROJECT ADDRESS:
23-24 ¢ .
FIGURE 11B-705.1 227 N D St suite A,
SIZE AND SPACING OF :
TRUNCATED DOMES Perrls, CA 92570
NOTE: = 4" WIDE BORDERS AT
IF A WALK CROSSES OR ADJOINS A VEHICULAR WAY, AND THE WALKING SURFACES ARE CROSEWALKS
NOT SEPARATED BY CURBS, RAILINGS, OR OTHER ELEMENTS BETWEEN THE PEDESTRIAN S AINTED WHITE OR CONTRASTING CLIENT NAME:
AREAS AND THE VEHICULAR AREAS, THE BOUNDARY BETWEEN THE AREAS SHALL BE PRECAST COLOR FROM PAVING. TYP ;
DEFINED BY A CONTINUOUS DETECTABLE WARNING WHICH IS A MINIMUM 3'-0" WIDE. V&SENE?_';E(T)E) o TYE. CITY OF PERRIS
4" WIDE DIAGONAL STRIPING, PAINTED WHITE, TYP.
1/2" =1'-0"
¢
(2) #5x24" BARS 6 112" —— SITE DETAILS
-DRIVEN INTO | True North Compliance Services, Inc.
ASPHALT PAVINIG 2 1/2" 5 - PLAN REVIEW APPROVAL
V s V THESE PLANS/DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN
1.7 o (2) #5 REINFORCING BARS - FULL LENGTH OF WHEELSTOP o EVEWED FOR CONPLANCE WITHTHE.
EaEy CODES AS ADOPTED BY THE STATE OF
| TR AT e .
[{o] i . DOCUMENTS DOES NOT AUTHORIZE
AXON | s (E) ASPHALT PAVING
AXON < ks e AL A R oo Rk .
1 ‘ by b Suncks pute 12106/2023 Project number 21-2155
Grpmmeene | ow 1202023 847.40 A
#5 BARS ALTERATIONS WITHOUT PERMISSION FROM THE D b
SECTION PETMIATED ANTL FINAL ARPROVAL 1S GRANTED fawn by RM
GROOVING DETAIL TYP. PRECAST CONCRETE WHEEL STOP2 TYP. ACC. PEDESTRIAN P.O.T. CROSSWALK ———————| Chedkedty ES
3/4" : ll_oll lll : 1|_0|| 1/2" : ll_oll A 1 O
| |
Scale As indicated

Z:\Shared\Everett Smith Designs\___ES Design Jobs\21-2155 227 Building Early Childhood Classroom & Offices\21-2155 227 Building Early Childhood 2023.11.20.rte

12/4/2023 8:47:40 AM




PRECAST CONC WHEEL STOP
AT STALLS WHERE OCCURS,
SEE SITE PLAN FOR LOCATIONS

IDENTIFICATION SIGN

o -

18' MIN

WHERE OCCURS

SEE PLAN

N— Y 5T
| _—
I,
9'-0" MIN 9'-0" MIN , 9-0" TYP ’
0" M VERIFY LOCAL
ZONING ORD.
¢ ¢ ¢
| |
| | |
E E
EQ L EQ 4L Q '! Q ﬂL
* 36" | | |
- VAN T 1 | H |
|
PARKIN . | GUEST |
S Gl 7 : |

INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF

PAINTED LETTERS @

ACCESSIBILITY, 36"x36" MIN.

PAINT "NO PARKING" IN 12"

"GUEST" SPACES ONLY

6" STALL NUMBERS @ ALL
RESIDENTIAL STALLS - OWNER

MIN. HEIGHT WHITE LETTERS
IN THE ACCESS AISLE

ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALLS

TO VERIFY NUMBERING

—4" PAINTED STRIPES/LINES

(BLUE AT ACC SPACES
AND ACCESS AISLE)

VERIFY WITH LOCAL
MUNICIPAL CODE

ACCESSIBLE SPACES AND AISLES
SHALL BE LEVEL AND ANY
SURFACE SLOPE SHALL NOT
EXCEED 2% IN ALL DIRECTIONS.

IF A WALK CROSSES OR ADJOINS A
VEHICULAR WAY, AND THE
WALKING SURFACES ARE NOT
SEPARATED BY CURBS, RAILINGS,
OR OTHER ELEMENTS BETWEEN
THE PEDESTRIAN AREAS AND THE
VEHICULAR AREA, THE BOUNDARY
SHALL BE DEFINED BY A
CONTINUOUS DETECTABLE
WARNING WHICH IS 36" WIDE.

SCALE: 3/16"=1-0"

11B-602.6 WATER FLOW

THE SPOUT SHALL PROVIDE A FLOW OF WATER 4" HIGH MAXIMUM AND SHALL BE LOCATED
5" MAXIMUM FROM THE FRONT OF THE UNIT. THE ANGLE OF THE WATER STREAM SHALL BE

MEASURED HORIZONTALLY RELATIVE TO THE FRONT FACE OF THE UN

IT. WHERE SPOUTS

ARE LOCATED LESS THAN 3" OF THE FRONT OF THE UNIT, THE ANGLE OF THE WATER

STREAM SHALL BE 30 DEGREES MAXIMUM. WHERE SPOUTS ARE LOCA

TED BETWEEN 3"

AND 5" MAXIMUM FROM THE FRONT OF THE UNIT, THE ANGLE OF THE WATER STREAM

SHALL BE 15 DEGREES MAXIMUM.

11B-602.7 DRINKING FOUNTAINS FOR STANDING PERSONS

SPOUT OUTLETS OF DRINKING FOUNTAINS FOR STANDING PERSONS SHALL BE 38" MIN. AND

43" MAX. ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.

11B-602.9 PEDESTRIAN PROTECTION

ALL DRINKING FOUNTAINS SHALL EITHER BE LOCATED COMPLETELY WITHIN ALCOVES,
POSITIONED COMPLETELY BETWEEN WING WALLS, OR OTHERWISE POSITIONED SO AS NOT
TO ENCROACH INTO PEDESTRIAN WAYS. THE PROTECTED AREA WITHIN WHICH A DRINKING
FOUNTAIN IS LOCATED SHALL BE 32" WIDE MIN, AND 18" DEEP MIN, AND SHALL COMPLY
WITH SECTION 11B-305.7. WHEN USED, WING WALLS OR BARRIERS SHALL PROJECT

HORIZONTALLY AT LEAST AS FAR AS THE DRINKING FOUNTAIN AND TO
VERTICALLY FROM THE FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE.

18" MIN

o A |

‘\.HHHH.AVM

3
STANDARD BUBBLER M
HEIGHT I

ACCESS. BUBBLER| 7
EIGHT ¢

N

N

WASTE BEND
(SUPPLIED)

. O 5 . S

WITHIN 6"

SUPPLY TUBING
(SUPPLIED) 1/2" IPS
SCREWDRIVER
STOP - (BY OTHERS)

1-1/4" IPS WASTE AND
TRAP (BY OTHERS)

2. g

(36" MAX)

27" MIN

MOUNTING FRAME

WALL FACE

| S S

| S S S S

FLOOR LINE

SECTION
BACK PANEL (SUPPLIED) o g STANDARD FOUNTAIN
Y |
ACCESSIBLE FOUNTAIN—— /&\
&) R
@ <
; S
o — ~
Q@ o
1 ~N
— — )
<
<
=
©
ACCESS PANEL 5

FLOOR LINE——

ELEVATION

.
i i [

ACCESSIBLE FOUNTAIN

STANDARD FOUNTAIN

<

A
L

20" ALCOVE WALL

N O S S 0 N

s

STREAM FROM
BUBBLER IS
SUBSTANTIALL
PARALLEL TO

48" MIN

MIN OF 4" HIGH

FRONT EDGE W/ A

11 1/2"

\—

S O S S S S S

Y

DUAL HEIGHT DRINKING FOUNTAIN

THE ADDITIONAL SIGN SHALL
CLEARLY STATE IN LETTERS
WITH A MINIMUM HEIGHT OF
1 INCH (25 MM) THE
FOLLOWING:

"UNAUTHORIZED VEHICLES
PARKED IN DESIGNATED
ACCESSIBLE SPACES NOT
DISPLAYING
DISTINGUISHING PLACARDS
OR SPECIAL LICENSE
PLATES ISSUED FOR
PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES
WILL BE TOWED AWAY AT
THE OWNER'S EXPENSE.
TOWED VEHICLES MAY BE
RECLAIMED AT:

OR BY TELEPHONING

MIN 17"x22" SIZE SIGN WITH 1"
HIGH BLOCK LETTERS

POST AT ENTRANCES TO OFF
STREET PARKING FACILITIES

1/2" RAD. CORNERS TYP
—PAINTED BORDER TYP

INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL
KOF ACCESSIBILITY

f\

BLANK SPACES SHALL BE FILLED IN
WITH APPROPRIATE INFORMATION
AS A PERMANENT PART OF THE
SIGN.

INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL
OF ACCESSIBILITY

12"x12"

POST AT VAN
ACCESSIBLE PARKING
SPACES

VAN-ACCESSIBLE

9"x3"

2

POST AT VAN ACCESSIBLE
PARKING SPACES

MINIMUM
FINE $250.00

POST AT ACCESSIBLE
PARKING SPACES

INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF
TACC ESSIBILITY

9"x9"

12"x12" - 60" A.F.F.
WHEN WALL MTD.

@)

POST AT ALL ACCESSIBLE
PARKING SPACES. 9

ACCESSIBLE
PARKING

36"x9" (FIELD VERIFY)

NOTE: @

1. ALL LETTERS & SYMBOLS SPECIFIED ABOVE SHALL CONSIST OF A REFLECTIVE WHITE
FIGURE ON A BLUE BACKGROUND ALL SIGNAGE TO COMPLY WITH ACCESSIBILITY
TITLE 24 AND APPLICABLE CODES.

2. SEE DETAIL 6 ON THIS SHEET FOR POSTING HEIGHT.
3. ALL CHARACTERS ARE A PERMANENT PART OF THE SIGN.

4. ALL SIGNS TO HAVE 1/8" RAD. CORNERS MIN.

True North Compliance Services, Inc.

PLAN REVIEW APPROVAL

THESE PLANS/DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN
REVIEWED FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE
APPLICABLE CALIFORNIA BUILDING STANDARDS
CODES AS ADOPTED BY THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA AND AMENDED BY THE
JURISDICTION. PLAN REVIEW ACCEPTANCE OF
DOCUMENTS DOES NOT AUTHORIZE
CONSTRUCTION TO PROCEED IN VIOLATION OF
ANY FEDERAL, STATE, NOR LOCAL REGULATION
By el Sauches DATE: _ 12/06/2023

THIS SET OF THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS
MUST BE KEPT ON THE JOB SITE AT ALL TIMES
AND IT IS UNLAWFUL TO MAKE ANY CHANGES OR
ALTERATIONS WITHOUT PERMISSION FROM THE
CITY. OCCUPANCY OF STRUCTURE(S) IS NOT
PERMITTED UNTIL FINAL APPROVAL IS GRANTED
BY ALL APPLICABLE DEPARTMENTS.

SCALE: 1"=1-0"

SIGN TYPES 1
SCALE: 3"=1-0"

m
N
—-=+—REFLECTIVE PORCELAIN ENAMEL ON
[ STEEL SIGN(S) W/ WHITE LETTERS (1"
8 7777777 MIN HEIGHT) AND SYMBOLS ON A 5
N—— Eo————o DARK BLUE BACKGROUND OR TEXT
S AND SIZES SEE DETAIL 3 THIS SHEET | | |
O 1 O 1
zEW o z5 4
w= <>( +—2"x2" GALV. TUBE STEEL POST, PAINTED w = <>E
I I
Z2=90¢x Z2=9c
SN S3zF
- ZEFELW “lzZzkF LWL
QS0 ©sS0QO0
©|=u FINISHED SURFACE S=2W o
Q0kE oQkE
®Q < S0 <
0 d @
a oo
CONC. FOOTING PER CIVIL

ACCESSIBILITY SIGNAGE

SCALE: 1/2"=1-0" 2

PREPARED BY:

EVERETT SMITH
DESIGNS, ING

RIVERSIDE COUNTY, CA
TEL:951-323-2187

émw%&%@%’

Email: everett@everettsmithdesigns.com
This document, and the ideas and designs incorporated
herein, as an instrument of professional service, is the property
of Everett Smith, and is not to be used in whole or in part, for
any other project without the written authorization of Everett
Smith/ ESDESIGNS. All Rights Reserved

ENGINEER OF RECORD:

RAHMAN
ENGINEERING

13611 12TH ST, SUITE-B,
CHINO, CA 91710

Tel: (213)-400-8078
MOKSUD.RAHMAN@GMAIL.COM

Stamp: P s—

Q
S
~
Q
= =
O v
> =
= =
S
E
I~
»
Q
=
N
N
227 N D St suite A,

Perris, CA 92570

CLIENT NAME:

CITY OF PERRIS

ACCESSIBILITY
DETAILS FOR SITE
AND SIGNAGE

Project number 21-2155

Date 12/4/2023 8:47:40 AM

Drawn by Author
Checked by Checker

Al1.01

Scale As indicated
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PREPARED BY:

EVERETT SMITH
DESIGNS, ING

RIVERSIDE COUNTY, CA

EXIT EXIT

Guatt ol

Email: everett@everettsmithdesigns.com

This document, and the ideas and designs incorporated
herein, as an instrument of professional service, is the
property of Everett Smith, and is not to be used in whole or
in part, for any other project without the written authorization
of Everett Smith/ ESDESIGNS. All Rights Reserved

101 N. D STREET
PERRIS, CA

PROJECT:

227 N D St suite A,
Perris, CA 92570

227 N D ST. - EARLY
CHIDLHOOD LEARNING

7,7 L ,7 ,77 | d L ,7 H| ,77, ,77,
| EX TR @M
= H 1] . SIPRAGE ROOM
LT T [T U4 <H> 47,_\?1_\ [T | L
Ll L /{ LI = | Ll
el REF|
iy AU U FAK ROO
s FETERERTRRAE SEIERIRE 20 HALL )
AR AT A TR A TH TR L ATH] - REVISIONS:
I HTE TR T TE T E T T R TSN e - . No. Description Date
| CHMB-(E) o= 4 - 0" -1 | © 4 -0
TR LTI N S PAEREH I 1 AL OFFICE
il it % PROJECT ADDRESS:
TR T T TH T o HHALL i
Il (e ki ik HISTORICAL ¢ - 221 N D Stsuite A,
(I S o MUSEUM _ o Perris, CA 92570
wtaamenean 11117111 1 o ~ |OFFIC® =
L HREN HREN HREN L N © - N
23 -9" = 5
T T s 11 0 CLIENT NAME:
HIR IR I HIHTL HCH L HTH L —— 4 - 6" 4
AR F LI LR H R R -t _ OFFI=3 ’ CITY OF PERRIS
(UL TU T a T e e e ey e T’:/’ ~
R ER G DIl Fal
it sl 5 MAIN
\ ENTRY True North Compliance Services, Inc. EXIStIng Plan
PLAN REVIEW APPROVAL
THESE PLANS/DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN
REVIEWED FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE
APPLICABLE CALIFORNIA BUILDING STANDARDS
CODES AS ADOPTED BY THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA AND AMENDED BY THE
JURISDICTION. PLAN REVIEW ACCEPTANCE OF
DOCUMENTS DOES NOT AUTHORIZE
CONSTRUCTION TO PROCEED IN VIOLATION OF
ANY FEDERAL, STATE, NOR LOCAL REGULATION. .
oy, e Sachs | pare. | 12/06/2023 Project number 21-2155
THIS SET OF THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS
s s || oo 12/4/2023 8:47:42 AM
ALTERATIONS WITHOUT PERMISSION FROM THE
CITY. OCCUPANCY OF STRUCTURE(S) IS NOT Drawn by ES
1 EXISTING PLAN AL ARPLABLE pemarnra e Checked by ES
1/8" =1'-0" THE DIMENSIONS WILL NEED TO BE VERFIED, THIS IS NOT AN ASBUILT DESIGN. WALL FINISHES AND SIZE MAY DIFFER
FROM EXISTING CONDITIONS. Q 1 1
[ |

Scale 1/8" = 1'-0"
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PREPARED BY:

2| [ = I

|
GENERAL NOTES
1. FOR DEMOLITION REQUIREMENTS REFER TO SHEET
A L I I
REPLACE ALL OLD ACOUSTIC TILES/T-BAR/LIGHTING CONTROLS B
WITH NEW. | |
‘ ‘ |
| } } DEMOLITION LEGEND
‘ ! . 1 AREA OF EXISTING CEILING TILES TO BE REMOVED. - '
, Pﬁ — - = PREPARE AND PAINT FOR NEW CEILNG TILES PER
e —— “ ‘ "
) 7 | | | NEW WORK PLANS. EVERETT SMITH
/ | DESIGNS, [N
g // \ | | AREA OF EXISTING CEILING FINISH BE REMOVED -
- | y | o PROTECT, AND PREPARE STRUCTURE FOR NEW RIVERSIDE COUNTY, CA
h@ | | p - CEILNG FINISH PER NEW WORK PLANS. TEL:951-323-2187
—————— — A é g !FCQ)/ @%—
,i % NN REMOVE EXISTING LIGHTING FIXTURE AND
= ==7 NN S PROVIDE NEW PER NEW WORK PLANS. SEE Emalil: everett@everettsmithdesigns.com
. P . I o S . gns.
V« &%Zj LL, Z/J_JE } NN CONSULTANT PLANS FOR MORE This document, and the ideas and designs incorporated
I?N DL INFORMATION. herein, as an instrument of professional service, is the
[94] property of Everett Smith, and is not to be used in whole or
v in part, for any other project without the written authorization
VN of Everett Smith/ ESDESIGNS. All Rights Reserved
-M — T - REMOVE EXISTING HVAC FIXTURE AND
-hﬂ | R PROVIDE NEW PER NEW WORK PLANS. SEE
B R CONSULTANT PLANS FOR MORE
| INFORMATION.
\
7 |
IJ' = [ b REMOVE EXISTING ELECTRICAL / AUDIO-VIDEO
%N. 7\ i} COMPONENT AND PROVIDE NEW PER NEW
M — SN - WORK PLANS. SEE CONSULTANT PLANS FOR
M \ S MORE INFORMATION.
ﬂ |
= SEE CONSULTANT PLANS FOR MORE 1OLE‘§3I§T2EET
- INFORMATION ON BUILDING UTILITY DEMO AND ,
PREP FOR NEW WORK.
IJ PROJECT:
QN 227 N D St suite A,
M — | Perris, CA 92570
(ﬂ — GENERAL NOTES
1. FOR DEMOLITION REQUIREMENTS REFER TO SHEET G012
2. REMOVE EXISTING INTERIOR ROOM IDENTIFICATION AND
%‘ - DIRECTIONAL SIGNAGE AND PROVIDE NEW IN PLACE.
%N. 3. PREPARE ALL DOORS, WINDOWS, FRAMES AND SURFACES IN
%N_ ROOMS WITH NEW FLOORING TO RECIEVE NEW FINISHES.
'A 4. PROTECT (E) WINDOW COVERINGS, REMOVE AND REINSTALL Q
AFTER COMPLETED WORK. : z
5. PROTECT ALL (E) BUILDING STRUCTURE. | \
DEMOLITION LEGEND q t
AREA OF EXISTING FINISH FLOOR TO BE m q
DEMOLITION PLAN REMOVED. PROTECT AND PREPARE SUBFLOOR
2 PR Al FOR NEW FLOORING PER NEW WORK PLANS.
1/4" =1'-0 R |
I e i EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN. I )
_— o) | o) Q
REF @* TR i ——— EXISTING WALL, OR PORTION OF TO BE m
HALL ' —— DEMOLISHED. Q
! o« |0 W0 Tl B aeacnoon Q Q
BREAK ROOM [ EXISTING WALL FINISH, OR PORTION OF TO BE
I | I T | e DEMOLISHED. DASH INDICATES SIDE OF WALL t
| o 81 TO BE DEMOLISHED. PROTECT AND PREPARE
- | | EXISTING WALL FRAMING AND SUBSTRATE TO q
. RECIEVE NEW FINISH PER NEW WORK PLANS.
| | HALL N Q
|
\ 82 | N \
" REMOVE EXISTING COUNTERTOPS/ BASE, N t
- Kﬂi\ UPPER AND ALL CASEWORK / LABWORK/
STORAGE AND GAS AND PLUMBING FIXTURES Q
WITHIN THE CASEWORK .U.N.O.

PREPARE & PATCH WALL/ FLOOR/ CEILING FOR
INSTALLATION OF NEW CASEWORK PER NEW

WORK PLANS.
et |
& REMOVE EXISTING DOOR, DOOR FRAME, REVISIONS:
THRESHOLD AND HARDWARE. No. | Description Date
PROJECT ADDRESS:
i 227 N D St suite A,
3 : REMOVE EXISTING ELECTRICAL / AUDIO-VIDEO i
HISTORICAL A . COMPONENT AND PROVIDE NEW PER NEW Perris, CA 92570
MUSEUM SN WORK PLANS. SEE CONSULTANT PLANS FOR
122 OFEICE ‘ S MORE INFORMATION.
CLIENT NAME:
76
CITY OF PERRIS

True North Compliance Services, Inc.

[ Demo Plan

PLAN REVIEW APPROVAL

THESE PLANS/DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN
REVIEWED FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE
APPLICABLE CALIFORNIA BUILDING STANDARDS
CODES AS ADOPTED BY THE STATE OF

CALIFORNIA AND AMENDED BY THE
JURISDICTION. PLAN REVIEW ACCEPTANCE OF
DOCUMENTS DOES NOT AUTHORIZE

CONSTRUCTION TO PROCEED IN VIOLATION OF
ANY FEDERAL, STATE, NOR LOCAL REGULATION.

By, A Samdy (e 12/0612023 Project number 21-2155
THIS SET OF THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS
MUST BE KEPT ON THE JOB SITE AT ALL TIMES Date . :
AND IT IS UNLAWFUL TO MAKE ANY CHANGES OR 12/4/2023 8:47:43 AM
ALTERATIONS WITHOUT PERMISSION FROM THE
[ CITY. OCCUPANCY OF STRUCTURE(S) IS NOT Drawn by ES
2y 1 PERMITTED UNTIL FINAL APPROVAL IS GRANTED
BY ALL APPLICABLE DEPARTMENTS.
| Checked by ES

‘ ‘ Al.2

EXISTING FLOOR PLAN | |

1/4" =1'-0" \ \ Scale As indicated

1
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(E) WALL TO REMAIN
INFILL OF EXISTING WALL
NEW WALL TYPE
(E) 1-HOUR RATED CORRIDOR PARTITION
PROVIDE 1-HOUR FIRE PROTECTION FOR ALL
PENETRATIONS
[ (N) NON BEARING PARTITION WALL
PROVIDE. 2x4 UNLESS EXISTING CONDITION
SIZE DIFFERS.
———a— | (E) SUITE DEMISING PARTITION - BUILD ERE SMITH
PARTITION TO UNDERSIDE OF FLOOR DECK D IE S [I @ [N] S [I [N] @
STRUCTURE ABOVE SIM. AS WALL TYPE A3 PER 2
| | | | 1/A900 RIVERSIDE COUNTY, CA
e - TEL:951-323-2187
\ | \ \ | |
’ | «—— ADA DOOR CLEARANCE M
| \
LT DOOR TAG SEE DOOR SCHEDULE A200 Email: everett@everettsmithdesigns.com
‘ ‘ This document, and the ideas and designs incorporated
‘ ‘ herein, as an instrument of professional service, is the
! ! property of Everett Smith, and is not to be used in whole or
Lo in part, for any other project without the written authorization
=C> of Everett Smith/ ESDESIGNS. All Rights Reserved
! [—"07 NEW STORAGE / CASEWORK:
8 SEE FINISH INTERIOR ELEVATIONS SHEET A4
e FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET 13/AD1
[ ]
m ¢ v NEW ELECTRICAL / AUDIO-VIDEO COMPONENT:
SEE CONSULTANT PLANS FOR MORE INFORMATION.
101 N. D STREET
5 PERRIS, CA
S PROJECT:
227 N D St suite A,
Perris, CA 92570
| qu
: “
| | @) q
E— L | Il D) Q
u = l
REF.
|
REVISIONS:
No. Description Date
™
o
To]
PROJECT ADDRESS:
227 N D St suite A,
Perris, CA 92570
CLIENT NAME:
X
L
=<l' ;{ ) A ) True North Compliance Services, Inc. Proposed Floor Plan
(N) SIDEWALK TRANSITION TO CONNECT TO (E) SIDEWALK. [;’ S o AT MAI N
CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY LENGTH TO (E) SIDEWALK. L i“g PLAN REVIEW APPROVAL (OVE RALL)
50 ENTRY s
APPLICABLE CALIFORNIA BUILDING STANDARDS
21'-3" © CALIORNIAAND AVENDED BY TH
JURISDICTION. PLAN REVIEW ACCEPTANCE OF
DOCUMENTS DOES NOT AUTHORIZE
28 1 | S e
| | oy, e Sachs | pare. | 12/06/2023 Project number 21-2155
THIS SET OF THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS
s s || oo 12/4/2023 8:47:44 AM
ALTERATIONS WITHOUT PERMISSION FROM THE b
1) PROPOSED PLAN Senina o, || ramby ES
1/8" = 1'-0" BY ALL APPLICABLE DEPARTMENTS. Checked by ES
THE DIMENSIONS WILL NEED TO BE VERFIED, THIS IS NOT AN ASBUILT DESIGN. WALL FINISHES AND SIZE MAY
DIFFER FROM EXISTING CONDITIONS. A2
Scale 1/8" = 1'-0"
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DOOR SCHEDULE ————— SEE DETAIL 13/AD1
Door DOOR HARDWARE FRAME FRAME
Number Description Width | Height TYPE GROUP LOCKSET TYPE MATERIAL
D1 WOOD, PAINT GRADE 1-3/4" 3-0" 7 -0"
Thick, Solid Core Construction
D2 WOOD, PAINT GRADE 1-3/4" [3'-0" |7'-0" SCALE: | I"=1-0° 3.5/8'x20 GA. STUD @ 16" O.C., B "
Thick, Solid Core Construction EXTEND TO STRUCT. ABOVE AN
D3 WOOD, PAINT GRADE 1-3/4" 3-0" |7'-0" EIE'II'_:ING: NONE - 5/8" GYP. BD., TYP. BOTH SIDES (TYPE "X" N
Thick, Solid Core Construction S WHEN FIRE RATED WALL) EXTEND TO N
. P . ASSEMBLY U465 UNDERSIDE OF STRUCT. ABOVE @ .
D4 WOOD, PAINT GRADE 1-3/4 3-0 7-0 REF: DEMISING WALLS, AND TO 6" ABOVE ' N
Thick, Solid Core Construction FINISH CEILING REMAINING PARTITIONS, N
§ o S SOUND N/A U.N.O. \
D5 WOOD, PAINT GRADE 1-3/4* |3'-0" | 7'-0 RATING: PROVIDE 3-1/2" ACOUSTIC INSULATION EXTEND ———] R —— R —— E:
Thick, Solid Core Construction EARKS: | NTERIOR GENERAL TO STRUCT. ABOVE @ DEMISING WALLS »
Y T : PROVIDE ACOUSTICAL SEALANT FOR ALL ,
D6 POCKET DOOR 3-0 7 -0 PARTITION PENETRATIONS
D7 CASED OPENING o-0" |0-0" ) L/
L /
D8 GLASS DOOR FOR CHILDREN 3'-0" 7 -0" w ,
RESTROOM = )
< L7
O 1 —
. 2 FIRE EXTINGUISHER
/ / a - , -
- 112"= 10
/ / H
P P — / ) | \ |
K ] | T - e
/// /// ‘ [l ] REF - H ° % 77777
’ Q ’ Q | NEW PORCELAIN WOOD TILE ' I
N N ‘ PLANKS 9"x47" ASHFORD
AN AN SHADE LCII
\\ \\ - J ;[
N i (E) BREAK ROOM
\ . N\ N u] a 113
N\ N\ f [
EXISTING HALL = | ! |
" " | (E) ELECTRICAL | | EXISTING HALL e
PANEL | | o Z
ﬁ | ‘ 12'-1 ™ W
A ; = A \ -
”J; E[TL
EX i
WOOD DOOR METAL DOOR N | \H] - H == —T— é — N lL
TO MATCH (E) SHELF ‘ | | C == -
A= |
CABINET || | | L ‘
77777 TR | /
=N | ‘ ‘ /
L | / ¥ \
tc% | il __/ RESTROO : ! |
\ \ | o | | I
- ‘ ‘ o T ACCESSIBLE | | - |
i ] N T RESTROGM /1 ff - — |
. e N N [ o IR B L
FLOOR PLAN i OPEN AREA FOR % E % ﬁ % ﬁ L o108
= KIDS el | I ——
| ] (E) WALL TO REMAIN - B (E) OFFICE #2
INFILL OF EXISTING WALL I o
— —
:ﬁ NEW WALL TYPE B o/ e =
| T
\ (D 777777
EE====== (E) 1-HOUR RATED CORRIDOR PARTITION o—p ! > B 7
PROVIDE 1-HOUR FIRE PROTECTION FOR ALL P =
PENETRATIONS ﬁ | R % | |
= (N) NON BEARING PARTITION WALL ' L__SHELFT 1] - > | R
PROVIDE. 2x4 UNLESS EXISTING CONDITION | | |
SIZE DIFFERS.
< . Li' | |
(E) SUITE DEMISING PARTITION - BUILD | | |
PARTITION TO UNDERSIDE OF FLOOR DECK % ﬁ % ﬁ % ﬁ ] | |
STRUCTURE ABOVE SIM. AS WALL TYPE A3 PER ; @ Lo
1/A900 © ] - | | | ||
r— - a @ ‘ ‘ u] H
| |
| ‘«—— ADA DOOR CLEARANCE \ — A o | ) |
L DUTCH 3 | ] |
" DOOR TAG SEE DOOR SCHEDULE A200 DOOR | Inn |
] I o RECEPTION | |
o < C 102 \ | \ | ]
EE NEW STORAGE / CASEWORK: | il Ao ey
SEE FINISH INTERIOR ELEVATIONS SHEET A4 T =
7777777 ]
_9'. 34" HIGH COUNTER
FEC FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET 13/AD1 =
| | = (E) OFFICE #1 =0
| 3;\ 104 —
NEW ELECTRICAL / AUDIO-VIDEO COMPONENT: v 0
A0, SEE CONSULTANT PLANS FOR MORE INFORMATION. L J 4‘
3 \
\
|
L SOETESER =
D CHAIR -{CHAIR
L \E ’ ’
— 1
16-6" | \ | ’
\ \ NEW PORCELAIN WOOD TILE
| | PLANKS 9"x47" ASHFORD
— — DRINKING SHADE LCII
FOUNTAIN | il
\ \

2

PROPOSED FLOOR PLAN

3/8" =1'-0"

NEW VCT FLOORING
TO MATCH
EXISTING HALL & LOBBY

True North Compliance Services, Inc.

PLAN REVIEW APPROVAL |

THESE PLANS/DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN
REVIEWED FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE
APPLICABLE CALIFORNIA BUILDING STANDARDS
CODES AS ADOPTED BY THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA AND AMENDED BY THE
JURISDICTION. PLAN REVIEW ACCEPTANCE OF
DOCUMENTS DOES NOT AUTHORIZE
CONSTRUCTION TO PROCEED IN VIOLATION OF
ANY FEDERAL, STATE, NOR LOCAL REGULATION
By, Al Sanches  pa7e. 12/06/2023

THIS SET OF THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS
MUST BE KEPT ON THE JOB SITE AT ALL TIMES
AND IT IS UNLAWFUL TO MAKE ANY CHANGES OR
ALTERATIONS WITHOUT PERMISSION FROM THE
CITY. OCCUPANCY OF STRUCTURE(S) IS NOT
PERMITTED UNTIL FINAL APPROVAL IS GRANTED
BY ALL APPLICABLE DEPARTMENTS.

NTIRE COUNTER SURFACE

SHALL BE 34 INCHES HIGH

MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH
LOOR.

SALES COUNTER, WHETHER
DESIGNED FOR A FORWARD OR
PARALLEL APPROACH, MUST BE
34 INCHES HIGH MAXIMUM
ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR
GROUND. HOWEVER, IF THE
COUNTER SURFACE IS LESS
THAN 36 INCHES LONG, THE

<

<
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of Everett Smith/ ESDESIGNS. All Rights Reserved
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Il

EXISTING ADA RAMP WITH (E) DETECTABLE WARNINGS

6"

Y *
= X
) =2
NOTE: YS3
1. MOUNT SIGN AT 5'-0" MAX. A.F.F. R u
AT BOTTOM OF FIRST SIGNAGE EiEE 7EX I -E =1 = 5GNAGE TEXT, 1" HIGH
TEXT, TYP. N ] LETTERS, RAISED 1/32" -
2. PROVIDE DIRECTION ARROWS x \ s, \ & TEXT & COLOR AS
AS REQUIRED PER PLAN w | E - SISy SELECTED BY ARCHITECT
3. SIGNS TO COMPLY WITH 20wy OO
CBC SEC. 1003.2.8.6.1 mlk |3
0 Q3| BRAILLED
Sl H g CHARACTERS
Ie) % < | m
[t Q-
1P 0o0ln
3pC L
= |4z %
5/ g = o @ "EXIT"
I © [e)
W <
FF. | O
) 6 v
S
—
« | EXIT 2
= © - 2
5 ROUTE | =z
w| & .
z| S0 | I =X
= ||_|_J o coo o™ § <
I(J,J) O Ww | w “ = =§
< | << 2| 4 QN
m | x O NG
<< W <
O|lT n|lr
FlO < |
X | = @O
</nw ol n
= I-IIJ | w
=o o Z % mn n
© |l S| 3 EXIT ROUTE
W 3 | WL
FF. /O /0
TACTILE EXIT SIGNAGE
2 n 1 n
3"=1-0
——— ILLUMINATED EXIT SIGN MOUNT CENTERED ABOVE
DOOR.
REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL REFLECTED
_— - — - — - — - —EXIT +— CEILING PLANS FOR LOCATION. MOUNT TO CEILING
WHERE CALLED FOR ON PLANS OR TO CLEAR
DOOR SWING. (CBC 1003.2.8. THRU 1003.2.9)
E E
Q y Q EXIT SIGN
W/ BRAILLE PER
\
:
o EXIT
2 1
D‘ T
. 9" MIN ‘V SELF LUMINOUS
= 7 LOW LEVEL EXIT
o _ _ i ] SIGN
% N PER CBC.
= WHERE OCCURS PER
a) ELECT. DWGS.
W
I | <
Q| o FINISHED
o % 4", FLOOR
3|z 7 LEVEL
a o
u EXIT
« Y qjv 6" MIN., 8" MAX.
N N
N N N
3 EXIT & ROOM SIGN PLACEMENT

1/2" = 10"

26'

-----J

ills

F--------------

p !

(23]

N\

[

e

e

SG
|
|
|

L L

X3

2

L ==

NS

/N EXIT PLAN NOTES

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE TACTILE EXIT SIGNAGE THAT

COMPLIES WITH C.B.C.

SECTION 1011.3 AT TI-IE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS WITI-| THE

FOLLOWING WORDS:

. EACH GRADE-LEVEL EXTERIOR EXIT DOOR SHALL BE

&— « PRIMARYEXIT
@ EXIT NUMBER
504 | ROOM NUMBER

IDENTIFIED BY A TACTILE EXIT SIGN WITH THE WORD, "EXIT."

2. EACH EXIT DOOR THAT LEAD& DIRECTLY TO A
GRADE-LEVEL EXTERIOR EXIT BY MEANS OF A STAIRWAY OR

ILLUMINATED EXIT
SIGN

RAMP SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A TACTILE EXIT SIGN WITH THE

FOLLOWING WORDS AS APPROPRIATE:

A. EXIT STAIR DOWN"

B. "EXIT RAMP DOWN"
C. "EXIT STAIR UP"
D. "EXIT RAMP UP"

3. EACH EXIT DOOR THAT LEADS DIRECTLY TO A GRADE-LEVEL P
EXTERIOR EXIT BY MEANS OF AN EXIT ENCLOSURE THAT DOES
NOT UTILIZE A STAIR OR RAMP, OR BY MEANS OF AN EXIT

DIRECTIONAL ILLUMINATED
EXIT SIGN

®

PANIC HARDWARE

VON DUPRIN-35A-NL-OP OR
EQUAL

PASSAGEWAY, SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY A TACTILE EXIT SIGN

WITH THE WORDS "EXIT ROUTE."

4. EACHEXIT ACCESS DOOR FROM AN INTERIOR ROOM OR
AREA TI-IAT I& REQUIRED TO HAVE A VISUAL EXIT SIGN, &1-!ALL
BE IDENTIFIED BY A TACTILE EXIT SIGN WITI-I TI-IE WORDS, "EXIT

ROUTE."

5. EACH EXIT DOOR THROUGH A HORIZONTAL EXIT SI-IALL
BE IDENTIFIED ST A TACTILE EXIT SIGN WITH TI-IlE WORDS "TO

EXIT."

— EXISTING EXIT SIGN PRESENT

TACTILE 'EXIT' SIGN

TACTILE 'EXIT
ROUTE' SIGN

TACTILE 'EXIT STAIRS
DOWN' SIGN

TACTILE 'NOT AN EXIT'
SIGN

26 OCC..

~y
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REF. \%@777”
L THIHTTTHIHITTHTHETTTH]
[}- | ]
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| '14 = \ ‘
*7f7*,ff\ffj
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|
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|
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|
|
| )
0

N

]

L

1

L

11B-202.4 Path of Travel Requirements in Alterations, Additions and

Structural Repairs

When alterations or additions are made to existing buildings or facilities, an
accessible path of travel to the specific area of alteration or addition shall be
provided. The primary accessible path of travel shall include:

A primary entrance to the building or facility,
Toilet and bathing facilities serving the area,
Drinking fountains serving the area,

Public telephones serving the area, and
Signs.

agRrowpbpE

WATER FOUNTAIN

000000000

-

|

26 OCC. |

——

" PRIMARY EXIT |

1

ACCESSIBILITY PLAN

1/4" = 1'-0"
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PLAN REVIEW APPROVAL

THESE PLANS/DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN
REVIEWED FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE
APPLICABLE CALIFORNIA BUILDING STANDARDS
CODES AS ADOPTED BY THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA AND AMENDED BY THE
JURISDICTION. PLAN REVIEW ACCEPTANCE OF
DOCUMENTS DOES NOT AUTHORIZE
CONSTRUCTION TO PROCEED IN VIOLATION OF
ANY FEDERAL, STATE, NOR LOCAL REGULATION.
By: el Sanche DATE: _ 12/06/2023

THIS SET OF THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS
MUST BE KEPT ON THE JOB SITE AT ALL TIMES
AND IT IS UNLAWFUL TO MAKE ANY CHANGES OR
ALTERATIONS WITHOUT PERMISSION FROM THE
CITY. OCCUPANCY OF STRUCTURE(S) IS NOT
PERMITTED UNTIL FINAL APPROVAL IS GRANTED
BY ALL APPLICABLE DEPARTMENTS.
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PREPARED BY:
09 21 16 GYPSUM BOARD ASSEMBLIES FURNITURE SCHEDULE
CODE SPECIFICATION DESCRIPTION FINISH NOTES: CODE |LOCATION MANUFACTURER
GB-1 092900 MANUFACTURER UNITED STATES GYPSUM (USG) KGC-1 KIDS AREA KAPLAN INC GREEN LEAF CARPET
TYPE NON-RATED: USG REGULAR . TROWEL FINISH WALLS TO MATCH OTHER ADJACENT SUITE AND KGC-2 |KIDS AREA KAPLAN INC. GREAN LEAF OVAL
EDGE SW TAPERED OTHER SIDE OF BUILDING
THICKNESS: 5/g" KC-1 |KIDS AREA KAPLAN INC. KAPLAN CHAIR
KC-2 |KIDS AREA KAPLAN INC. KAPLAN SOFA
GB-X 092900 MANUFACTURER UNITED STATES GYPSUM (USG) * EXISTING BASE BOARDS TO BE FINISHED TO MACTH COLOR OF (N) KP-1 |KIDS AREA KAPLAN INC. ISLAND
TYPE USG FIRECODE CORE (TYPE X) TENANT IMPROVEMENT,
KP-2 |KIDS AREA KAPLAN INC. STOOL
EDGE SW TAPERED
THICKNESS 5/8" . INCLUDE REQUIRED SUBSTRATE UNDER ALL FLOORING KP-3 | KIDS AREA KAPLAN INC. STORAGE
KP-4 |KIDS AREA KAPLAN INC. ARMOIRE
09 91 00 INTERIOR PAINTING . R(E)SSESDTCS) PMEA,\A-\F KC\I;|VII:|_(|)_|OCI:<I %FF%DF.QLIA:?NEAI\HLTDSEL#ZE_.SSTAINING MAYBE KP-5 |KIDS AREA KAPLAN INC. KITCHEN
CODE SPECIEICATION DESCRIPTION . . KP-6 |KIDS AREA KAPLAN INC. FRIDGE EVERETT SM|TH
PT-1 099123 MANUFACTURER DUNN EDWARDS KP-7 |KIDS AREA KAPLAN INC. BOOKCASE
COLOR (SEE CITY FOR FINAL CHOICE) KP-8 KIDS AREA KAPLAN INC. LOCKERS ID) IE S [I @ [N] S g [I [N] @
EGGSHELL KP-9 |KIDS AREA KAPLAN INC. STORAGE
KP-10 |KIDS AREA KAPLAN INC. KAPLAN [5113-NT] & KAPLAN [84698-ST] R'VEEE_'ESE 225237 CA
PT-2 COLOR CUSTOM COLORS FOR ARTISTIC FEATURES KP-11 |KIDS AREA KAPLAN INC. CURIO STORAGE -991-020-
TS1  |KIDS AREA PER CLIENT TBD. TEACHER STORAGE 1
PT-3 COLOR SPECIAL ARTISTIC DESIGN ( FINAL DETAILS TO DISCUSS) TS2  |KIDS AREA PER CLIENT TBD. LOCK CABINET [[ﬁ
EGGSHELL TS3  |KIDS AREA PER CLIENT TBD. SUPPLY CABINET . .
Email: everett@everettsmithdesigns.com
09 65 00 RESILIENT SHEET FLOORING BASE AND ACCESSORIES This document, and the ideas and designs incorporated
herein, as an instrument of professional service, is the
f E Smith, and i b d in whol
CODE  SPECIFICATION DESCRIPTION I art, for any other project without the written authorization
VB-1 09 MANUFACTURER FLEXCO of Everett Smith/ ESDESIGNS. All Rights Reserved
TYPE TP BASE 2000 (B2-036)
o oon \ | \ |
SERIES VINYL 1/8" OR 0.080" FLEXTONES i - N | |
COLOR 036 GREY ] | ‘—W H‘ — ‘
SIZE 4in. x.080 in. x 48 in H
PROFILE FLEXCO STOCKING COVE BASE | = . T O © .
REF.
|
Ccv-1 MANUFACTURER DALTILE - S3619TN | NEW PORFELf"N WOOD TILE
COLOR COLORFUL (VERIEY WITH CITY) (CHILDREN RESTROOM BLUE | PLANKS 9°x47" ASHFORD
TILES) (ADA RESTROOM WHITE TILES) SHADE LCII Q
TYPE Wall TRIM - 6" x 6" ASANITARY COVE BASE SLIM FOOT —
PROFILE & SIZE 6x6 SLIM FOOT 3/8" COVE BASE A3.1
(E) HALL K : 1 {] (E) BREAK ROOM 101 N. D STREET
112 ‘ ‘ 113 PERRIS, CA
WALL COVERING 100 SF 1 | Y | (E) HALL . 88 SE PROJECT:
CODE SPECIFICATION DESCRIPTION _ VB-1 \ | 111 | .
WC  TILE WALL 60" HIGH MANUFACTUR... DALTILE 9 FL-1 | ‘ VB-1 | VB-1 227 N D St suite A,
RESTROOM COLOR MULTI-COLOR / COLORFUL | FL-1 104 SF | FL-1 Perris, CA 92570
TYPE Color Wheel Collection - Linear W \ \ I
SIZE WAINSCOTTING 60" HIGH : 4-1/4 X 8-9/16 - | I
HL ! |
WC-l  WALL VINYL / STICKERS WALL VINYL / STICKERS (SEE RENDERINGS FOR... ! ‘ i H
_ ‘ | ———
— T [ T Y Y S Y Y Yy Y B |
09 65 00 RESILIENT SHEET FLOORING \ \ | v E | \ ' ‘
CODE SPECIFICATION  DESCRIPTION / @] o | | 754 | — | 9
FL-1 EXISTING HALL &... MANUFACTURER TRUEWOOD CREAM WOOD PLAN PORC L ] . ‘ ‘ | PT-2 FL3 | | 9 \ m
. FL-3
COLOR TRUEWOOD PLANK 9"X47", PART# 32BX GYP. ||_ |
: ~_ || _\ GYP. el S SR T [ |
| | | | i
FL-2 OFFICE &... TBD VCT OR LVT ( MATCH COLORS OF HALLWAY) \ | | D AL‘I A - | q Sy
8\~ ] | | RESTROOM | | s i
| ] FOYER I Y 0 | t
FL-3 RESTROOMS MANUFACTURER DALTILES MOSAIC WALL TILES & TILE FLOORING 7l A3l e e R S R I — e - | B T T
COLOR TBD ' " OPEN AREA FOR N 197 | | siniztnNuininlE q
SIZE TBD KIDS | - . ACCESSIBLE VB-1
6 ! PT-1
Hﬁ " RESTROOM
FL4  KIDS AREA PREMIUM COMPACT & COMFORT  GERFLOR (PREMIUM COMPACT & COMFORT) 106 Tt ‘ (E) OFFICE #2 FL-2 . m
4002 MANUA I ‘ ACT
COPY AREA | ! w 103 q
09 51 00 ACOUSTICAL CEILINGS b — o I CV-1 L e “
CODE SPECIFICATION DESCRIPTION PT-3 ] H Q
ACT-1 09 51 00 MANUFACTURER ARMSTRONG FL-3 AL AT m
SERIES ULTIMA = b GYP. \ °
KP-11
ITEM # 1943 6| A4.1 | G| A3INE |
EDGE ANGLED TEGULAR 15/16 [ L] = Q Q
SIZE 24" X 48" X 3/4" O [ o GB-1 d 5 | | -
COLOR FACTORY FINISH - WHITE GB-1 i | il n z t
" : ) - 1]
GRID 15/16" ARMSTRONG 7500 EXPOSED T-GRID SYSTEM -... VB-1 KID RIFSTROOM 1
| | \ i
FL4 109 H N
ACT-2 095100 MANUFACTURER ARMSTRONG 1 | | “ Q
SERIES ULTIMA ) \ il N Ny
ITEM # 1940 2'-10 0
EDGE ANGLED TEGULAR 15/16 |
COLOR FACTORY FEINISH - WHITE __ K H Q
GRID 15/16" ARMSTRONG 7500 EXPOSED T-GRID SYSTEM -... e ] | —o
GB-1 MANUFACTURER GYPSUM BOARD o | n
1
I | i
1
1] -
06 41 00 PLASTIC-LAMINATE-FACED ARCHITECTURAL CASEWORK I I | i
O
CODE SPECIFICATION DESCRIPTION g . | A REVISIONS:
PL-1 COUNTERTOP  MANUFACTURER HOME DEPOT ( MATCH EXISTING) il IRl L W -
SERIES HIGH PRESSURE LAMINATED PLASTIC SERIES T 7 No. Description Date
COLOR BY CITY — - — — — — "
| KP-9 | H
PL-2 CABINET FACES MANUFACTURER ( MATCH EXISTING) I
SERIES HIGH PRESSURE LAMINATED PLASTIC SERIES (E) OFFICE #1 VB-1 1 PROJECT ADDRESS:
COLOR BY CITY o P U :
L
| Lo 227 N D St suite A,
| ACT =0 Perris, CA 92570
m
ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE - ALL QUANTITIES ARE FOR DESIGN REFERENCE ONLY - NOT FOR BID, NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION PT-1 i ii
FL-1 1
LU FLOOR | BASE WALLS CEILINGS | | D " CLIENT NAME:
= ACT 1 S O 1 O
< Sou | — \ I
S NORTH| EAST | TH | WEST u
z % T T T T T T T i | | | L C| A31 |A — ClTY OF PERRIS
s & & & & & & & CEILNG| | UM SN e e e | Y ) L
o) % %) % %) % %) %)
9 T Z Z Z zZ |z Z Z ROOM | ROOM | HEIGHT| ROOM WALL | | | 5
$ s T T T m T T AREA |PERIMETER| (FEET) AREA | | |
BOOK CASE
101 LOBBY FL-1 | VvB-1| PT-1 | PT-1 |PT-1] PT-1 | ACT-1 | 112SF 47'- 3" 10 472'- 1" \ L 0 I L Ll
102 | RECEPTION FL-2 | VvB-1 | PT-1 | PT-1 |PT-1| PT-1 | ACT-1 | 77SF 36'- 9" 9 330'- 9" T |
103 | (E)OFFICE#2 | FL-2 | VvB-1| PT-1 | PT-1 |PT-1| PT-1 | ACT-1 | 131SF 46' - 8" 9 420" - 4" i I . .
104 | (E)OFFICE#1 | FL2 | VB-1 | PT-1 | PT-1 | PT-1| PT-1 | ACT-1 | 129SF | 46'-4" 9 417" - 4" — G a u Finish Plan & Furniture
105 HALL FL-1 | VB-1 | PT-1 | PT-1 |PT-1| PT-1 | ACT-1 | 90SF 52' - 4" 9 471'- 0" | e North Gomoiance Services. . Pl
106 | OPEN AREA FL-4 | VB-1 | PT-1/ |PT-1/|PT-1/| PT-1/ |GB/PT-2| 674SF | 108'-5" 10 1084' - 2" an
FOR KIDS WCH | WCH | WC-l | WC- | | |_PLANREVIEW APPROVAL |
107 RESTROOM FL-3 | VB-1 | PT-3 | PT-3 | PT-3| PT-3 |GB/PT-2| 32SF 22'-11" 9 205'- 11" DRINKING | | NEW PORCELAIN WOOD TILE THESE PLAISIDOCUNENTS HAVE BEEN
FOYER /WC FOUNTAIN URBAN MANUAL DOUBLE MANUAL SHADE - PLANKS 9"x47" ASHFORD APP%%%BEEE/&A%&)STN;EBBL\JI%\SgTsATT/TENg/:RDS
108 | ACCESSIBLE | FL-3 | VB-1 | PT-3 | PT-3 | PT-3| PT-3 |GB/PT-2| 53SF 29'-3" 9 262'- 11" MANUAL MECHOSYSTEMS DOUBLE SHADE. (VERIFY | | SHADE LCII AR EIGED B e
RESTROOM /WC /WC | \WC | \WC I FINAL SIZES)(TYPICAL) DOCUMENTS DOES NOT AUTHORIZE Proiect number _
109 |KID RESTROOM!| FL-3 VB-1 | PT-3 | PT-3 | PT-3| PT-3 |GB/PT-2| 84SF 39'-11" 9 359'-1" SOHO COLLECTION 1600 SERIES (3% OPEN); COLOR:TBD BY CITY TV:12%, AND ‘ - ‘ ANY FEDERAL STATE, NOR LOCAL REGULATION : 21-2155
WC | WwC | we | we MIDNIGHT B/O 0211 CHALK. INCLUDES FASCIA (CITY TO SELCT COLOR), END BYTH\:::Os:‘:jPLANS[/):\ITDE;PECT:::?IIOZSSZS Date 12/4/2023 8:48:09 AM
110 COPY AREA FL-4 | VB-1 | PT-1 | PT-1 | PT-1| PT-1 |GB/PT-2| 45SF 30'-7" 9 275'-3" CAPS (CITY SELECT COLOR), ETC. NUST BE KEPT ON THE JOB SITE AT ALL TIVES Drawn b
' " ! " PROPOSED FINISH PLAN (7 LOCATIONS, CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY WITH C|TY) AND IT IS UNLAWFUL TO MAKE ANY CHANGES OR rawn by ES
111 (E) HALL FL-1 | VB-1 | PT-1 | PT-1 |PT-1| PT-1 | ACT-1 | 104 SF 58 -3 9 523'- 11 1 378 = ['.0" ALTERATIONS WTHOUT PERMSSONFRONTHE Cheokedh Es
112 (E) HALL FL-1 | VB-1 | PT-1 | PT-1 |PT-1| PT-1 | ACT-1 | 100 SF 44' - 8" 9 402' - 0" =1- FERNTIED UVTLENAL PPROUA S GANTED y
113 (E) BREAK FL-1 | VvB-1 | PT-1 | PT-1 |PT-1| PT-1 | ACT-1 | 88SF 37'-6" 9 337'- 10" THE DIMENSIONS WILL NEED TO BE VERFIED. THIS IS NOT
ROOM ’
AN ASBUILT DESIGN. WALL FINISHES AND SIZE MAY DIFFER
1718 SE 600'- 9" 5562 - 7" FROM EXISTING CONDITIONS. A3
Scale 3/8" = 1'-0"
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Walking surfaces that are a part of an accessible route shall comply with Section 11B-403. ]
11B-403.2 Floor or Ground Surface h
Floor or ground surfaces shall comply with Section 11B-302. Q
11B-403.3 Slope m
The running slope of walking surfaces shall not be steeper than 1:20. The cross slope of walking surfaces shall not be °
steeper than 1:48.
11B-403.4 Changes in Level Q °
Changes in level shall comply with Section 11B-303.
11B-403.5 Clearances
Walking surfaces shall provide clearances complying with Section 11B-403.5. z t
Exception: Within employee work areas, clearances on common use circulation paths shall be permitted to be decreased q
by work area equipment provided that the decrease is essential to the function of the work being performed. N
11B-403.5.1 Clear Width Q
Except as provided in Sections 11B-403.5.2 and 11B-403.5.3, the clear width of walking surfaces shall be 36 inches (914
mm) minimum. Sy
7 FIGURE 11B-403.5.1 N t
/ N N CLEAR WIDTH OF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE
4 \ \ 1
) 11B-403.5.2 Clear Width at Turn Q
L N AN Where the accessible route makes a 180 degree turn around an element which is less than 48 inches (1219 mm) wide,
/ AN S clear width shall be 42 inches (1067 mm) minimum approaching the turn, 48 inches (1219 mm) minimum at the turn and
P AN S 42 inches (1067 mm) minimum leaving the turn.
/ N N Exception: Where the clear width at the turn is 60 inches (1524 mm) minimum compliance with Section 11B-403.5.2 shall
’ N N not be required.
N N
\ \ 11B-403.5.3 Passing Spaces
( AN An accessible route with a clear width less than 60 inches (1524 mm) shall provide passing spaces at intervals of 200 feet
N e e (60,960 mm) maximum. Passing spaces shall be either: a space 60 inches (1524 mm) minimum by 60 inches (1524 mm) REVISIONS:
AN — / ; / minimum; or, an intersection of two walking surfaces providing a T-shaped space complying with Section 11B-304.3.2 :
N I I I I \ , ’ , / where the base and arms of the T-shaped space extend 48 inches (1219 mm) minimum beyond the intersection. No. Description Date
: | | ‘ | I / / 11B-403.6 Handrails 1 CORRECTIONS |2023.10.14
AN . ,/ ,’ Where handrails are provided along walking surfaces with running slopes not steeper than 1:20 they shall comply with
Sl — / / Section 11B-505.
F.F. | F.F. ' ) I ’ g 11B-403.7 Continuous Gradient
0"- 0" 0"- 0" F.F. F.F. All walks with continuous gradients shall have resting areas, 60 inches (1524 mm) in length, at intervals of 400 feet PROJECT ADDRESS:
0-0" 0'-0" (121,920 mm) maximum. The resting area shall be at least as wide as the walk. The slope of the resting area in all
| LOI?.BY . I.. J LOI?BY . J.. K LO%BY . K L LO%BY ; L THE ACCESSIBLE PORTION OF A SALES iRl R, 227 N D St suite A’
3/8"=1"-0 3/8"=1"-0 3/8"=1"-0 3/8"=1"-0 .
COUNTER, WHETHER DESIGNED FOR A Perris, CA 92570
FORWARD OR PARALLEL APPROACH, MUST BE
34 INCHES HIGH MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH
FLOOR OR GROUND. HOWEVER, IF THE
COUNTER SURFACE IS LESS THAN 36 INCHES CLIENT NAME:
LONG, THE ENTIRE COUNTER SURFACE SHALL :
BE 34 INCHES HIGH MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH
FLOOR. CABINETS & FIXTURES REPLACED LIKE CITY OF PERRIS
FOR LIKE
N\
N
e e N
e ~ e ~ .
©
N K : | :
: N\ ~ ~ - o True North Compliance Services, Inc |nter|or E evatlons
N N7 ~ 7 T
N AN PLAN REVIEW APPROVAL
° N THESE PLANS/DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN
N = REVIEWED FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE
N © = APPLICABLE CALIFORNIA BUILDING STANDARDS
] o CODES AS ADOPTED BY THE STATE OF
N = 1 CALIFORNIA AND AMENDED BY THE
N N - JURISDICTION. PLAN REVIEW ACCEPTANCE OF
| H DOCUMENTS DOES NOT AUTHORIZE
, I ANY FEDERAL STATE,NOR LOCAL REGULATION. .
/ ; T By. A Secks  pue 12/06/2023 Project number 21-2155
/7
- f A e : BEEmmmm || o 121412023 8:48:16 AM
/ e o >< ALTERATIONS WITHOUT PERMISSION FROM THE
2 5 : “EESn | e Author
n T o~ - o~ - : Checked by Checker
/ e B B 3
F.F. F.F. [ F.F. F.F. l F.F. ] [ | NN
0-0" 0-0" 0-0" 0-0" 0-0" N A3 1
M RECEPTION -"M" RECEPTION -"N" RECEPTION -"O" = RECEPTION -"P" Q WARMING KITCHEN "Q" .
3/8" - 1I_0II 3/8" 1I_0II 3/8" - ll_OIl - ll_OIl 3/8" - ll_OIl ‘ - -
VB Scale As indicated
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True North Compliance Services, Inc.

PLAN REVIEW APPROVAL

THESE PLANS/DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN
REVIEWED FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE
APPLICABLE CALIFORNIA BUILDING STANDARDS
CODES AS ADOPTED BY THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA AND AMENDED BY THE
JURISDICTION. PLAN REVIEW ACCEPTANCE OF
DOCUMENTS DOES NOT AUTHORIZE
CONSTRUCTION TO PROCEED IN VIOLATION OF
ANY FEDERAL, STATE, NOR LOCAL REGULATION.
By: el Sanche DATE: _ 12/06/2023

THIS SET OF THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS
MUST BE KEPT ON THE JOB SITE AT ALL TIMES
AND IT IS UNLAWFUL TO MAKE ANY CHANGES OR
ALTERATIONS WITHOUT PERMISSION FROM THE
CITY. OCCUPANCY OF STRUCTURE(S) IS NOT
PERMITTED UNTIL FINAL APPROVAL IS GRANTED
BY ALL APPLICABLE DEPARTMENTS.

Perris, CA 92570

CLIENT NAME:

CITY OF PERRIS

Interior Elevations

Project number

21-2155

Date 12/4/2023 8:48:24 AM

Drawn by Author

Checked by Checker
A3.2

Scale As indicated
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True North Compliance Services, Inc.

PLAN REVIEW APPROVAL

THESE PLANS/DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN
REVIEWED FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE
APPLICABLE CALIFORNIA BUILDING STANDARDS
CODES AS ADOPTED BY THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA AND AMENDED BY THE
JURISDICTION. PLAN REVIEW ACCEPTANCE OF
DOCUMENTS DOES NOT AUTHORIZE
CONSTRUCTION TO PROCEED IN VIOLATION OF
ANY FEDERAL, STATE, NOR LOCAL REGULATION.

oy, e Sachs | pare. | 12/06/2023 Project number 21-2155

THIS SET OF THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS

MUST BE KEPT ON THE JOB SITE AT ALL TIMES Date 12/4/2023 8:48:27 AM

AND IT IS UNLAWFUL TO MAKE ANY CHANGES OR
ALTERATIONS WITHOUT PERMISSION FROM THE
CITY. OCCUPANCY OF STRUCTURE(S) IS NOT Drawn by Author

PERMITTED UNTIL FINAL APPROVAL IS GRANTED
Checked by Checker

BY ALL APPLICABLE DEPARTMENTS
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11B-603.1 GENERAL PREPARED BY:

TOILET AND BATHING ROOMS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-603.

11B-603.2 CLEARANCES
CLEARANCES SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-603.2.

WALL
FINISH

WALL
FINISH

11B-603.2.1 TURNING SPACE L 4'-6"
TURNING SPACE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-304 SHALL BE PROVIDED e IR d
WITHIN THE ROOM. 3 8 L 42" MIN. L 12 max. , 3MN.
FFTO 7 7 7
6" MIN. APRON ———————— 24", 10 —| , 2000 12 L6 MAX,

11B-603.2.2 OVERLAP
REQUIRED CLEAR FLOOR SPACES, CLEARANCE AT FIXTURES, AND
TURNING SPACE SHALL BE PERMITTED TO OVERLAP.

EVERETT SMITH
DESIGNS, ING

RIVERSIDE COUNTY, CA
TEL:951-323-2187

Gt atl

!

11B-603.2.3 DOOR SWING .
DOORS SHALL NOT SWING INTO THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE OR N
CLEARANCE REQUIRED FOR ANY FIXTURE. DOORS TO ACCESSIBLE ™
WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENTS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO ENCROACH

INTO THE TURNING SPACE WITHOUT LIMITATION. OTHER THAN DOORS TO

ACCESSIBLE WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENTS, A DOOR, IN ANY POSITION,

ly
7
ALIGN MIRROR HEIGHT

34
MAX.

40". MAX.
34" MAX.
35" MAX.

40" MAX.

27
MIN.

TO LAV. RIM
29" MIN
27" MIN
Lg" MIN.

19".
MIN.

SHALL BE PERMITTED TO ENCROACH INTO THE TURNING SPACE BY 12
INCHES (305 MM) MAXIMUM.

11B-603.3 MIRRORS

MIRRORS LOCATED ABOVE LAVATORIES OR COUNTERTOPS SHALL BE
INSTALLED WITH THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE REFLECTING SURFACE 40
INCHES (1016 MM) MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.
MIRRORS NOT LOCATED ABOVE LAVATORIES OR COUNTERTOPS SHALL
BE INSTALLED WITH THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE REFLECTING SURFACE 35
INCHES (889 MM) MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.

11B-604.2 LOCATION

THE WATER CLOSET SHALL BE POSITIONED WITH A WALL OR PARTITION
TO THE REAR AND TO ONE SIDE. THE CENTER-LINE OF THE WATER
CLOSET SHALL BE 17 INCHES (432 MM) MINIMUM TO 18 INCHES (457 MM)
MAXIMUM FROM THE SIDE WALL OR PARTITION, EXCEPT THAT THE WATER
CLOSET SHALL BE 17 INCHES (432 MM) MINIMUM AND 19 INCHES (483 MM)
MAXIMUM FROM THE SIDE WALL OR PARTITION IN THE AMBULATORY
ACCESSIBLE TOILET COMPARTMENT SPECIFIED IN SECTION 11B-604.8.2.
WATER CLOSETS SHALL BE ARRANGED FOR A LEFT-HAND OR RIGHT-
HAND APPROACH.

11B-604.3.1 SIZE

CLEARANCE AROUND A WATER CLOSET SHALL BE 60 INCHES (1524 MM)
MINIMUM MEASURED PERPENDICULAR FROM THE SIDE WALL AND 56
INCHES (1422 MM) MINIMUM MEASURED PERPENDICULAR FROM THE REAR
WALL. A MINIMUM 60 INCHES (1524 MM) WIDE AND 48 INCHES (1219 MM)
DEEP MANEUVERING SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED IN FRONT OF THE
WATER CLOSET.

11B-604.4 SEATS

THE SEAT HEIGHT OF A WATER CLOSET ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR SHALL
BE 17 INCHES (432 MM) MINIMUM AND 19 INCHES (483 MM) MAXIMUM
MEASURED TO THE TOP OF THE SEAT. SEATS SHALL NOT BE SPRUNG TO
RETURN TO A LIFTED POSITION. SEATS SHALL BE 2 INCHES (51 MM) HIGH
MAXIMUM.

11B-604.5.1 SIDE WALL

THE SIDE WALL GRAB BAR SHALL BE 42 INCHES (1067 MM) LONG MINIMUM,
LOCATED 12 INCHES (305 MM) MAXIMUM FROM THE REAR WALL AND
EXTENDING 54 INCHES (1372 MM) MINIMUM FROM THE REAR WALL WITH

3

A

8'MIN.
KNEE CLEARANCE

11" MIN.—/—

17" MAX—

BATHROOM DIMENSIONS

3/8" =

1'_0"

m

F.F.

|
7
P
0y
0

[ 4

0-0"

ACCESSIBLE R.R. -"A"

3/8" =

1!_0"

<
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TOE CLEARANCE

F.F.

OPERABLE

TO TOP OF
OPENING/
PARTS

1]

SN

B

ACCESSIBLE R.R. -"B"

3/8" = 1'-0"

33" MIN. TO 36" MAX.

C

F.F.

\ 17" MIN. TO 18" MAX.

FROM THE SIDE WALL

0-0"

ACCESSIBLE R.R. -"C"

MAXIMUM HEIGHT FOR
OPERABLE PARTS &
BOTTOMS OF MIRRORS
THAT ARE LOCATED
ABOVE LAVATORIES OR
COUNTERTOPS.

MAX HEIGHT WHEN NOT
ABOVE LAVATORY
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I N |
W

— I

F.F. |
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ACCESSIBLE R.R. -"D"

3/8" = 1'-0"

True North Compliance Services, Inc.

PLAN REVIEW APPROVAL

THESE PLANS/DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN

Email: everett@everettsmithdesigns.com

This document, and the ideas and designs incorporated
herein, as an instrument of professional service, is the
property of Everett Smith, and is not to be used in whole or
in part, for any other project without the written authorization
of Everett Smith/ ESDESIGNS. All Rights Reserved

101 N. D STREET
PERRIS, CA

PROJECT:

227 N D St suite A,
Perris, CA 92570

REVIEWED FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE
APPLICABLE CALIFORNIA BUILDING STANDARDS
CODES AS ADOPTED BY THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA AND AMENDED BY THE
JURISDICTION. PLAN REVIEW ACCEPTANCE OF
DOCUMENTS DOES NOT AUTHORIZE

THE FRONT END POSITIONED 24 INCHES (610 MM) MINIMUM IN FRONT OF
THE WATER CLOSET.

CONSTRUCTION TO PROCEED IN VIOLATION OF
ANY FEDERAL, STATE, NOR LOCAL REGULATION.
gy: el Sauches DATE:  12/06/2023

11B-604.5.2 REAR WALL
THE REAR WALL GRAB BAR SHALL BE 36 INCHES (914 MM) LONG MINIMUM

THIS SET OF THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS
MUST BE KEPT ON THE JOB SITE AT ALL TIMES

227 N D ST. - EARLY
CHIDLHOOD LEARNING

AND EXTEND FROM THE CENTERLINE OF THE WATER CLOSET 12 INCHES 'ALTERATIONS WITHOUT PERMISSION FROM THE
(305 MM) MINIMUM ON ONE SIDE AND 24 INCHES (610 MM) MINIMUM ON THE pECQMTEE%EE&Eﬁi’gﬁiﬁggﬁ%&%o
OTHER SIDE.
F. [11B-308] REACH RANGES
11B-604.6 FLUSH CONTROLS l. Where forward reach iz unchstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches 13
FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE HAND OPERATED OR AUTOMATIC. HAND maximum and the low forward reach shall be 15 mches minimum above the finish EXISTING FRAMING
OPERATED FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-309 . g gt [ B _ _ /
EXCEPT THEY SHALL BE LOCATED 44 |NCHES (1118 MM) MAXIMUM ABOVE 2. Where rﬂjlwﬂl'd reach 158 obstructed. the |'.||_gh forward reach shall be 48 mches
THE FLOOR. FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE OPEN SIDE OF maximum where the reach depth is 20 inches maximum; the high forward reach
' shall be 44 inches maximum where the reach depth execeeds 200 inches and 25 inches
THE WATER CLOSET EXCEPT IN AMBULATORY ACCESSIBLE
aximum, 3-308.2.2
COMPARTMENTS COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-604.8.2. s, [L1B-305
3. Where side reach is unobstructed, the high side reach shall be 48 inches maximum
11B-604.7.2 DISPOSAL UNITS and the low side reach shall be 15 inches mimimum above the fimish floor or ground. . REVISIONS:
SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL UNITS, IF PROVIDED, SHALL COMPLY WITH [11B-308.3.1 /j A No. Description Date
SECTION 11B-309.4 AND SHALL BE WALL MOUNTED AND LOCATED ON THE =
SIDEWALL BETWEEN THE REAR WALL OF THE TOILET AND THE TOILET = FIRESTOP SEALANT
PAPER DISPENSER, ADJACENT TO THE TOILET PAPER DISPENSER. THE S
DISPOSAL UNIT SHALL BE LOCATED BELOW THE GRAB BAR WITH THE . ) f/l-ll—EECEHLA-ll—\IFI{é\XFL;( PROJECT ADDRESS:
OPENING OF THE DISPOSAL UNIT 19 INCHES MINIMUM (483 MM) ABOVE - N FASTEN .
THE FINISH FLOOR. E E 3 i s HEAD OF WALL - 1 HR 24" 0.C. MAX. (SLOTTED 227 N D St suite A,
o @ 7 © UL DESIGN: HW-D-0079 ] TRACK OPTIONAL) Perris. CA 92570
ITEM PRODUCT COMMENTS UL DESIGN: HW-D-0083 :
AMERICAN STANDARD - 3451.660 MADERA |ADA ACCESSIBLE, VERIFY SPECS. WITH CITY by 10 e = 10-34 max
1 WATER CLOSET 15" HEIGHT 1.6 GPF FLUSHOMETER TOILET 10 max o )
(a ) CLIENT NAME:
2 URINAL N/A ADA ACCESSIBLE, VERIFY SPECS. WITH CITY
LAVATORY AND AMERICAN STANDARD - DECORUM  |ADA ACCESSIBLE, VERIFY SPECS. WITH CITY N CITY OF PERRIS
3 FAUCET (WALL 21"x20-1/4" WALL HUNG LAVATORY. - Py ) T
MOUNTE(D) 9134001EC (CENTER HOLE ONLY) E. [11B-306] KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE
. Toe clearance, the space under an element
AMERICAN STANDARD PARDIGM ADA ACCESSIBLE, VERIFY SPECS. WITH CITY 10 : ey
4 FAUCET SELECTRONIC INTEGRATED PROXIMITY between the finish floor or ground and 9 % —
LAVATORY FAUCET inches above the finish floer or ground, shall AL . %_ ﬁ E;g 5/8" FIRE-SHIELD
TOWEL DISPENSERS extend 17 inches minimum deep and 25 inches “ : , : SvVPSUM BOARD
maximum deep under an element and shall be R ’ .
5 AND WASTE BOBRICK B-3979 SURFACE MOUNTED, STAINLESS STEEL 30 inchs vide tinimuen. [11B.306.3] i i 3008 STEEL Enlarged Restroom &
2. Knee clearance, the space under an element ) o PARTITION - 1HR " %@)ﬁ :
5 LIQUID SOAP BOBRICK B-2013 VERIFY SPECIFICATIONS WITH CITY between 9 inches and 27 inches above the el&‘i’i:.‘m F:,; UL DESIGN: U465 ﬁ,isﬁiﬂo,\, Elevatlons
DISPENSER finish floor or ground, shall extend 25 inches UL DESIGN: V438 (OPTIONAL)
7 MIRROR BOBRICK B-290 2448 maximum in depth, and shall be 11 inches 5 ;. 5/8" FIRE-SHIELD
BOBRICK B-3091 OR SIMILAR VERIFY SPECIFICATIONS WITH CITY SR IO 6 PnEi e e TG Ty e GYPSUM BOARD
s [rouersexrcones Lo et e niment 2 | MY SEEUTRACK. | o 21-2155
Fl ] | 5 g LU Ef M 9mn ® .
9 E%IISIEL;:ESRSUE BOBRICK B-3091 OR SIMILAR VERIFY SPECIFICATIONS WITH CITY ¢hall be 30 inches wide minimum. [11B- R '— — g FASTEN Date 12/4/2023 8:48:32 AM
BACK: BOBRICK (or equal) B-6806 x 36" STAINLESS - CONCEALED MOUNTING,1 1/2" dim. 306.3] e | e & FLERISLMSEALANT Drawn by ES
CAPABLE OF 250 LBS LOAD MIN ™ ®) <y (OPTIONAL) Checked by ES
10 GRAB BARS SIDE: BOBRICK (or equal) B-6806 X 42" TR s '
1 ENLARGED RESTROOM DETAIL: SS 110
2 1-HOUR PARTITION
3'=1-0 Scale As indicated
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11B-603.1 GENERAL TABLE 11B-604.9 NOTES: PREPARED BY:
TOILET AND BATHING ROOMS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-603. F. [11B-308] REACH RANGES
SUGGESTED DIMENSIONS FOR CHILDREN'S USE 1. THE WATER CLOSET SHALL BE LOCATED WITH A WALL OR PARTITION TO I. Where forward reach is unobstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches
11B-603.2 CLEARANCES THE REAR AND TO ONE SIDE. THE CENTERLINE OF THE WATER CLOSET maximum and the low forward reach shall be 15 inches minimum above the finish
CLEARANCES SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-603.2. SUGGESTED DIMENSIONS FOR WATER CLOSETS SERVING CHILDREN AGES 3 THROUGH 12 SHALL BE 12 INCHES (305 MM) MINIMUM AND 18 INCHES (457 MM) floor or ground. [11B-308.2.1]
MAXIMUM FROM THE SIDE WALL OR PARTITION, EXCEPT THAT THE 2. Where forward reach 15 obstructed, the high forward reach shall be 48 inches
11B-603.2.1 TURNING SPACE WATER CLOSET SHALL BE 17 INCHES (432 MM) MINIMUM AND 19 INCHES maximum where the reach depth is 20 inches maximum; the high forward reach
TURNING SPACE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-304 SHALL BE PROVIDED Ages3and4 Ages 5 through 8 Ages 9 through 12 (483 MM) MAXIMUM FROM THE SIDE WALL OR PARTITION IN THE shiall be 44 inches maxinium whete the reach depth exteeds 20 ihehes and 75 inchies
WITHIN THE ROOM. Water Closet Centerline 12 inches (305 mm) 12 to 15 inches (305 to 387 mm) | 15to 18 inches (387 ta 457 mm) AMBULATORY ACCESSIBLE TOILET COMPARTMENT SPECIFIED IN R IR
i e+ i il T it - . SECTION 11B-604.8.2. COMPARTMENTS SHALL BE ARRANGED FOR LEFT- 3. Where side reach is unobsiructed, the high side reach shall be 48 inches maximum
ét%ﬁ?gég é’LVEEAF;LﬁEOOR SPACES, CLEARANCE AT FIXTURES. AND Toilet Seat Height 11 to 12 inches {279 to 305 mmy) | 12 to 15 inches (305 to 387 mm) | 15 to 17 inches (387 to 432 mm) 2. ngl\{aDo(zg_g 'SFET/;EQHB? EEESSEScLOAL%EUwS -I,;\EVF\Q/A?TLSRSICE:['()SET SHALL [ngth;;;x; Tdc R e e SRS S L A
TURNING SPACE SHALL BE PERMITTED TO OVERLAP. ) . . _ . ] . o COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-604.3.
Grab Bar HEIght 18 to 20 incries {457 to 508 mim) 20t 25 inches (508 to 635 mm) 25t 27 Inchies (635 to 686 mm) 3. 11B-604.9.3 HEIGHT .THE HEIGHT OF WATER CLOSETS SHALL BE 11 EVEHE“ SMITH
11B-603.2.3 DOOR SWING : : , 5 _ e o ; z = ; INCHES (279 MM) MINIMUM AND 17 INCHES (432 MM) MAXIMUM MEASURED
DOORS SHALL NOT SWING INTO THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE OR Dispenssy gy AR B Vi el il ] | TemnE s to i) TO THE TOP OF THE SEAT. SEATS SHALL NOT BE SPRUNG TO RETURN TO DESIGNS, ING
CLEARANCE REQUIRED FOR ANY FIXTURE. DOORS TO ACCESSIBLE A LIFTED POSITION. 1 RIVERSIDE COUNTY, CA
WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENTS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO ENCROACH 4, 11B-604.9.4 GRAB BARS GRAB BARS FOR WATER CLOSETS SHALL < E Y x TEL:951-323-2187
INTO THE TURNING SPACE WITHOUT LIMITATION. OTHER THAN DOORS TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-604.5. o 9 ; %L @ 1
ACCESSIBLE WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENTS, A DOOR, IN ANY POSITION, 5. 11B-604.9.5 FLUSH CONTROLS .FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE HAND M%{%WD
SHALL BE PERMITTED TO ENCROACH INTO THE TURNING SPACE BY 12 OPERATED OR AUTOMATIC. HAND OPERATED FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL — . . ) ——t . o
INCHES (305 MM) MAXIMUM. COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 11B-309.2 AND 11B-309.4 AND SHALL BE 10max | 10 max 2302 aax This Er:j!i;Yeﬁg%e!igmffffniii?grated
INSTALLED 36 INCHES (914 MM) MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR {a) [t herein, as an'instrument of professional servipe, is the
11B-603.3 MIRRORS , FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE OPEN SIDE OF THE P port. fo any other pojéct without the witen aLthorzaton
MIRRORS LOCATED ABOVE LAVATORIES OR COUNTERTOPS SHALL BE \ \ WATER CLOSET EXCEPT IN AMBULATORY ACCESSIBLE COMPARTMENTS of Everett Smily ESPESIGNS. AllRights Reserved
INSTALLED WITH THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE REFLECTING SURFACE 40 \ \ COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-604.8.2. E. [11B-306] KNEE AND TOE CLEARANCE e
INCHES (1016 MM) MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. \ \ ) 6. 11B-604.9.6 DISPENSERS.TOILET PAPER DISPENSERS SHALL COMPLY |. Toe clearance, the space under an element i I
MIRRORS NOT LOCATED ABOVE LAVATORIES OR COUNTERTOPS SHALL \ \ 12" WITH SECTION 11B-309.4 AND SHALL BE 7 INCHES (178 MM) MINIMUM AND between the finish floor or ground and 9 % H s
BE INSTALLED WITH THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE REFLECTING SURFACE 35 / | I 9 INCHES (229 MM) MAXIMUM IN FRONT OF THE WATER CLOSET inches above the finish floor or ground, shall A=, 3 ﬁ E
INCHES (889 MM) MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND. S | MEASURED TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE DISPENSER. THE OUTLET OF satend 17 inches inimum despand 25 inches: (Rl { | W
zal ® " oflo VT ofio T o THE DISPENSER SHALL BE 14 INCHES (356 MM) MINIMUM AND 19 INCHES maximum deep under an element and shall be i
11B-604.2 LOCATION _ = =T . . ‘ o H N (483 MM) MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR. THERE SHALL BE A : ;{” "H"flf‘ﬁjf'dr "“;u'“_mf'-j11'1-3_*’?3*' , G _0E
THE WATER CLOSET SHALL BE POSITIONED WITH A WALL OR PARTITION % i i R v NS §ﬁ ° . CLEARANCE OF 11/ 2 INCHES (38 MM) MINIMUM BELOW THE GRAB BAR. B i e ke A "
TO THE REAR AND TO ONE SIDE. THE CENTER-LINE OF THE WATER = == [ 5 < £ >\E- L DISPENSERS SHALL NOT BE OF A TYPE THAT CONTROLS DELIVERY OR B ’Il'TE "‘“dﬂqq‘f* I‘ € tleaton plan
CLOSET SHALL BE 17 INCHES (432 MM) MINIMUM TO 18 INCHES (457 MM) S : ® ok | 3 5 e C ® THAT DOES NOT ALLOW CONTINUOUS PAPER FLOW. G B
MAXIMUM FROM THE SIDE WALL OR PARTITION, EXCEPT THAT THE WATER Z ﬁ“* \ T & s Z Y 7. 11B-604.9.7 TOILET COMPARTMENTS .TOILET COMPARTMENTS SHALL PR, L' ;}imhg'\_ s ﬁniuL ETF,.. 101 N. D STREET
CLOSET SHALL BE 17 INCHES (432 MM) MINIMUM AND 19 INCHES (483 MM) <« 5 s — — N @IS S\° : : COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-604.8. kit s nessud ik - o PERRIS, CA
MAXIMUM FROM THE SIDE WALL OR PARTITION IN THE AMBULATORY ! | 97 inches abovethe finish Hooror ground: and  5ig ,.I - . o PROJECT:
ACCESSIBLE TOILET COMPARTMENT SPECIFIED IN SECTION 11B-604.8.2. il be 30 inches wide minimum, [118- N EF, ) ®
WATER CLOSETS SHALL BE ARRANGED FOR A LEFT-HAND OR RIGHT- 306.3] Tt i | 227 N D St suite A,
HAND APPROACH. 2" KID RESTROOM -"E* 5 KID RESTROOM -"F* ./ ' Perris, CA 92570
3/8" =1'-0" 3/8" =1'-0" e i
11B-604.3.1 SIZE
CLEARANCE AROUND A WATER CLOSET SHALL BE 60 INCHES (1524 MM)
MINIMUM MEASURED PERPENDICULAR FROM THE SIDE WALL AND 56 HEAD OF WALL - 1 HR 13
INCHES (1422 MM) MINIMUM MEASURED PERPENDICULAR FROM THE REAR I T UL DES'GNf HW-D-0079
WALL. A MINIMUM 60 INCHES (1524 MM) WIDE AND 48 INCHES (1219 MM) a0 oo 58" UL DESIGN: HW'D'OOBj/ EXISTING FRAMING
DEEP MANEUVERING SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED IN FRONT OF THE % - |
WATER CLOSET. i N @ b : 36" 12" L = PARTITION - 1HR m
| , N |E : UL DESIGN: U465
11B-604.4 SEATS I | L | ) - UL DESIGN: V438 & z
THE SEAT HEIGHT OF A WATER CLOSET ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR SHALL - l ) q Ny
BE 17 INCHES (432 MM) MINIMUM AND 19 INCHES (483 MM) MAXIMUM | | - e —— : I — 3 z
MEASURED TO THE TOP OF THE SEAT. SEATS SHALL NOT BE SPRUNG TO : : : | t
RETURN TO A LIFTED POSITION. SEATS SHALL BE 2 INCHES (51 MM) HIGH 1 —_— SN x/jf R t
MAXIMUM. : T — 7 | = @ oo N E Q
i - ] [ OEO N FIRESTOP SEALANT m q
L — - | - ~ 1 © F.' @ - m
11B-604.5.1 SIDE WALL > 14 7 1 | - Tz VECHANICALLY ' ~
THE SIDE WALL GRAB BAR SHALL BE 42 INCHES (1067 MM) LONG MINIMUM, > I | = 6 KID RESTROOM -"G" FASTEN N
LOCATED 12 INCHES (305 MM) MAXIMUM FROM THE REAR WALL AND | 6| Adl |2 ‘ Sk 3/8" = 10" Gk oproNay D ~ Q
EXTENDING 54 INCHES (1372 MM) MINIMUM FROM THE REAR WALL WITH i | m
THE FRONT END POSITIONED 24 INCHES (610 MM) MINIMUM IN FRONTOF || || R | _ Q
THE WATER CLOSET. T I ; 2 Q Q
11B-604.5.2 REAR WALL - ‘ ‘ : : t
THE REAR WALL GRAB BAR SHALL BE 36 INCHES (914 MM) LONG MINIMUM 1 ‘ ‘ { K N z
AND EXTEND FROM THE CENTERLINE OF THE WATER CLOSET 12 INCHES ‘ ‘ JL @ q
(305 MM) MINIMUM ON ONE SIDE AND 24 INCHES (610 MM) MINIMUM ON THE il 1 P — - _ ) 7 N Q
OTHER SIDE. > I ‘ ‘ - ‘ - ® 7
, | w7 | R : ,. N~
< \ / 5/8" FIRE-SHIELD
11B-604.6 FLUSH CONTROLS | | | q | ] 7 GYPSUM BOARD N t
FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE HAND OPERATED OR AUTOMATIC. HAND \ — X ) 7 3 5/8" STEEL Q
OPERATED FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-309 1 ‘ ‘ ! = P : STUD
EXCEPT THEY SHALL BE LOCATED 44 INCHES (1118 MM) MAXIMUM ABOVE | | | | | B 3 24"QE MAX,
THE FLOOR. FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE OPEN SIDE OF i | A AN H INSULATION
THE WATER CLOSET EXCEPT IN AMBULATORY ACCESSIBLE | | \ s N - S % (OPTIONAL)
COMPARTMENTS COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-604.8.2. I o U0 NiE | | [ A i & N SRR E s, oz | 5/8" FIRE-SHIELD
J S N \ < f:f% — E E gL i GYPSUM BOARD
11B-604.7.2 DISPOSAL UNITS e ‘ — — ‘ — - ) -\ ) TlE 2z STEEL TRACK - REVISIONS:
SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL UNITS, IF PROVIDED, SHALL COMPLY WITH — / w \‘L l o FE . Z | Z 3 © (3 2 MECHANICALLY No. | Description Date
SECTION 11B-309.4 AND SHALL BE WALL MOUNTED AND LOCATED ON THE - ~ | \ | @ oo = | =~ @\ S 240 € MAX
SIDEWALL BETWEEN THE REAR WALL OF THE TOILET AND THE TOILET S 7 MIN.-9"MAX. = s opTionaL
PAPER DISPENSER, ADJACENT TO THE TOILET PAPER DISPENSER. THE A —
DISPOSAL UNIT SHALL BE LOCATED BELOW THE GRAB BAR WITH THE 30" 30" DETAIL: SS 110 PROJECT ADDRESS:
OPENING OF THE DISPOSAL UNIT 19 INCHES MINIMUM (483 MM) ABOVE ' .
THE FINISH FLOOR. . 227 N D St suite A,
1 KIDS RESTROOM 7 KID RESTROOM -"H 4 1-HOUR PARTITION 2 .
3/4" = 1'-0" 3/8" = 1'-0" 3" =1'-0" Perris, CA 92570
ITEM PRODUCT COMMENTS : -
AMERICAN STANDARD - 3451.660 MADERA |ADA ACCESSIBLE, VERIFY SPECS. WITH CITY
1 WATER CLOSET 15" HEIGHT 1.6 GPF FLUSHOMETER TOILET = = = = CLIENT NAME:
O| A31 |M g L <§< 2
2 URINAL N/A ADA ACCESSIBLE, VERIFY SPECS. WITH CITY o o ClTY OF PERRIS
LAVATORY AND AMERICAN STANDARD - DECORUM ADA ACCESSIBLE, VERIFY SPECS. WITH CITY 4 -6"
3 FAUCET (WALL 21"x20-1/4" WALL HUNG LAVATORY. AV
MOUNTED) 9134001EC (CENTER HOLE ONLY) E\ 42" MIN " 26" MIN
SEL,EI\SESS:QE IS’\'II'_,rAé\IGDF?ARTE)E BAE)RR%();(:\:A - ADA ACCESSIBLE, VERIFY SPECS. WITH CITY EETO 3 8 ¥ ' y 12 MAX ¥ %
4 FAUCET LAVATORY FAUCET ! 'SLF':’”N' APROR , 107 AP /// 5
6 — 7 7w T n "
TOWEL DISPENSERS \% ‘ _ W T : : Enlarged K|dS
5 AND WASTE BOBRICK B-3979 SURFACE MOUNTED, STAINLESS STEEL % B . == — — = X g True North Compliance Services, Inc. .
RECEPTACLE 3 \ﬁ © - %J \r@j‘ ol o — - — — — — — — S+ 5 AT N % PLAN REVIEW APPROVAL | Restroom & Elevatlons
) e _ %
LIQUID SOAP BOBRICK B-2013 VERIFY SPECIFICATIONS WITH CITY ] : = T = ' X ‘ , % 5 THESE PLANSDOCUWENTS HAVE BEEN
°  |DISPENSER v H < 38 . . = k] s ¢ g = = R e s
BOBRICK B-290 2448 ® L2 5 o = = T ® _ © | : ) JURDICTION. PLAN REVIEW ACCEPTANCE OF
8 TOILET SEAT COVER BOBRICK B-3091 OR SIMILAR VERIFY SPECIFICATIONS WITH CITY Z [ py: Al Secks  pate. 12/06/2023 Project number 21-2155
TOILET TISSUE BOBRICK B-3091 OR SIMILAR VERIFY SPECIFICATIONS WITH CITY f, L . MO G INLAYEUL 16 Vb Moy GUANGES OR Date  12/4/2023 8:48:37 AM
9 DISPENSER 8'MIN, 1 6" MAX. © 2-0 MAXIMUM HEIGHT FOR O, OGCUPANCY OF STRUCTUREIS) ISNOT Drawn by Author
BACK: BOBRICK (or equal) B-6806 x 36" STAINLESS - CONCEALED MOUNTING,1 1/2" dim. KNEE CLEARANCE TOE CLEARANCE § o o MIN. \ ggE?éaEsEOPFAﬁITRSR%RS P A e £ e Checkedby Checker
CAPABLE OF 250 LBS LOAD MIN 1% MIN.—— S=& e 17" MIN. TO 18" MAX. THAT ARE LOCATED
10 GRAB BARS SIDE: BOBRICK (or equal) B-6806 X 42" — oxoa < FROM THE SIDE WALL ABOVE LAVATORIES OR
' ' COUNTERTOPS. A4 1
3 BATHROOM DIMENSIONS -
3/8" = 1'-0" MAX HEIGHT WHEN NOT —
ABOVE LAVATORY Scale As indicated
|
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| PREPARED BY:
LEGEND

09 51 00 ACOUSTICAL CEILINGS

CODE SPECIFICATION DESCRIPTION Q-COT x14‘-0" SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL GRID
ACT-1 095100 MANUFACTURER ARMSTRONG PANELS PER ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE
SERIES ULTIMA
ITEM # 1943
EDGE ANGLED TEGULAR 15/16
SIZE 24" X 48" X 3/4"
COLOR FACTORY FINISH - WHITE PLASTIC LAMINATE SOFFIT
GRID 15/16" ARMSTRONG 7500 EXPOSED T-GRID SYSTEM -...
ACT-2 0951 00 MANUFACTURER ARMSTRONG + X-X" HEIGHT OF CEILING / SOFFIT
SERIES ULTIMA
ITEM # 1940
EDGE ANGLED TEGULAR 15/16 ® EXIT SIGNAGE PER ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS EVERE" SMITH
COLOR FACTORY FINISH - WHITE ID) IES I] @ IN] S [I IN] @
GRID 15/16" ARMSTRONG 7500 EXPOSED T-GRID SYSTEM -... SUPPLY AIR DIFFUSER (SEE MECH. PLANS) 2l
GB-1 MANUFACTURER GYPSUM BOARD RIVERSIDE COUNTY, CA

RETURN AIR DIFFUSER(SEE MECH. PLANS) TEL:951-323-2187

‘ﬁ_ A.C.T. LIGHTING éﬁ :%

Email: everett@everettsmithdesigns.com

E This document, and the ideas and designs incorporated
herein, as an instrument of professional service, is the
rty of Everett Smith, and is not to be used in whol
3 CEILING DETAIL ji E=——= 5 ] LIGHT FIXTURES PER ELECT. DWGS. i’r’\rg‘;i, yfgr an\;e(;teher rrJT;:)jecat“:Nitrﬁ)Sto thg w(rait:l:n atlnrt]h\:\)’rigaetigrrl
1" = 1'-0" — "“"WM" DESIGNATES WALL-MOUNTED & of Everett Smith/ ESDESIGNS. All Rights Reserved
® — "UC"DESIGNATES UNDER-CABINET
CAN LIGHT SHADED FIXTURE SYMBOLS INDICATE
o FIXTURE IS CONNECTED TO THE LIFE
LED STRIP LIGHT SAFETY SYSTEM

1x1
LLEIEII—-IETR A SURFACE [J
LIGHT

. 101 N. D STREET
NEW HARD LID AND LIGHTS PER MEP. NOTES: PERRIS, CA
SPEAKERS W/ BLUETOOTH TO BE INSTALLED BY I.T. PROJECT:
CAN CEILING LIGHTS DEPARTMENT

227 N D St suite A,
Perris, CA 92570

CLASS ROOM
CEILINGS:
ARTISTIC ACOUSTIC -
DESIGN-CUSTOM
"WITH LIGHTING
'FEATURES AND
'CONTROLS. -

N

9-0"
|t

(N) CEILING TILE, NEW LIGHTS &
NEW MOTION LIGHT SWITCH

|

227 N D ST. - EARLY
CHIDLHOOD LEARNING

LED COLOR CHANGING STRIP LIGHTS
O O
LED CAN LIGHTS INSIDE OF 3D 4
O

— (N) CEILING — N
TILE, NEW \ REVISIONS:
CEIILING SHAPES O LIGHTS No. Description Date
I ;PROJECTOR FOR
14'-0" SCREEN "
: e 9-41/2"
Ny W PROJECT ADDRESS:
[4 .
- \ \ 227 N D St suite A,
f— ] 9'-0" .
M 1 \ + Perris, CA 92570
LY 1 i (N) CEILING TILE, NEW LIGHTS &
i NEW MOTION LIGHT SWITCH
CLIENT NAME:
CITY OF PERRIS
3D SHAPES WITH LED CAN LIGHTS
LED STRIP LIGHTS
90"
<+
True North Compliance Services, Inc. P roposed R ' C ' P '
\ PLAN REVIEW APPROVAL
\ JURISDICHON BUAN BV EN ACLERTANGE OF
e \ CEILING NOTES: o Sk oare 1210612023 Project number 21-2155
CAN CEILING LIGHTS SURFACE MOUNTED LIGHTS THIS SET OF THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS Date . .
OFFICES/ HALL/ RECEPTION: REPLACE ALL OLD ACOUCTIC TILES / T-BAR/ LIGHTING /CONTROLS AR A 12/4/2023 8:48:42 AM
OPEN CLASSROOM: ARTISTIC ACOUSTIC DESIGN - CUSTOM WITH LIGHTING FEATURES AND CONTROLS PERMTTED UNTILFNAL APPROVAL 1 PRANTED Drawn by ES
., ., BY ALL APPLICABLE DEPARTMENTS. Checked by ES
A SOFFIT DETAIL "A 1 NEW R.C.P.
3/8" = 1'-0" 3/8"=1'-0" NOTE:
ALL ACOUSTIC TILE, T -BAR. LIGHTING,CONTROLS ARE NEW AS PER CITY REQUIRED. A5
***QCCUPANCY SENSOR SWITCHES INSTALLED IN ALL ROOMS, EXISTING AND NEW Scale As indicated
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PREPARED BY:

ROOF NOTES

1. FLAT ROOF WITH CLASS 'A' THROUGHOUT

2. BUILDING LINE BELOW

3. PARAPET

4. CRICKET WITH 5/8" PLYWOOD WITH
MINIMUM SLOPE OF 3/8" PER FOOT TYPICAL.

E)R F DRAIN OVERFLOW EVERE" SMITH
> (YROOFDRAOVERFLS DESIGNS, INC

6. MECHANICAL PLATFORM. FOR SIZE
! RIVERSIDE COUNTY, CA
CONSULT MECHANICAL DRAWINGS. TEL-951-323.2187

7.]  ACUNITS W&ﬁ

8. ROOF ACCESS LADDER Email: everett@everettsmithdesigns.com

This document, and the ideas and designs incorporated
herein, as an instrument of professional service, is the
property of Everett Smith, and is not to be used in whole or
in part, for any other project without the written authorization
of Everett Smith/ ESDESIGNS. All Rights Reserved

101 N. D STREET
PERRIS, CA

PROJECT:

227 N D St suite A,
Perris, CA 92570

AV

5 TON UNIT.(O)))]
(CONTRACTOR TO

VERIFY) B

227 N D ST. - EARLY
CHIDLHOOD LEARNING

REVISIONS:

No. Description Date

PROJECT ADDRESS:

227 N D St suite A,
Perris, CA 92570

SCOPE OF WORK

CLIENT NAME:

/ . CITY OF PERRIS

(E) Roof Plan

True North Compliance Services, Inc.

PLAN REVIEW APPROVAL

THESE PLANS/DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN
REVIEWED FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE
APPLICABLE CALIFORNIA BUILDING STANDARDS
CODES AS ADOPTED BY THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA AND AMENDED BY THE
JURISDICTION. PLAN REVIEW ACCEPTANCE OF

DOCUMENTS DOES NOT AUTHORIZE
CONSTRUCTION TO PROCEED IN VIOLATION OF
ANY FEDERAL, STATE, NOR LOCAL REGULATION. .
; oy, e Sachs | pare. | 12/06/2023 Project number 21-2155
. VIUST BE KEPT N THE JOB SITE AT ALL THES Date 12/4/2023 8:48:44 AM

AND IT IS UNLAWFUL TO MAKE ANY CHANGES OR
ALTERATIONS WITHOUT PERMISSION FROM THE

CITY. OCCUPANCY OF STRUCTURE(S) IS NOT Drawn by ES
PERMITTED UNTIL FINAL APPROVAL IS GRANTED
BY ALL APPLICABLE DEPARTMENTS.
1 ROOF PLAN Checked by ES
1/4" - 1'_0']

AL

Scale As indicated
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PREPARED BY:

EVERETT SMITH
DESIGNS, ING

RIVERSIDE COUNTY, CA
TEL:951-323-2187

Guatt ol

Email: everett@everettsmithdesigns.com

This document, and the ideas and designs incorporated
herein, as an instrument of professional service, is the
property of Everett Smith, and is not to be used in whole or
in part, for any other project without the written authorization
of Everett Smith/ ESDESIGNS. All Rights Reserved

101 N. D STREET
PERRIS, CA

PROJECT:

227 N D St suite A,
Perris, CA 92570

227 N D ST. - EARLY
CHIDLHOOD LEARNING

REVISIONS:

No. Description Date

PROJECT ADDRESS:

227 N D St suite A,
Perris, CA 92570

CLIENT NAME:

CITY OF PERRIS

True North Compliance Services, Inc.

PLAN REVIEW APPROVAL

THESE PLANS/DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN
REVIEWED FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE
APPLICABLE CALIFORNIA BUILDING STANDARDS
CODES AS ADOPTED BY THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA AND AMENDED BY THE
JURISDICTION. PLAN REVIEW ACCEPTANCE OF
DOCUMENTS DOES NOT AUTHORIZE
CONSTRUCTION TO PROCEED IN VIOLATION OF
ANY FEDERAL, STATE, NOR LOCAL REGULATION.
By: el Sanche DATE: _ 12/06/2023

Interior Renderings

THIS SET OF THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS
MUST BE KEPT ON THE JOB SITE AT ALL TIMES
AND IT IS UNLAWFUL TO MAKE ANY CHANGES OR
ALTERATIONS WITHOUT PERMISSION FROM THE
CITY. OCCUPANCY OF STRUCTURE(S) IS NOT
PERMITTED UNTIL FINAL APPROVAL IS GRANTED
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2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE
NONRESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES, SHEET 1 (anuary 2023)
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CHAPTER 3

GREEN BUILDING
SECTION 301 GENERAL

301.1 SCOPE. Buildings shall be designed to include the green building measures specified as mandatory in
the application checklists contained in this code. Voluntary green building measures are also included in the
application checklists and may be included in the design and construction of structures covered by this code,
but are not required unless adopted by a city, county, or city and county as specified in Section 101.7.

301.3 NONRESIDENTIAL ADDITIONS AND ALTERATIONS. [BSC-CG] The provisions
of individual sections of Chapter 5 apply to newly constructed buildings, building additions of 1,000 square
feet or greater, and/or building alterations with a permit valuation of $200,000 or above (for occupancies within
the authority of California Building Standards Commission). Code sections relevant to additions and
alterations shall only apply to the portions of the building being added or altered within the scope of the
permitted work.

A code section will be designated by a banner to indicate where the code section only applies to newly
constructed buildings [N] or to additions and/or alterations [A]. When the code section applies to both, no
banner will be used.

301.3.1 Nonresidential additions and alterations that cause updates to plumbing fixtures only:

Note: On and after January 1, 2014, certain commercial real property, as defined in Civil Code Section
1101.3, shall have its noncompliant plumbing fixtures replaced with appropriate water-conserving
plumbing fixtures under specific circumstances. See Civil Code Section 1101.1et seq. for definitions,
types of commercial real property affected, effective dates, circumstances necessitating

replacement of noncompliant plumbing fixtures, and duties and responsibilities for

ensuring compliance.

301.3.2 Waste Diversion. The requirements of Section 5.408 shall be required for additions and
alterations whenever a permit is required for work.

301.4 PUBLIC SCHOOLS AND COMMUNITY COLLEGES. (see GBSC)
301.5 HEALTH FACILITIES. (see GBSC)

SECTION 302 MIXED OCCUPANCY BUILDINGS

302.1 MIXED OCCUPANCY BUILDINGS. In mixed occupancy buildings, each portion of a building
shall comply with the specific green building measures applicable to each specific occupancy.

SECTION 303 PHASED PROJECTS

303.1 PHASED PROJECTS. For shell buildings and others constructed for future tenant improvements,
only those code measures relevant to the building components and systems considered to be new
construction (or newly constructed) shall apply.
303.1.1 Initial Tenant improvements. The provisions of this code shall apply only to the initial tenant

improvements to a project. Subsequent tenant improvements shall comply with the scoping provisions in
Section 301.3 non-residential additions and alterations.

ABBREVIATION DEFINITIONS:

HCD Department of Housing and Community Development
BSC California Building Standards Commission

DSA-SS Division of the State Architect, Structural Safety
OSHPD Office of Statewide Health Planning and Development
LR Low Rise

HR High Rise

AA Additions and Alterations

N New

CHAPTER 5

NONRESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES
DIVISION 5.1 PLANNING AND DESIGN

SECTION 5.101 GENERAL

5.101.1 SCOPE

The provisions of this chapter outline planning, design and development methods that include environmentally
responsible site selection, building design, building siting and development to protect, restore and enhance the
environmental quality of the site and respect the integrity of adjacent properties.

SECTION 5.102 DEFINITIONS
5.102.1 DEFINITIONS
The following terms are defined in Chapter 2(and are included here for reference)

CUTOFF LUMINAIRES. Luminaires whose light distribution is such that the candela per 1000 lamp lumens does not
numerically exceed 25 (2.5 percent) at an angle of 90 degrees above nadir, and 100 (10 percent) at a vertical angle of
80 degrees above nadir. This applies to all lateral angles around the luminaire.

LOW-EMITTING AND FUEL EFFICIENT VEHICLES.
Eligible vehicles are limited to the following:

1. Zero emission vehicle (ZEV), enhanced advanced technology PZEV (enhanced AT ZEV) or transitional zero
emission vehicles (TZEV) regulated under CCR, Title 13, Section 1962.

2. High-efficiency vehicles, regulated by U.S. EPA, bearing a fuel economy and greenhouse gas rating od 9 oe
10 as regulated under 40 CFR Section 600 Subpart D.

NEIGHBORHOOD ELECTRIC VEHICLE (NEV).A motor vehicle that meets the definition of "low-speed vehicle"
either in Section 385.5 of the Vehicle Code or in 49CFR571.500 (as it existed on July 1, 2000), and is certified to
zero-emission vehicle standards.

TENANT-OCCUPANTS. Building occupants who inhabit a building during its normal hours of operation as permanent
occupants, such as employees, as distinguished from customers and other transient visitors.

VANPOOL VEHICLE. Eligible vehicles are limited to any motor vehicle, other than a motortruck or truck tractor,
designed for carrying more than 10 but not more than 15 persons including the driver, which is maintained and used
primarily for the nonprofit work-related transportation of adults for the purpose of ridesharing.

Note: Source: Vehicle Code, Division 1, Section 668

ZEV. Any vehicle certified to zero-emission standards.

SECTION 5.106 SITE DEVELOPMENT

5.106.1 STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION FOR PROJECTS THAT DISTURB LESS THAN ONE ACRE
OF LAND. Newly constructed projects and additions which disturb less than one acre of land, and are not part of a
larger common plan of development or sale, shall prevent the pollution of storm water runoff from the construction
activities through one or more of the following measures:

5.106.1.1 Local ordinance . Comply with a lawfully enacted storm water management and/or erosion control
ordinance.

5.106.1.2 Best Management Practices (BMPs). Prevent the loss of soil through wind or water erosion by
implementing an effective combination of erosion and sediment control and good housekeeping BMPs.

1. Soil loss BMPs that should be considered for implementation as appropriate for each project include,
but are not limited to, the following:

Scheduling construction activity during dry weather, when possible.

Preservation of natural features, vegetation, soil, and buffers around surface waters.

Drainage swales or lined ditches to control stormwater flow.

Mulching or hydroseeding to stabilize disturbed soils.

Erosion control to protect slopes.

Protection of storm drain inlets (gravel bags or catch basin inserts).

Perimeter sediment control (perimeter silt fence, fiber rolls).

Sediment trap or sediment basin to retain sediment on site.

Stabilized construction exits.

j- Wind erosion control.
k. Other soil loss BMPs acceptable to the enforcing agency.

2. Good housekeeping BMPs to manage construction equipment, materials, non-stormwater discharges
and wastes that should be considered for implementation as appropriate for each project include, but
are not limited to, the following:

Dewatering activities.

Material handling and waste management.

Building materials stockpile management.

Management of washout areas (concrete, paints, stucco, etc.).
Control of vehicle/equipment fueling to contractor's staging area.
Vehicle and equipment cleaning performed off site.

Spill prevention and control.

Other housekeeping BMPs acceptable to the enforcing agency.
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5.106.2 STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION FOR PROJECTS THAT DISTURB ONE OR MORE ACRES OF

LAND. Comply with all lawfully enacted stormwater discharge regulations for projects that (1) disturb one acre or
more of land, or (2) disturb less than one acre of land but are part of a larger common plan of development sale.

Note: Projects that (1) disturb one acre or more of land, or (2) disturb less than one acre of land but are part of the
larger common plan of development or sale must comply with the post-construction requirements detailed in the
applicable National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) General permit for Stormwater Discharges
Associated with Construction and Land Disturbance Activities issued by the State Water Resources Control Board or
the Lahontan Regional Water Quality Control Board (for projects in the Lake Tahoe Hydrologic Unit).

The NPDES permits require postconstruction runoff (post-project hydrology) to match the preconstruction runoff
(pre-project hydrology) with the installation of postconstruction stormwater management measures. The NPDES
permits emphasize runoff reduction through on-site stormwater use, interception, evapotranspiration, and infiltration
through nonstructural controls, such as Low Impact Development (LID) practices, and conversation design measures.
Stormwater volume that cannot be addressed using nonstructural practices is required to be captured in structural
practices and be approved by the enforcing agency.

Refer to the current applicable permits on the State Water Resources Control Board website at:
www.waterboards.ca.gov/constructionstormwater. Consideration to the stormwater runoff management measures
should be given during the initial design process for appropriate integration into site development.

5.106.4 BICYCLE PARKING. For buildings within the authority of California Building Standards Commission as
specified in Section 103, comply with Section 5.106.4.1. For buildings within the authority of the Division of the State
Architect pursuant to Section 105, comply with Section 5.106.4.2

5.106.4.1Bicycle parking. [BSC-CG] Comply with Sections 5.106.4.1.1 and 5.106.4.1.2; or meet the
applicable local ordinance, whichever is stricter.

5.106.4.1.1 Short-term bicycle parking. If the new project or an addition or alteration is anticipated
to generate visitor traffic, provide permanently anchored bicycle racks within 200 feet of the visitors'
entrance, readily visible to passers-by, for 5% of new visitor motorized vehicle parking spaces being
added, with a minimum of one two-bike capacity rack.

Exception: Additions or alterations which add nine or less visitor vehicular parking spaces.

5.106.4.1.2Long-term bicycle parking.  For new buildings with tenant spaces that have 10 or more
tenant-occupants, provide secure bicycle parking for 5 percent of the tenant-occupant vehicular parking
spaces with a minimum of one bicycle parking facility.

5.106.4.1.3For additions or alterations that add 10 or more tenant-occupant vehicular parking spaces,
provide secure bicycle parking for 5 percent of the tenant vehicular parking spaces being added, with a
minimum of one bicycle parking facility.

5.106.4.1.4For new shell buildings in phased projects provide secure bicycle parking for 5 percent of the
anticipated tenant-occupant vehicular parking spaces with a minimum of one bicycle parking facility.

5.106.4.1.5Acceptable bicycle parking facility for Sections 5.106.4.1.2, 5.106.4.1.3, and 5.106.4.1.4 shall
be convenient from the street and shall meet one of the following:

1. Covered, lockable enclosures with permanently anchored racks for bicycles;
2. Lockable bicycle rooms with permanently anchored racks; or
3. Lockable, permanently anchored bicycle lockers.

Note: Additional information on recommended bicycle accommodations may be obtained from
Sacramento Area Bicycle Advocates.

5.106.4.2 Bicycle parking. [DSA-SS] For public schools and community colleges, comply with Sections
5.106.4.2.1 and 5.106.4.2.2

5.106.4.2.1 Student bicycle parking. Provide permanently anchored bicycle racks conveniently
accessed with a minimum of four two-bike capacity racks per new building.

5.106.4.2.2 Staff bicycle parking. Provide permanent, secure bicycle parking conveniently accessed
with a minimum of two staff bicycle parking spaces per new building. Acceptable bicycle parking facilities
shall be convenient from the street or staff parking area and shall meet one of the following:

1. Covered, lockable enclosures with permanently anchored racks for bicycles;
2. Lockable bicycle rooms with permanently anchored racks; or
3. Lockable, permanently anchored bicycle lockers.

5.106.5.3 Electric vehicle (EV) charging . [N] Construction to provide electric vehicle infrastructure and facilitate
electric vehicle charging shall comply with Section 5.106.5.3.1 and shall be provided in accordance with
regulations in the California Building Code and the California Electrical Code.

Exceptions:
1. On a case-by-case basis where the local enforcing agency has determined compliance with
this section is not feasible based upon one of the following conditions:
a. Where there is no local utility power supply
b. Where the local utility is unable to supply adequate power.
c. Where there is evidence suitable to the local enforcement agency substantiating the
local utility infrastructure design requirements, directly related to the implementation of
Section 5.106.5.3, may adversely impact the construction cost of the project.
2. Parking spaces accessible only by automated mechanical car parking systems are not
required to comply with this code section

5.106.5.3.1 EV capable spaces.
[N] EV capable spaces shall be provided in accordance with Table 5.106.5.3.1 and the following
requirements:

1. Raceways complying with the California Electrical Code and no less that 1-inch (25 mm)
diameter shall be provided and shall originate at a service panel or a subpanel(s) serving
the area, and shall terminate in close proximity to the proposed location of the EV capable
and into a suitable listed cabinet, box,enclosure or equivalent. A common raceway may be
used to serve multiple EV charging spaces.

2. A service panel or subpanel (s) shall be provided with panel space and electrical load
capacity for a dedicated 208/240 volt, 40-ampere minimum branch circuit for each EV
capable space, with delivery of 30-ampere minimum to an installed EVSE at each EVCS.

3. The electrical system and any on-site distribution transformers shall have sufficient capacity
to supply full rated amperage at each EV capable space.

4. The service panel or subpanel circuit directory shall identify the reserved overcurrent
protective devices space(s) as "EV CAPABLE". The raceway termination location shall be
permanently and visibly marked as "EV CAPABLE."

Note: A parking space served by electric vehicle supply equipment or designed as a future EV
charging space shall count as at least one standard automobile parking space only for the purpose of
complying with any applicable minimum parking space requirements established by an enforcement
agency. See vehicle Code Section 22511.2 for further details.

TABLE 5.106.5.3.1
NUMBER OF EVCS
TOTAL NUMBER OF NUMBER OF REQUIRED (EV
ACTUAL EV CAPABLE SPACES
PARKING SPACES CAPABLE SPACES PROVIDED WITH
EVSE2

0-9 0 0

10-25 2 0

26-50 8 2

51-75 13 3

76-100 17 4

101-150 25 6

151-200 35 9

201 AND OVER 20% of total* 25% of EV capable spaces?

1. Where there is insufficient electrical supply.
2. The number of required EVCS (EV capable spaces provided with EVSE) in column 3 count towards
the total number of required EV capable spaces shown in column 2.

5.106.5.3.2 Electric vehicle charging stations (EVCS)
EV capable spaces shall be provided with EVSE to create EVCS in the number indicated in Table
5.106.5.3.1. The EVCS required by Table 5.106.5.3.1 may be provided with EVSE in any combination of
Level 2 and Direct Current Fast Charging (DCFC), except that at least one Level 2 EVSE shall be
provided.

One EV charger with multiple connectors capable of charging multiple EVs simultaneously shall be
permitted if the electrical load capacity required by Section 5.106.5.3.1 for each EV capable space is
accumulatively supplied to the EV charger.

The installation of each DCFC EVSE shall be permitted to reduce the minimum number of required EV
capable spaces without EVSE by five and reduce proportionally the required electrical load capacity to the
service panel or subpanel.

5.106.5.3.3 Use of automatic load management systems (ALMS).

ALMS shall be permitted for EVCS. When ALMS is installed, the required electrical load capacity
specified in Section

5.106.5.3.1 for each EVCS may be reduced when serviced by an EVSE controlled by an ALMS. Each
EVSE controlled by an ALMS shall deliver a minimum 30 amperes to an EV when charging one vehicle
and shall deliver a minimum 3.3 kW while simultaneously charging multiple EVs.

5.106.5.3.4 Accessible EVCS.

When EVSE is installed, accessible EVSC shall be provided in accordance with theCalifornia Building
Code, Chapter 11B, Section 11B-228.3.

Note: For EVCS signs, refer to Caltrans Traffic Operations Policy Directive 13-01 (Zero Emission Vehicle
Signs and Pavement Markings) or its successor(s).

5.106.5.4 Electric Vehicle (EV) charging: medium-duty and heavy-duty. [N]
Construction shall comply with section 5.106.5.4.1 to facilitate future installation of electric vehicle supply
equipment (EVSE). Construction for warehouses, grocery stores and retail stores with planned off-street loading
spaces shall also comply with Section 5.106.5.4.1 for future installation of medium- and heavy-duty EVSE.
Exceptions:
1. On a case-by-case basis where the local enforcing agency has determined compliance with this
section is not feasible based upon one of the following conditions:
a. Where there is no local utility power supply.
b. Where the local utility is unable to supply adequate power.
c. Where there is evidence suitable to the local enforcing agency substantiating that
additional local utility infrastructure design requirements, directly related to the implementation
of Section 5.106.5.3, may adversely impact the construction cost of the project.
When EVSE(s) is/are installed, it shall be in accordance with theCalifornia Building Code, the California
Electrical Code and as follows:

5.106.5.4.1 Electric vehicle charging readiness requirements for warehouse, grocery stores and retail stores
with planned off-street loading spaces.

[N] In order to avoid future demolition when adding EV charging supply and distribution equipment, spare
raceways(s) or busway(s) and adequate capacity for transformers(s), service panels(s) or subpanel(s) shall be
installed at the time of construction in accordance with the California Electrical Code. Construction plans and
specifications shall include but are not limited to, the following:

1. The transformer, main service equipment and subpanel shall meet the minimum power
requirement in Table 5.106.5.4.1 to accommodate the dedicated branch circuits for the future
installation of EVSE.

2. The construction documents shall indicate on or more location(s) convenient to the planned
offstreet loading space(s) reserved for medium-and heavy-duty ZEV charging cabinets and
charging dispensers, and a pathway reserved for routing of conduit from the termination of the
raceway(s) or busway(s) to the charging cabinet(s) and dispenser(s) as shown in Table
5.106.5.4.1

3. Raceway(s) or busway(s) originating at a main service panel or a subpanel(s) serving the area
where potential future medium-and heavy-duty EVSE will be located and shall terminate in close
proximity to the potential future location of the charging equipments for medium- and heavy-duty
vehicles.

4. The raceway(s) or busway(s) shall be sufficient size to carry the minimum additional system load
to the future location of the charging for medium- and heavy-duty ZEVs as shown in Table
5.106.5.4.1.

TABLE 5.106.5.4.1 RACEWAY CONDUIT AND PANEL
POWER
REQUIREMENTS FOR MEDIUM- AND HEAVY-DUTY EVSE
[N]
ADDITIONAL
CAPACITY
NUMBER OF REQUIRED (KVA)
OFF-STREET FOR RACEWAY &
BUILDING TYPE BUILDING SIZE (SQ. FT.) LOADING BUSWAY AND
SPACES TRANSFORMER
&
PANEL
lor2 200
10,000 to 90,000
Grocery 3 or Greater 400
Greater than 90,000 1 or Greater 400
lor2 200
10,000 to 135,000
Retail 3 or Greater 400
Greater than 135,000 1 or Greater 400
lor2 200
20,000 to 256,000
Warehouse 3 or Greater 400
Greater than 256,000 1 or Greater 400

5.106.8 LIGHT POLLUTION REDUCTION. [N]. | Outdoor lighting systems shall be designed and installed to comply
with the following:

1. The minimum requirements in the California Energy Code for Lighting Zones 0-4 as defined in Chapter 10,
Section 10-114 of the California Administrative Code; and

2. Backlight (B) ratings as defined in IES TM-15-11 (shown in Table A-1 in Chapter 8);

3. Uplight and Glare ratings as defined in California Energy Code (shown in Tables 130.2-A and 130.2-B in
Chapter 8) and

4. Allowable BUG ratings not exceeding those shown in Table 5.106.8, [N] or Comply with a local ordinance
lawfully enacted pursuant to Section 101.7, whichever is more stringent.

Exceptions: [N]

Luminaires that qualify as exceptions in Sections 130.2 (b) and 140.7 of the California Energy Code.
Emergency lighting.

Building facade meeting the requirements in Table 140.7-B of the California Energy Code, Part 6.
Custom lighting features as allowed by the local enforcing agency, as permitted by Section 101.8
Alternate materials, designs and methods of construction.

Luminaires with less than 6,200 initial luminaire lumens.

PP

o

TABLE 5.106.8 [N] MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE BACKLIGHT,
UPLIGHT AND GLARE (BUG) RATINGS 1.2
LIGHTING
LIGHTING LIGHTING LIGHTING LIGHTING
ALLOWABLE RATING ZEZI\CI)E ZONE Lz1 ZONE LZ2 ZONE LzZ3 | ZONE Lz4
MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE
BACKLIGHT RATING s
Luminaire greater than 2
mounting heights (M) N/A No Limit No Limit No Limit No Limit
property line
Luminaire back hemisphere
is N/A B2 B3 B4 B4
1-2 MH from property line
Luminaire back hemisphere
is N/A B1 B2 B3 B3
0.5-1 MH from property. line
Luminaire back hemisphere
is
less than 0.5 MH from N/A BO BO B1 B2
property line
MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE
UPLIGHT RATING (U)
For area lighting = N/A uo uo uo uo
For all other outdoor
lighting,including decorative N/A Ul u2 u3 UR
luminaires

Y [N/A

RESPON.
PARTY

MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE
GLARE RATING s (G)

MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE
GLARE RATING s (G)

MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE
GLARE RATING s (G)

MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE
GLARE RATING s (G)

N/A G1 G2 G3 G4

N/A GO G1 G1 G2

N/A GO GO G1 G1

MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE

GLARE RATING s (G) N/A

GO GO GO G1

1. IESNA Lighting Zones 0 and 5 are not applicable; refer to Lighting Zones as defined in the California Energy
Code and Chapter 10 of the Callifornia Administrative Code.

2. For property lines that abut public walkways, bikeways, plazas and parking lots, the property line may be
considered to be 5 feet beyond the actual property line for purpose of determining compliance with this section.
For property lines that abut public roadways and public transit corridors, the property line may be considered to
be

the centerline of the public roadway or public transit corridor for the purpose of determining compliance with this
section.

3. General lighting luminaires in areas such as outdoor parking, sales or storage lots shall meet these reduced
ratings. Decorative luminaries located in these areas shall meetU-value limits for "all other outdoor lighting"

5.106.8.1 Facing- Backlight
Luminaries within 2MH of a property line shall be oriented so that the nearest property line is behind the fixture,
and shall comply with the backlight rating specified in Table 5.106.8 based on the lighting zone and distance to
the nearest point of that property line.

Exception: Corners. If two property lines (or two segments of the same property line) have equidistant point
to the luminaire, then the luminaire may be oriented so that the intersection of the two lines (the corner) is
directly behind the luminaire. The luminaire shall still use the distance to the nearest points(s) on the property
lines to determine the required backlight rating.

5.106.8.2 Facing-Glare.
For luminaires covered by 5.106.8.1, if a property line also exists within or extends into the front hemisphere within
2MH of the luminaire then the luminaire shall comply with the more stringent glare rating specified in Table
5.106.8 based on the lighting zone and distance to the nearest point on the nearest property line within the front
hemisphere.

Note: [N]
1.See also California Building Code Chapter 12, Section 1205.6 for college campus lighting requirements for
parking facilities and walkways.
2.Refer to Chapter 8 (Compliance Forms, Worksheets and Reference Material) for IES TM-15-11 Table
A-1, California Energy CodeTables 130.2-A and 130.2-B.

3. Refer to the California Building Codefor requirements for additions and alterations.

5.106.10 GRADING AND PAVING. Construction plans shall indicate how site grading or a drainage system will
manage all surface water flows to keep water from entering buildings. Examples of methods to manage surface
water include, but are not limited to, the following:

1. Swales.

2. Water collection and disposal systems.

3. French drains.

4. Water retention gardens.

5. Other water measures which keep surface water away from buildings and aid in groundwater recharge.
Exception: Additions and alterations not altering the drainage path.

5.106.12 SHADE TREES [DSA-SS]. Shade Trees shall be planted to comply with Sections 5.106.12.1, 5.106.12.2,
and 5.106.12.3. Percentages shown shall be measured at noon on the summer solstice. Landscape irrigation
necessary to establish and maintain tree health shall comply with Section 5.304.6.

5.106.12.1 Surface parking areas. Shade tree plantings, minimum #10 container size or equal, shall be installed
to provide shade over 50 percent of the parking area within 15 years.

Exceptions:  Surface parking area covered by solar photovoltaic shade structures with roofing
materials that comply with Table A5.106.11.2.2 in Appendix A5 shall be permitted in whole or in part in
lieu of shade tree planting.

5.106.12.2 Landscape areas. Shade tress plantings, minimum #10 container size or equal shall be installed to
provide shade of 20% of the landscape area within 15 years.
Exceptions: Playfields for organized sport activity are not included in the total area calculation.

5.106.12.3. Hardscape areas. Shade tree plantings, minimum #10 container size or equal shall be installed to
provide shade over 20 percent of the hardscape area within 15 years.

Exceptions:

1. Walks, hardscape areas covered by solar photovoltaic shade structures or shade structures with roofing
materials that comply with Table A5.106.11.2.2 in Appendix A5 shall be permitted in whole or in part in lieu
of shade tree planting.

2. Designated and marked play areas of organized sport activity are not included in the total area calculation.

DIVISION 5.2 ENERGY EFFICIENCY

SECTION 5.201 GENERAL
5.201.1 Scope [BSC-CG]. California Energy Code [DSA-SS] . For the purposes of mandatory energy efficiency
standards in this code, the California Energy Commission will continue to adopt mandatory building standards.

DIVISION 5.3 WATER EFFICIENCY AND CONSERVATION
SECTION 5.301 GENERAL

5.301.1 Scope. The provisions of this chapter shall establish the means of conserving water use indoors, outdoors
and in wastewater conveyance.

SECTION 5.302 DEFINITIONS

5.302.1 Definitions. The following terms are defined in Chapter 2(and are included here for reference)

EVAPOTRANSPIRATION ADJUSTMENT FACTOR (ETAF) [DSA-SS]. An adjustment factor when applied to
reference evapotranspiration that adjusts for plant factors and irrigation efficiency, which ae two major influences on
the amount of water that needs to be applied to the landscape.

FOOTPRINT AREA [DSA-SS]. The total area of the furthest exterior wall of the structure projected to natural grade,
not including exterior areas such as stairs, covered walkways, patios and decks.

METERING FAUCET. A self-closing faucet that dispenses a specific volume of water for each actuation cycle. The
volume or cycle duration can be fixed or adjustable.

GRAYWATER. Pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 17922.12, "graywater" means untreated wastewater that
has not been contaminated by any toilet discharge, has not been affected by infectious, contaminated, or unhealthy
bodily wastes, and does not present a threat from contamination by unhealthful processing, manufacturing, or
operating wastes. "Graywater" includes, but is not limited to wastewater from bathtubs, showers, bathroom
washbasins, clothes washing machines and laundry tubs, but does not include waste water from kitchen sinks or
dishwashers.

MODEL WATER EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE ORDINANCE (MWELO).The California ordinance regulating landscape
design, installation and maintenance practices that will ensure commercial, multifamily and other developer installed
landscapes greater than 2500 square feet meet an irrigation water budget developed based on landscaped area and
climatological parameters.

MODEL WATER EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE ORDINANCE (MWELO). [HCD]The California model ordinance

(California Code of Regulations, Title 23, Division 2, Chapter 2.7), regulating landscape design, installation and
maintenance practices. Local agencies are required to adopt the updated MWELO, or adopt a local ordinance at least
as effective as the MWELO.

POTABLE WATER. Water that is drinkable and meets the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Drinking
Water Standards. See definition in the California Plumbing Code, Part 5.

POTABLE WATER. [HCD] Water that is satisfactory for drinking, culinary, and domestic purposes, and meets the
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Drinking Water Standards and the requirements of the Health Authority
Having Jurisdiction.

RECYCLED WATER. Water which, as a result of treatment of waste, is suitable for a direct beneficial use or a
controlled use that would not otherwise occur [Water Code Section 13050 (n)]. Simply put, recycled water is water
treated to remove waste matter attaining a quality that is suitable to use the water again.

SUBMETER. [HCD 1] A secondary device beyond a meter that measures water consumption of an individual rental
unit within a multiunit residential structure or mixed-use residential and commercial structure. (See Civic Code Section
1954.202 (g) and Water code Section 517 for additional details.)

WATER BUDGET. Is the estimated total landscape irrigation water use which shall not exceed the maximum applied
water allowance calculated in accordance with the Department of Water Resources Model Efficient Landscape
Ordinance (MWELO).

PREPARED BY:

EVERETT SMITH
DESIGNS, ING

307141 ANTELOPE RD. D774
MENIFEE, CA 92584

Email: everett@everettsmithdesigns.com

This document, and the ideas and designs incorporated
herein, as an instrument of professional service, is the
property of Everett Smith, and is not to be used in whole or
in part, for any other project without the written authorization
of Everett Smith/ ESDESIGNS. All Rights Reserved

PROJECT:

LEARNING

True North Compliance Serv|

ces, Inc.

| PLAN REVIEW APPRO

AL

THESE PLANS/DOCUMENTS HAVE B
REVIEWED FOR COMPLIANCE WITH|
APPLICABLE CALIFORNIA BUILDING STA
CODES AS ADOPTED BY THE STATI
CALIFORNIA AND AMENDED BY T
JURISDICTION. PLAN REVIEW ACCEPTA
DOCUMENTS DOES NOT AUTHORI
CONSTRUCTION TO PROCEED IN VIOLA
ANY FEDERAL, STATE, NOR LOCAL REG
By. el Sanchey  ppTE: 12

227 N D ST. - EARLY CHIDLHOOD

EEN

THE
DARDS
OF

E

INCE OF

ZE

TION OF
LATION
06/2023

THIS SET OF THE PLANS AND SPECIFI

MUST BE KEPT ON THE JOB SITE AT Al
AND IT IS UNLAWFUL TO MAKE ANY CH,

ALTERATIONS WITHOUT PERMISSION H

CITY. OCCUPANCY OF STRUCTURE(S|
PERMITTED UNTIL FINAL APPROVAL IS
BY ALL APPLICABLE DEPARTME!

REVISIONS:

ATIONS
L TIMES
NGES OR
ROM THE
ISNOT
BRANTED
TS,

No. Description Date

PROJECT ADDRESS:

227 N D St suite A,
Perris, CA 92570

CLIENT NAME:

CITY OF PERRIS

Green Building

21-2155

Project number

Date 12/4/2023 8:48:53 AM

Drawn by Author

Checked by Checker

AGRN1

Scale

12/4/2023 8:48:53 AM

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION. HIDDEN CONDITIONS MAY EXIST, AND ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO IDENTIFY AND BRING TO THE DESIGNERS ATTENTION.

Z:\Shared\Everett Smith Designs\___ES Design Jobs\21-2155 227 Building Early Childhood Classroom & Offices\21-2155 227 Building Early Childhood 2023.11.20.rte




2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE
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SECTION 5.303 INDOOR WATER USE E\ 5.410.2 COMMISSIONING. [N]New buildings 10,000 square feet and over. For new buildings 10,000 square feet 5.410.4.4 Reporting. After completion of testing, adjusting and balancing, provide a final report of testing
E\ 5.303.1 METERS. Separate submeters or metering devices shall be installed for the uses described in Sections and over, building commissioning shall be included in the design and construction processes of the building project to signed by the individual responsible for performing these services.
503.1.1 and 503.1.2. verify that the building systems and components meet the owner’s or owner representative’s project requirements.
Commissioning shall be performed in accordance with this section by trained personnel with experience on projects of 541045 0O ; ; ; TR ; ;
X ) ; X .410.4.5 Operation and maintenance (O & M) manual. Provide the building owner or representative with
5.303.1.1 Buildings in excess of 50,000 square feet. ~ Separate submeters shall be installed as follows: SECTION 5.402 DEFINITIONS L . comparable size and complexity. For I-occupancies that are not regulated by OSHPD or for I-occupancies and detailed operating and maintenance instructions and copies of guaranties/warranties for each system. O & M
5.402.1 DEFINITIONS. The following terms are defined in Chapter 2 (and are included here for reference) L-occupancies that are not regulated y the California Energy Code Section 100.0 Scope, all requirements in Sections instructions shall be consistent with OSHA requirements in CCR, Title 8, Section 5142, and other related EVERE" SMITH
1. For each individual leased, rented or other tenant space within the building projected to consume _ . _ . _ 5.410.2 through 5.410.2.6 shall apply. regulations ' ’ '
more than 100 gal/day (380 L/day), including, but not limited to, spaces used for laundry or cleaners, AEj)JUST. To regulate fluid flow rate and air patterns at the terminal equipment, such as to reduce fan speed or adjust Note: F ted svet dor th (Section 100) of the Californa £ Code. roluding hoat . @ES/@MS /M@,
restaurant or food service, medical or dental office, laboratory, or beauty salon or barber shop. a damper. Ote. For energy-related systems under the scope (section or the Laliiornia Energy Lode, Including heating, ; - - e - g
y y P ventilation, air conditioning (HVAC) systems and controls, indoor lighting systems and controls, as well as water 5.410.4.5.1 Inspections and reports.  Include a copy of all inspection verifications and reports required
2. Where separate submeters for individual building tenants are unfeasible, for water supplied to the BALANCE. To proportion flows within the distribution system, including sub-mains, branches and terminals, heating systems and controls, refer to California Energy Code Section 120.8 for commissioning requirements by the enforcing agency. 30141 ANTELOPE RD. D774
following subsystems: according to design quantities. MENIFEE, CA 92584
a. Makeup water for cooling towers where flow through is greater than 500 gpm (30 L/s). Commissioning requirements shall include:
b. Makeup water for evaporative coolers greater than 6 gpm (0.04 L/s). BUILDING COMMISSIONING. A systematic quality assurance process that spans the entire design and construction _ _ ) DIVISION 5.5 ENVIRONMENTAL QUAL|TY
c. Steam and hot water boilers with energy input more than 500,000 Btu/h (147 kW). process, including verifying and documenting that building systems and components are planned, designed, installed, 1. Owner’s or Owner representative’s project requirements.
tested, operated and maintained to meet the owner’s project requirements. 2. Basis of design. SECTION 5.501 GENERAL, , ) ) , )
5.303.1.2 Excess consumption. A separate submeter or metering device shall be provided for any tenant 3. Commissioning measures shown in the construction documents. 5.501.1 SCOPE. The provisions of this chapter shall outline means of reducing the quantity of air contaminants that
within a new building or within an addition that is projected to consume more than 1,000 gal/day. ORGANIC WASTE. Food waste, green waste, landscape and pruning wste, nonhazardous wood waste, and food 4. Commissioning plan. are odorous, irritating, and/or harmful to the comfort and well-being of a building's installers, occupants and neighbors. " N
; e ' ITE . . Email: everett@everettsmithdesigns.com
soiled paper waste that is mixed in with food waste. 5. Functional performance testing. SECTION 5.502 DEFINITIONS
. . 6. Documentation and training. : ' . . . This document, and the ideas and designs incorporated
O 5.303.3 WATER CONSERVING PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS.Plumbing fixtures (water closets and , I : Qi 5.502.1 DEFINITIONS. The following terms are defined in Chapter 2(and are included here for reference) herei | o ossionl serviae o th
& urinals) and fittings (faucets and showerheads) shall comply with the following: TEST. A procedure to determine quantitative performance of a system or equipment 7. Commissioning report. .pm?)r;‘l[r;; o?sasgrgtftémima?mp.rsone;stg%ae usseergllcnewl; ;|:or
_ SECTION 5.407 WATER RESISTANCE AND MOISTURE MANAGEMENT Exceptions: ARTERIAL HIGHWAY. A general term denoting a highway primarily for through traffic usually on a continuous route. n par. Ef\‘jgrz’t‘tys";:}f,:,pég‘ggsvfgwgtX]fgi”;';‘t‘;”Rae”stgfvrgdat"’”
&D 5.303.3.1 Water Closets. The effective flush volume of all water closets shall not exceed 1.28 gallons per 5.407.1 WEATHER PROTECTION Provide a weather-resistant exterior wall and foundation envelope as required by ' _ _ '
gush._f_Tank-t);pe_l\_/vatfr_rclosets_lshaII be certified to the performance criteria of the U.S. EPA WaterSense California Building Code Section 1402.2 (Weather Protection), manufacturer's installation instructions or local 1. Unconditioned warehouses of any size. A-WEIGHTED SOUND LEVEL (dBA).The sound pressure level in decibels as measured on a sound level meter PROJECT:
pecification for Tank-Type toilets. ordinance, whichever is more stringent. 2. Areas less than 10,000 square feet used for offices or other conditioned accessory spaces within using the internationally standardized A-weighting filter or as computed from sound spectral data to which A-weighting
_ . L . unconditioned warehouses. adjustments have been made.
Note: The effective flush volume of dual flush toilets is defined as the composite, average flush volume of E\ 5.407.2 MOISTURE CONTROL .Employ moisture control measures by the following methods. 3. Tenant improvements less than 10,000 square feet as described in Section 303.1.1. N _ _ _
two reduced flushes and one full flush. : ; ; ; e 1 BTU/HOUR. British thermal units per hour, also referred to as Btu. The amount of heat required to raise one pound
4. Open parking garages of any size, or open parking garage areas, of any size, within a structure. ! A AOE
530332 Urinals 5.407.2.1 Sprinklers. Design and maintain landscape irrigation systems to prevent spray on structures. ?k]: water or][e ?ﬁgrie Fahregr:elt peltr h?ur, é %%rgmon rge)asfure ofth;glétrﬁnsfke‘r{ate. A ton of refrigeration is 12,000 Btu
.303.3. . ) : ; i " ; e amount of heat required to melt a ton (2, pounds) of ice a ahrenheit.
&D 5.303.3.2.1 Wall-mounted Urinals. The effective flush volume of wall-mounted urinals shall not exceed 5.407.2.2 Entries and openings . Design exterior entries and/or openings subject to foot traffic or wind-driven B‘%S{dgohretgﬁngu;ﬂgsgfa?: ggﬁdsiﬁgg%%_uncondmoned shall mean a building, area, or room which does not L _
0.125 gallons per flush. rain to prevent water intrusion into buildings as follows: COMMUNITY NOISE EQUIVALENT LEVEL (CNEL). A metric similar to the day-night average sound level (Ldn),
_ _ ) Informational Notes: except that a 5 decibel adjustment is added to the equivalent continuous sound exposure level for evening hours (7pm
5.303.3.2.2 Floor-mounted Urinals. The effective flush volume of floor-mounted or other urinals shall 5.407.2.2.1 Exterior door protection. Primary exterior entries shall be covered to prevent water ' to 10pm) in addition to the 10 dB nighttime adjustment used in the Ldn.
not exceed 0.5 gallons per flush. intrusion by using nonabsorbent floor and wall finishes within at least 2 feet around and perpendicular to 1. IAS AC 476 is an accreditation criteria for organizations providing training and/or certification of _ _ _ _
such openings plus at least one of the following: commissioning personnel. AC 476 is available to the Authority Having Jurisdiction as a reference for COMPOSITE WOOD PRODUCTSComposite wood products include hardwood plywood, particleboard and medium
E\ 5.303.3.3 Showerheads. [BSC-CG] PP ainn PP ; density fiberboard. “Composite wood products” does not include hardboard, structural plywood, structural panels
. . qualifications of commissioning personnel. AC 476 des not certify individuals to conduct functional : . . X 1> . e '
5.303.3.3.1 Single showerhead. Showerheads shall have a maximum flow rate of not more than 1.8 1. Aninstalled awning at least 4 feet in depth. performance tests or to adjust and balance systems structural composite lumber, oriented strand board, glued laminated timber, timber, prefabricated wood |-joists or
gallons per minute at 80 psi. Showerheads shall be certified to the performance criteria of the U.S. EPA 2. The door is protected by a roof overhang at least 4 feet in depth. ' finger—jointed lumber, all as specified in California Code of Regulations (CCR), Title 17, Section 93120.1(a).
WaterSense Specification for Showerheads. 3. The door is recessed at least 4 feet. _ 2. Functional performance testing for heating, ventilation, air conditioning systems and lighting controls Note: See CCR. Title 17. Section 93120 1
4. Other methods which provide equivalent protection. must be performed in compliance with theCalifornia Energy Code Ote: See » Title 17, Section 1.

5.303.3.3.2 Multiple showerheads serving one shower.  When a shower is served by more than one
showerhead, the combined flow rate of all the showerheads and/or other shower outlets controlled by a 5.407.2.2.2 Flashing. Install flashings integrated with a drainage plane. DAY-NIGHT AVERAGE SOUND LEVEL (Ldn). The A-weighted equivalent continuous sound exposure level for a
single valve shall not exceed 1.8 gallons per minute at 80 psi, or the shower shall be designed to 5.410.2.1 Owner's or Owner Representative's Project Requirements (OPR). [N]  The expectations and 24-hour period with a 10 dB adjustment added to sound levels occurring during nighttime hours (10p.m. to 7 a.m.).

allow only one shower outlet to be in operation at a time. requirements of the building appropriate to its phase shall be documented before the design phase of the

Note: A hand-held shower shall be considered a showerhead. DECIBEL (db). A measure on a logarithmic scale of the magnitude of a particular quantity (such as sound pressure,

SECTION 5.408 CONSTRUCTION WASTE REDUCTION, DISPOSAL AND project begins. This documentation shall include the following: sound power, sound intensity) with respect to a reference quantity.

1. Environmental and sustainability goals. t
) RECYCLING 2. Building sustainable goals. . : ,
SD 5.303.3.4 Faucets and fountains. 5 408.1 CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT R | d | ‘ . £ 65% of th 3. Indoor environmental quality requirements. ELECTRIC VEHICLE (EV).An automotive-type vehicle for on-road use, such as passenger automobiles, buses, m
O -4Uo. ! N I'1.rRecycle and/or salvage 1or reuse a minimum o 0 Of the 4 Proiect proaram. includina facility functions and hours of operation. and need for after hours trucks, vans, neighborhood electric vehicles, electric motorcycles, and the like, primarily powered by an electric motor
5.303.3.4.1 Nonresidential Lavatory faucets. Lavatory faucets shall have a maximum flow rate of not non-hazardous construction and demolition waste in accordance with Section 5.408.1.1, 5.408.1.2 or 5.408.1.3; or opeJratioel gram, g y P ' that draws current from a rechargeable storage battery, fuel cell, photovoltaic array, or other source of electric current.
more than 0.5 gallons per minute at 60 psi. meet a local construction and demolition waste management ordinance, whichever is more stringent. 5 Equipmeﬁt and systems expectations Plug-in hybrid electric vehicles (PHEV) are considered electric vehicles. For purposes of thealifornia Electrical Code
5.303.3.4.2 Kitchen faucets. Kitchen faucets shall have a maximum flow rate of not more than 1.8 5.408.1.1 Construction waste management plan. Where a local jurisdiction does not have a construction and 6. Building occupant and operation and maintenance (O&M) personnel expectations. nggggg ’esqeulifr-)?rq%?\(t),etllggtgIri?tk;g:a\{se,h;ﬂgihzul?ki,a zrg(rj]g?tirr:illlj;llécdk.sy notsts, s, transports, golf carts, airine ground q ~
gallons per minute at 60 psi. Kitchen faucets may temporarily increase the flow above the maximum rate, demolition waste management ordinance, submit a construction waste management plan that: 5.410.2.2 Basis of Design (BOD). [N] A written explanation of how the design of the building systems meets _ _ . . _ z
b:? rrﬁ:]hc;:g;:%%d §|2 gallons per minute at 60 psi, and must default to a maximum flow rate of 1.8 gallons 1. Identiies the construction and demolition waste materials to be diverted from disposal by efficient the OPR shall be completed at the design phase of the building project. The Basis of Design document shall ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATION(S) (EVCSj).One or more spaces intended for charging electric vehicles.
P P usage, recycling, reuse on the project or salvage for future use or sale. cover the following systems: ELECTRIC VEHICLE SUPPLY EQUIPMENT (EVSE)The conductors, including the ungrounded, grounded, and ‘ t
5.303.3.4.3 Wash fountains. Wash fountains shall have a maximum flow rate of not more than1.8 2. Eeﬁ(erm'”%s |f.co|nstrtuct|on and demolition waste materials will be sorted on-site (source-separated) or 1. Renewable energy systems. equipment grounding conductors and the electric vehicle connectors, attachment plugs, and all other fittings, devices,
gallons per minute/20 [rim space (inches) at 60 psi]. N lduem?pigsedi\(/sgpsgioensf azgﬁlima)é where construction and demolition waste material collected will be taken. g ngsrﬁﬁg ;rrsiggttgﬂ systems. g?]\év?rr] :létlléactfr,i Co:/ 2ﬁipé?gs\tus installed specifically for the purpose of transferring energy between the premises wiring m
5.303.3.4.4 Metering faucets. Metering faucets shall not deliver more than 0.20 gallons per cycle. 4. Specifies that the amount of construction and demolition waste materials diverted shall be calculated ) y ) A
C 305.9.4.5 Metering fatoets _— etering faoets - unains shall by weight or volume, but not by both. 5.410.2.3 Commissioning plan. [N] Prior to permit issuance a commissioning plan shall be completed to tEhNeEfIEc(:BtIalt_:ir?gUrll\c/)gléElgleI(!\rllft)elgsrg'zelaEcx/ilF t(rll_:%)rﬁ-ghgflggﬁggf; isr:'?earg)s/;tnmse which would have the same energy as q
.303.3.4.5 Metering faucets for wash fountains. etering faucets for wash fountains shall have a ; ; eai eainni : P .
maximum flow rate%f not more than 0.20 gallons per minu%e/ZO [rim space (inches) at 60 psi]. 5.408.1.2 Waste Management Company. Utilize a waste management company that can provide verifiable documlentgg\r/‘vetrgtleFf)rrg}{;e&ti\r/]\?grlr)ﬁa(t:igr::m|53|oned. The commissioning plan shall include the following: R
documentation that the percentage of construction and demolition waste material diverted from the landfill 2. Commissioning goals ' EXPRESSWAY.An arterial highway for through traffic which may have partial control of access, but which may or may
N%te: t\./Vhere complying faucets are unavailable, aerators or other means may be used to achieve complies with this section. 3 Systems to be commissioned. Plans to test systems and components shall include: not be divided or have grade separations at intersections.
reduction. . T - ” - a. An explanation of the original design intent. o _— . . . . .
5.303.3.4.6 Pre-inse spray valle vaic;It%e '(Ij’ik\l/eerciévorllgry(;r&ggi;aﬁg:}gggyggkg;g%g%erm|nat|on if the construction and demolition waste material b. Equipment and systems to be tested, including the extent of tests. FREEWAY. A divided arterial highway with full control of access and with grade separations at intersections.
-9V 3.4 - y valu ' c. Functions to be tested. - — . .
When installed, shall meet the requirements in theCalifornia Code of Regulations Title 20 (Appliance ) . i ; GLOBAL WARMING POTENTIAL (GWP).The radiative forcing impact of one mass-based unit of a given greenhouse
. . ) . . Excebtions to Sections 5.408.1.1 and 5.408.1.2: d. Conditions under which the test shall be performed. lative t ivalent unit of carbon dioxid h iod of i Carbon dioxide is the ref
Efficiency Regulations), Section 1605.1 (h)(4) Table H-2, Section 1605.3 (h)(4)(A), and Section 1607 p 4Uo. L. 4lo. 1.2 e. Measurable criteria for acceptable performance. gas rela |\(/1e _ct)han g(il/l\J/I;a (fen unit of carbon dioxide over a given period of time. Carbon dioxide is the reference
(d)(7), and shall be equipped with an integral automatic shutoff. 1. Excavated soil and land-clearing debris 4. Commissioning team information. o _ compound with a of one. z
FOR REFERENCE ONLYThe following table and code section have been reprinted from thealifornia 2. Alternate waste reduction methods developed by working with local agencies if diversion or recycle 5. gggnr?ilssssig)rﬂIr?gspr:gltlz?nsesir?cclt:}gg?js’ schedules and responsibilities. Plans for the completion of GLOBAL WARMING POTENTIAL VALUE (GWP VALUE).A 100-year GWP value published by the True North Gompliance Services, Inc.
Code of Regulations Title 20 (Appliance Efficiency Regulations), Section 1605.1 (h)(4) and Section facilities capable of compliance with this item do not exist. . _ _ N : Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change (IPCC) in either its Second Assessment Report (SAR) (IPCC, 1995); or N [ PLAN REVIEW APPROYAL
1605.3 (h)(4)(A). 3. gﬁénr?]lg:ﬁgt\évaste meeting local ordinance or calculated in consideration of local recycling facilities 5.410.2.4 Functional performance testing. [N] Functional performance tests shall demonstrate the correct |_f_s kl;ouzrtgf'stshesirginéo\;g Relport (AR?) (IPdC_:C, 2:)07).':;%% SﬁRfGTWbFI’ vé'illljgs are found in column "SAR (100-yr)" of S PLANSDOCUENTS e ke
' installation and operation of each component, system and system-to-system interface in accordance with the aple z..4.; the values are found in column yr-ot lable 2.12. N oo EVIEVED FOR COMPLINCE NTHITHE
: . - . . : approved plans and specifications. Functional performance testing reports shall contain information addressing . . CODES AS ADOPTED BY THE STATY. OF
TABLE H-2 5:408.1.3 Waste stream reduction altemative. =_The combined weight of new construction disposal that does each of the building components tested, the testing methods utilized, and include any readings and adjustments HIGH-GWP REFRIGERANT.A compound used as a heat transfer fluid or gas that is: (a) a chlorofiuorocarbon, a JURISDICTION PLAN REVEW ACCEPTANGE OF
not exceed two pounds per square foot of building area may be deemed to meet the 65% minimum requirement made hdrochlorofluorocarbon, a hydrofluorocarbon, a perfluorocarbon, or any compound or blend of compounds, with a o DOCUNENTS DOESNOT AUTHORPE
STANDARDS FOR COMMERCIAL PRE-RINSE SPRAY as approved by the enforcing agency. ' GWP value equal to or greater than 150, or (B) any ozone depleting substance as defined in Title 40 of the Code of ANY FEDERAL, STATE, NOR LOCAL REG|LATION
Federal Regulations, Part 82, sec.82.3 (as amended March 10, 2009) By, i Secls  paTE: 1210612023
VALUES MANUFACTURED ON OR AFTER JANUARY 28, 5.408.1.4 Documentation. Documentation shall be provided to the enforcing agency which demonstrates 5.410.2.5 Documentation and training. [N] A Systems Manual and Systems Operations Training are required, THIS SET OF THE PLANS AND SPECIFIFATIONS
2019 compliance with Sections 5.408.1.1, through 5.408.1.3. The waste management plan shall be updated as including Occupational Safety and Health Act (OSHA) requirements i€alifornia Code of Regulations(CCR), LONG RADIUS ELBOW. Pipe fitting installed between two lengths of pipe or tubing to allow a change of direction, AND I IS UNLAFUL TO HAKE ANY CHRNGES OR
PRODUCT CLASS MAXIMUM FLOW RATE (gpm) necessary and shall be accessible during construction for examination by the enforcing agency. Title 8, Section 5142, and other related regulations. with a radius 1.5 times the pipe diameter. A BN oM e
[spray force in ounce force (OZf)] 9p PERM|glEA[>LLu§;\;LIFéAA/ELLEA%PEF;?\\$A\ES, izANTED
- 100 Notes: 5.410.2.5.1 Systems manual. [N] Documentation of the operational aspects of the building shall be LOW-GWP REFRIGERANT.A compound used as a heat transfer fluid or gas that: (A) has a GWP value less than REVISIONS:
Product Class 1 (= 5.0 0z : _ _ o o o completed within the systems manual and delivered to the building owner or representative. The 150, and (B) is not an ozone depleting substance as defined in Title 40 of the Code of Federal Regulations, Part 82, —
1. Sample forms found in "A Guide to the California Green Building Standards Code (Nonresidential)" : . sec.82.3 (as amended March 10, 2009). No. Description Date
Product Class 2 (> 5.0 ozf and < 8.0 ozf) 1.20 located www.dgs.ca.gov/BSC/Resources/Page-Content/Building-Standards-Commission- systems manual shall include the following: '
e e h : - 1. Site information, including facility description, history and current requirements. . - - .
Product Class 3 (> 8.0 ozf) 1.28 Resources-Llstl-Folder/CALGreen may be used to assist in documenting compliance with the waste 5 S:te ::ontact ilnfc;r:natlijor: g facity 'ption, history . au MERV. Filter minimum efficiency reporting value, based on ASHRAE 52.2-1999.
management plan. . , ) - . , , , )
- 5 303.4 COMMERCIAL KITCHEN EQUIPMENT 2. Mixed construction and demolition debris processors can be located at the California Department of 3. Basic operations and maintenance, including general site operating procedures, basic MAXIMUM INCREMENTAL REACTIVITY (MIR).The maximum change in weight of ozone formed by adding a
.303. Q . Resources Recycling and Recovery (CalRecycle). 4 'lt\rlloqblesh?otlng, recommended maintenance requirements, site events log. compound to the "Base REactive Organic Gas (ROG) Mixture" per weight of compound added, expressed to
i i - - Major systems.. , hundreths of a gram (g G/g ROC).
Svﬁgrsl ,::]; dli:so Oods\é\r/?; t&?;ﬁ?&?[ﬁbt Ig(l:stir\)/%?ersriig?rl]l e]!g;edr wgggllﬁil?:dﬁ? :L;\IIIa ;irtct)?ng?i gﬁresahua;noflf g?t(ranr o E\ 5.408.2 UNIVERSAL WASTE. [A] Additions and alterations to a building or tenant space that meet the scoping 5. Site equipment inventory and maintenance notes. _
more than 10pminutes of inactivity Disposgrg shall%se no more than 8 gpm of water y provisions in Section 301.3 for nonresidential additions and alterations, shall require verification that Universal Waste 6. A copy of verifications required by the enforcing agency or this code. PRODUCT-WEIGHTED MIR (PWMIR)The sum of all weighted-MIR for all ingredients in a product subject to this
Note: This code section does not.affect local jurisdiction authority to prohibit or requir'e disposer items such as fluorescent lamps and ballast and mercury containing thermostats as well as other California prohibited 7. Other resources and documentation, if applicable. article. The PWMIR is the total product reactivity expressed to hundredths of a gram of ozone formed per gram of
instailation Universal Waste materials are disposed of properly and are diverted from landfills. A list of prohibited Universal Waste product (excluding container and packaging).
materials shall be included in the construction documents. 5.410.2.5.2 Systems operations training. [N] A program for training of the appropriate maintenance

PSIG. Pounds per square inch, guage.

5.303.5 AREAS OF ADDITION OR ALTERATION. For those occupancies within the authority of the California staff for each equipment type and/or system shall be developed and documented in the commissioning

Building Standards Commission as specified in Section 103, the provisions of Section 5.303.3 and 5.303.4 shall apply Note: Refer to the Universal Waste Rule link at: http://www.dtsc.ca.gov/universalwaste/ report and shall include the following: ) ) ] PROJECT ADDRESS:
to new fixtures in additions or areas of alteration to the building. ) 1. System/equipment overview (what it is, what it does and with what other systems and/or REACTIVE ORGANIC COMPOUND (ROC).Any compound that has the potential, once emitted, to contribute to

5.408.3 EXCAVATED SOIL AND LAND CLEARING DEBRIS. 100 percent of trees, stumps, rocks and associated - OYS! ?,tP torf ) ' Y ozone formation in the troposphere. 227 N D St Suite A

L - . i ' ' imari i i equipment it interfaces).
5.303.6 STANDARDS FOR PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS. Plumbing fixtures and fittings shall be installed vegetation and soils resulting primarily from land clearing shall be reused or recycled. For a phased project, such ! : . A o . ’
in accordance with theCalifornia Plumbing Codg and shall meet the applicablg standards referer?ced in Table 1701.1 material may be stockpiled on site until the storage site is developed. é Eev!ew ap?hdgn;onstr?tlor) o{hsegnmtng/prﬁnventlvle maintenance. SCHRADER ACCESS VALVES.Access fittings with a valve core installed. Perris CA 92570
of the California Plumbing Codeand in Chapter 6 of this code. o . . . . . . . . - meview ol e information in the Systems Manual. e . . L !
Exception: Reuse, either on or off-site, of vegetation or soil contaminated by disease or pest infestation. 4. Review of the record drawings on the system/equipment. SHORT RADIUS ELBOW.Pipe fitting installed between two lengths of pipe or tubing to allow a change of direction,

with a radius 1.0 times the pipe diameter.

SECTION 5.304 OUTDOOR WATER USE Notes: L L -
E\ 5.304.1 OUTDOOR POTABLE WATER USE IN LANDSCAPE AREAS. Nonresidential developments shall comply 5.410.2.6 Commissioning report. [N] A report of commissioning process activities undertaken through the SUPERMARKET. For the purposes of Section 5.508.2, a supermarket is any retail food facility with 8,000 square feet CLIENT NAME:
with a local water efficient landscape ordinance or the current California Department of Water Resources' Model Water 1. If contamination by disease or pest infestation is suspected, contact the County Agricultural design and construction phases of the building project shall be completed and provided to the owner or or more conditioned area, and that utilizes either refrigerated display cases, or walk-in coolers or freezers connected
Efficient Landscape Ordinance (MWELO), whichever is more stringent. Commlssmnfeli and follow |t§/d|rgctlon for recycling or disposal oflthe rt?akt]erlal.If . representative. to remote compressor units or condensing units. ClTY OF PERRIS
2. For a map of know pest and/or disease quarantine zones, consult with the California Department o
Notes: Food and Agriculture. (www.cdfa.ca.gov) E\ 5.410.4 TESTING AND ADJUSTING. New buildings less than 10,000 square feet. Testing and adjusting of VOC. A volatile organic compound broadly defined as a chemical compound based on carbon chains or rings with
1. The Model Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance (MWELO) is located in the California Code of Regulations, systems shall be required for new buildings less than 10,000 square feet or new systems to serve an addition or vapor pressures greater than 0.1 millimeters of mercury at room temperature. These compounds typically contain
Title 23, Chapter 2.7, Division 2. alteration subject to Section 303.1. hydrogen and may contain oxygen, nitrogen and other elements. See CCR Title 17, Section 94508(a)
2. MWELO and supporting documents, including a water budget calculator, are available at: .
https://lwww.water.ca.gov/. 5.410.4.2 (Reserved) Note: Where specific regulations are cited from different agencies such as SCAQMD, ARB, etc., the VOC definition
T included in that specific regulation is the one that prevails for the specific measure in question.
5.304.6 OUTDOOR POTABLE WATER USE IN LANDSCAPE AREASFor public schools and community colleges, . . o . .
O \ .
landscape projects as described in Sections 5.304.6.1 and 5.304.6.2 shall comply with the California Department of SECTION 5.410 BUILDING MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS E‘Ot?} For e”t.elr%.y related S)(/js.;em.s unﬂv\s/rpfge scotpe (Secgon 1?0)| of t:le Cal.“fﬁ:.n'a Enei-rgy Co(;je, |ntcll:d|ng " SECTION 5.503 FIREPLACES _ o G B |d
Water Resources Model Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance (MWELO) commencing with Section 490 of Chapter E\ 5.410.1 RECYCLING BY OCCUPANTS. Provide readily accessible areas that serve the entire building and are cating, vhen ration, air con |O||on|ng (I f) Sys er?? and controis, md oorighting sys $m and controls, as we E\ 5.503.1 FIREPLACES. Install only a direct-vent sealed-combustion gas or sealed wood-burning fireplace, or a sealed reen Ul mg
2.7, Division 2, Title 23,California Code of Regulations except that the evapotranspiration adjustment factor (ETAF) identified for the depositing, storage and collection of non-hazardous materials for recycling, including (at a minimum) as water heating systems and controls, refer to California Energy Code Section 120.8 for commissioning woodstove or pellet stove, and refer to residential requirements in the California Energy Code, Title 24, Part 6,
shall be 0.65 with an additional water allowance for special landscape areas (SLA) of 0.35. paper, corrugated cardboard glass, plastics, organic waste, and metals or meet a lawfully enacted local recycling reqlturements and Sections 120.5, 120.6, 130.4, and 140.9(b)3 for additional testing requirements of specific Subchapter 7, Section 150. Woodstoves, pellet stoves and fireplaces shall comply with applicable local ordinances.
= ; AN ' ' ' systems.
ordinance, if more restrictive. .
Exception : Any project with an aggregate landscape area of 2,500 square feet or less may comply with the 5.503.1.1 Woodstoves. Woodstoves and pellet stoves shall comply with U.S. EPA New Source Performance
prescriptive measures contained in Appendix D of the MWELO. Exception : Rural jurisdictions that meet and apply for the exemption in Public Resources _5.410.4.2 Systems. Devel_op a written plan of proced_ur_es for testing gnd adjusting systems. Systems to be Standards (NSPS) emission limits as applicable, and shall have a permanent label indicating they are certified
_ _ _ Code 42649.82 (a)(2)(A) et seq. shall also be exempt from the organic waste portion of this section. included for testing and adjusting shall include at a minimum, as applicable to the project: to meet the emission limits.
5.304.6.1 Newly constructed landscapes. New construction projects with an aggregate landscape
area equal to or greater than 500 square feet. 5.410.1.1 Additions. All additions conducted within a 12-month period under single or multiple permits, 1. Renewable energy systems. : _
SECTION 5.504 POLLUTANT CONTROL Project number 21-2155
resulting in an increase of 30% or more in floor area, shall provide recycling areas on site. 2. Landscape irrigation systems. : . .
5.304.6.2 Rehabilitated landscapes. Rehabilitated landscape projects with an aggregate g ’ P yeling 3. Water reuse systems XD 5.504.1 TEMPORARY VENTILATION. The permanent HVAC system shall only be used during construction if Date 19
landscape area equal to or greater than 1,200 square feet. E tion : Additi ithin a t t lting in less th 30% i in the t t ' ' necessary to condition the building or areas of addition or alteration within the required temperature range for 12/4/2023 8:48:58 AM
ﬂxcep lon - tions within a tenant Space resulting In less than a sU% increase in the tenant space . N . ) , material and equipment installation. If the HVAC system is used during construction, use return air filters with a Drawn by Author
oor area. 5.41(_)f..4.3.Proced(;Jres.ll Pebrlform tedstlrég and adj#stlng procedures in accordance with manufacturer's Minimum Efficiency Reporting Value (MERV) of 8, based on ASHRAE 52.2-1999, or an average efficiency of u <
DIVISION 5.4  MATERIAL CONSERVATION AND RESOURCE 5.410.1.2 Sample ordinance. Space allocation for recycling areas shall comply with Chapter 18, Part 3 spectiications and applicable standards on each system. 30% based on ASHRAE 52.1-1992 Replace all filters immediately prior to occupancy, or, if the building is Checked by Checker | 2
Division 30 of thePublic R Code Ch 18 is k he California Solid W Rel d occupied during alteration, at the conclusion of construction. o)
EFFICIENCY 'V'S'Oln of thePu 'Cf esources Code Chapter 18 is known as the California Solid Waste Reuse an 5.410.4.3.1 HVAC balancing. In addition to testing and adjusting, before a new space-conditioning 0
SECTION 5.401 GENERAL Recycling Access Act of 1991 (Act). system serving a building or space is operated for normal use, the system shall be balanced in XD 5.504.3 Covering of duct openings and protection of mechanical equipment during construction. At the time of E;
: . : ; : ; accordance with the procedures defined by the Testing Adjusting and Balancing Bureau National rough installation and during storage on the construction site until final startup of the heating, cooling and ventilation
5.401.1 SCOPE. The provisions of this chapter shall outline means of achieving material conservation and resource '(\;Otlg A slample tc))rd_ltnance for use by local agencies may be found in Appendix A of the document at the Standards: the National Environmental Balancing Bureau Procedural Standards; Associated Air Balance equipment, all duct and other related air distribution component openings shall be covered with tape, plastic, g
efficiency through protection of buildings from exterior moisture, construction waste diversion, employment of alrecycle's web site. i i i sheetmetal or other methods acceptable to the enforcing agency to reduce the amount of dust, water and debris which X
: ! ! ) > >Le UV i o Council National Standards or as approved by the enforcing agency. Scal
techniques to reduce pollution through recycling of materials, and building commissioning or testing and adjusting. may enter the system. cale §
—

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION. HIDDEN CONDITIONS MAY EXIST, AND ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO IDENTIFY AND BRING TO THE DESIGNERS ATTENTION. Z:\Shared\Everett Smith Designs\ ES Design Jobs\21-2155 227 Building Early Childhood Classroom & Offices\21-2155 227 Building Early Childhood 2023.11.20.rte




2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE
Y = YES
(January 2023) ooy 2 UL b ooy vonesn
, OO OWNER, CONTRACTOR, INSPECTOR ETC.)
Y [N/A| RESPON. Y |N/A| RESPON. TABLE 5 504 4 3 _ CONT Y |N/A| RESPON. Y |N/A| RESPON.
PARTY | 5.504.4 FINISH MATERIAL POLLUTANT CONTROL. Finish materials shall comply with Sections 5.504.4.1 through PARTY ) T ) PARTY 5.504.4.6 Resilient flooring systems.  Where resilient flooring is installed, at least 80 percent of floor area PARTY | 5.508.2 Supermarket refrigerant leak reduction. New commercial refrigeration systems shall comply with the
XD 5.504.4.6. receiving resilient flooring shall meet the requirements of the California Department of Public Health,"Standard E\ provisions of this section when installed in retail food stores 8,000 square feet or more conditioned area, and that
GRAMS OF VOC PER LITER OF COATING, LESS WATER & LESS EXEMPT COMPOUNDS Method for the Testing and Evaluation of Volatile Organic Chemical Emissions from Indoor Sources Using utilize either refrigerated display cases, or walk-in coolers or freezers connected to remote compressor units or
5.504.4.1 Adhesives, sealants and caulks. Adhesives, sealants, and caulks used on the project shall meet COATING CATEGORY CURRENT VOC LIMIT Environmental Chambers," Version 1.2, January 2017 (Emission testing method for California Specifications condensing units. The leak reduction measures apply to refrigeration systems containing high-global-warming potential
the requirements of the following standards: 01350) (high-GWP) refrigerants with a GWP of 150 or greater. New refrigeration systems include both new facilities and the
1. Adhesives, adhesive bonding primers, adhesive primers, sealants, sealant primers and caulks shall SPECIALTY COATINGS replacement of existing refrigeration systems in existing facilities.
comply with local or regional air pollution control or air quality management district rules where See California Department of Public Health's website for certification programs and testing labs.
applicable, or SCAQMD Rule 1168 VOC limits, as shown in Tables 5.504.4.1 and 5.504.4.2. Such ALUMINUM ROOF COATINGS 400 https://www.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/CCDPHP/DEODC/EHLB/IAQ/Pages/VOC.aspx#material Exception: Refrigeration systems containing low-global warming potential (low-GWP) refrigerant with a GWP EVERE" SMITH
products also shall comply with the Rule 1168 prohibition on the use of certain toxic compounds value less than 150 are not subject to this section. Low-GWP refrigerants are nonozone-depleting refrigerants
(chloroform, ethylene dichloride, methylene chloride, perchloroethylene and trichloroethylene), except for BASEMENT SPECIALTY COATINGS 400 that include ammonia, carbon dioxide (CQ), and potentially other refrigerants. @ES/@MS /M@’
aerosol products as specified in subsection 2, below. BITUMINOUS ROOF COATINGS 50 5.504.4.6.1 Verification of compliance. Documentation shall be provided verifying that resilient flooring g
materials meet the pollutant emission limits.
2. Aerosol adhesives, and smaller unit sizes of adhesives, and sealant or caulking compounds (in BITUMINOUS ROOF PRIMERS 350 5.508.2.1 Refrigerant piping. Piping compliant with the California Mechanical Code shall be installed to be 307141 ANTELOPE RD. D774
units of product, less packaging, which do not weigh more than one pound and do not consist of more 5.504.4.7 Thermal insulation accessible for leak protection and repairs. Piping runs using threaded pipe, copper tubing with an outside MENIFEE, CA 92584
than 16 fluid ounces) shall comply with statewide VOC standards and other requirements, including BOND BREAKERS 350 Comply with the requirements of the California Department of Public Health, "Standard Method of the Testing diameter (OD) less than 1/4 inch, flared tubing connections and short radius elbows shall not be used in
prohibitions on use of certain toxic compounds, o€alifornia Code of Regulations Title 17, commencing and Evaluation of Volatile Organic Chemical Emissions from Indoor Sources Using Environmental Chambers, refrigerant systems except as noted below.
with Section 94507. CONCRETE CURING COMPOUNDS 350 "Version 1.2, January 1.2, January 2017 (Emission testing method for California Specification 01350).
See California Department of Public Health's website for certification programs and testing labs. 5.508.2.1.1 Threaded pipe. Threaded connections are permitted at the compressor rack.
TABLE 5.504.4.1 - ADHESIVE VOC LIMIT CONCRETE/MASONRY SEALERS 100 https://lwww.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/CCDPHP/DEODC/EHLB/IAQ/Pages/VOC.aspx#material
: et 12 DRIVEWAY SEALERS 50 5.508.2.1.2 Copper pipe. Copper tubing with an OD less than 1/4 inch may be used in systems with a Email: everett@everettsmithdesigns.com
5.504.4.7.1 Verification of compliance. refrigerant charge of 5 pounds or less. ' gns.
Less Water and Less Exempt Compounds in Grams per Liter DRY FOG COATINGS 150 Documentation shall be provided verifying that thermal insulation materials meet the pollutant emission This document, and the ideas and designs incorporated
limits. 5.508.2.1.2.1 Anchorage. One-fouth-inch OD tubing shall be securely clamped to a rigid base to r*;er:r‘t”'O?Esgrgf‘g:nﬁi‘;"taﬂf ; PI'S";e;St'g'g ussee’&"icneywiﬁggeor
ARCHITECTURAL APPLICATIONS CURRENT VOC LIMIT FAUX FINISHING COATINGS 350 5504.4.8 A ical i d I | keep vibration levels below 8 mils. i’r)1 pg.rt, yfor any other projéct without the written authorization
. 4. coustical ceiling and wall panels. of Everett Smith/ ESDESIGNS. All Rights Reserved
INDOOR CARPET ADHESIVES >0 FIRE RESISTIVE COATINGS 350 Comply with the requirements of the California Department of Public Health, "Standard Method for the Testing 5.508.2.1.3 Flared tubing connections. Double-flared tubing connections may be used for pressure .
CARPET PAD ADHESIVES 50 FLOOR COATINGS 100 and Evaluation of Volatile Organic Chemical Emissions from Indoor Sources Using Environmental Chambers, " controls, valve pilot lines and oil. PROJECT:
Version 1.2, January 2017 (Emission testing method for California Specification 01350).
OUTDOOR CARPET ADHESIVES 150 FORM-RELEASE COMPOUNDS 250 See California Department of Public Health's website for certification programs and testing labs. Exception: Single-flared tubing connections may be used with a multiring seal coated with
industrial sealant suitable for use with refrigerants and tightened in accordance with manufacturer's
WOOD FLOORING ADHESIVES 100 GRAPHIC ARTS COATINGS (SIGN PAINTS) 500 5.504.4.8.1 Verification of compliance. Documentation shall be provided verifying that acoustical recommendations.
finish materials meet the pollutant emission limits.
RUBBER FLOOR ADHESIVES 60 HIGH-TEMPERATURE COATINGS 420 5.508.2.1.4 Elbows. Short radius elbows are only permitted where space limitations prohibit use of
SUBFLOOR ADHESIVES 50 5.504.5.3 Filters. In mechanically ventilated buildings, provide regularly occupied areas of the building with air long radius elbows.
INDUSTRIAL MAINTENANCE COATINGS 250 filtration media for outside and return air that provides at least a Minimum Efficiency Reporting Value (MERV) of Q
CERAMIC TILE ADHESIVES 65 LOW SOLIDS COATINGS1 120 13. MERYV 13 filters shall be installed prior to occupancy, and recommendations for maintenance with filters of 5.508.2.2 Valves. Valves Valves and fittings shall comply with theCalifornia Mechanical Codeand as
the same value shall be included in the operation and maintenance manual. follows.
VCT & ASPHALT TILE ADHESIVES 50 MAGNESITE CEMENT COATINGS 450 Q
Exceptions: Existing mechanical equipment. 5.508.2.2.1 Pressure relief valves. For vessels containing high-GWP refrigerant, a rupture disc shall
DRYWALL & PANEL ADHESIVES >0 MASTIC TEXTURE COATINGS 100 be installed between the outlet of the vessel and the inlet of the pressure relief valve. Q
COVE BASE ADHESIVES 50 5.504.5.3.1 Labeling. Installed filters shall be clearly labeled by the manufacturer indicating the MERV
METALLIC PIGMENTED COATINGS 500 rating. 5.508.2.2.1.1 Pressure detection. A pressure gauge, pressure transducer or other device shall t
MULTIPURPOSE CONSTRUCTION ADHESIVES 70 MULTICOLOR COATINGS 250 be installed in the space between the rupture disc and the relief valve inlet to indicate a disc
E\ 5.504.7 ENVIRONMENTAL TOBACCO SMOKE (ETS) CONTROL.Where outdoor areas are provided for smoking, rupture or discharge of the relief valve. q
STRUCTURAL GLAZING ADHESIVES 100 PRETREATMENT WASH PRIMERS 420 prohibit smoking within 25 feet of building entries, outdoor air intakes and operable windows and within the building as
already prohibited by other laws or regulations; or as enforced by ordinances, regulations or policies of any city, 5.508.2.2.2 Access valves. Only Schrader access valves with a brass or steel body are Q
SINGLE-PLY ROOF MEMBRANE ADHESIVES 250 PRIMERS, SEALERS, & UNDERCOATERS 100 county, city and county, California Community College, campus of the California State University, or campus of the permitted for use.
OTHER ADHESIVES NOT SPECIFICALLY LISTED 50 REACTIVE PENETRATING SEALERS 350 University of California, whichever are more stringent. When ordinances, regulations or policies are not in place, post _ _ \
signage to inform building occupants of the prohibitions. 5.508.2.2.2.1 Valve caps. For systems with a refrigerant charge of 5 pounds or more, valve caps
SPECIALTY APPLICATIONS RECYCLED COATINGS 250 shall be brass or steel and not plastic. t
PVC WELDING 510 SECTION 5.505 INDOOR MOISTURE CONTROL N S . . - u
ROOF COATINGS 50 E\ 5.505.1 INDOOR MOISTURE CONTROL Buildings shall meet or exceed the provisions of California Building Code, 5.508.2.2.2.2 Seal caps. If designed for it, the cap shall have a neoprene O-ring in place. m
CPVC WELDING 490 CCR, Title 24, Part 2, Sections 1202 (Ventilation) and Chapter 14 (Exterior Walls). For additional measures, see . . . .
RUST PREVENTATIVE COATINGS 250 Section 5.407.2 of this code. 5.508.2.2.2.2.1 Chain tethers. Chain tethers to fit ovr the stem are required for valves & z
ABS WELDING 325 SHELLACS: designed to have seal caps. \
PLASTIC CEMENT WELDING 250 CLEAR 730 SECTION 5.506 INDOOR AIR QUALITY Exception: Valves with seal caps that are not removed from the valve during stem q
XD 5.506.1 OUTSIDE AIR DELIVERY. For mechanically or naturally ventilated spaces in buildings, meet the minimum operation.
ADHESIVE PRIMER FOR PLASTIC 550 OPAQUE 550 requirements of Section 120.1 (Requirements For Ventilation) of th€alifornia Energy Code or the applicable local
CONTACT ADHESIVE 80 code, whichever is more stringent, and Division 1, Chapter 4 of CCR, Title 8. 5.508.2.3 Refrigerated service cases. Refrigerated service cases holding food products containing vinegar and t
SPECIALTY PRIMERS. SEALERS & UNDERCOATERS 100 o . ) ) salt shall have evaporator coils of corrosion-resistant material, such as stainless steel; or be coated to prevent Q
SPECIAL PURPOSE CONTACT ADHESIVE 250 ' 5‘7 5.506.2 CARBON DIOXIDE (CQ) MONITORING. For buildings or additions equipped with demand control corrosion from these substances. m q
ventilation, CQx sensors and ventilation controls shall be specified and installed in accordance with the requirements
STRUCTURAL WOOD MEMBER ADHESIVE 140 STAINS 250 of the California Energy Code, Section 120(c)(4). 5.508.2.3.1 Coil coating. Consideration shall be given to the heat transfer efficiency of coil coating to m
maximize energy efficiency.
TOP & TRIM ADHESIVE 250 STONE CONSOLIDANTS 450 XD 5.506.3 Carbon dioxide (CO2) monitoring in classrooms. ¥ Y ' q
(DSA-SS) Each public K-12 school classroom, as listed in Table 120.1-A of th€alifornia Energy Code,shall be 5.508.2.4 Refrigerant receivers. Refrigerant receivers with capacities greater than 200 pounds shall be fitted
SUBSTRATE SPECIFIC APPLICATIONS SWIMMING POOL COATINGS 340 equipped with a carbon dioxide monitor or sensor that meets the following requirements: with a device tr?a indicates the level ofgrefrigerant in the receivgr_ J P “
METAL TO METAL 30 TRAFFIC MARKING COATINGS 100 1. The monitor or sensor shall be permanently affixed in a tamper-proof manner in each classroom between 3 and
6 feet (914 mm and 1829 mm) above the floor and at least 5 feet (1524 mm) away from door and operable 5.508.2.5 Pressure testing. The system shall be pressure tested during installation prior to evacuation and m
PLASTIC FOAMS 50 TUB & TILE REFINISH COATINGS 420 windows. charging.
2. When the monitor or sensor is not integral to an Energy Management Control System (EMCS), the monitor or
POROUS MATERIAL (EXCEPT WOOD) 50 WATERPROOFING MEMBRANES 250 sensor Zhall_otliisplag_the ca;}rblcljg dioxiqlegleadingsdon thfls- dlevice. .Wh%nt}hef: sg:lnsor is integ:al to an EMCS, the 5.508.2.5.1 Minimum pressure. The system shall be charged with regulated dry nitrogen and Q
carbon dioxide readings shall be available to and regularly monitored by facility personnel. appropriate tracer gas to bring system pressure up to 300 psig minimum.
WOOD 30 WOOD COATINGS 275 3. A monitor shall provide natification though a visual indicator on the monitor when the carbon dioxide levels in PRIop g 95y P P psig
FIBERGLASS 80 WOOD PRESERVATIVES 350 the classroom have exceeded 1,100ppm. A sensor integral to an EMCS shall provide notification to facility 5.508.2.5.2 Leaks. Check the system for leaks, repair any leaks, and retest for pressure using the same
personnel through a visual and/or audible indicator when the carbon dioxide levels in the classroom have gauge. True North Compliance Servides, Inc.
ZINC-RICH PRIMERS 340 exceeded 1,100ppm.
\:b\'/II'IEHA"IEIHAI‘EDI-lHII(EB?-:\E/E'Il's\/%?:EgOTI\?TE(N)‘IN2|-?ASLEIEA|£L£5LSLJ\?IESJRATES TOGETHER, THE ADHESIVE 4. The monitor or sensor shall measure carbon dioxide levels at minimum 15- minute intervals and shall maintain a 5.508.2.5.3 Allowable pressure change. The system shall stand, unaltered, for 24 hours with no more N |__PLAN REVIEW APPROVAL
. 1. GRAMS OF VOC PER LITER OF COATING, INCLUDING WATER & EXEMPT COMPOUNDS . r'ﬁ(-,:ord of _?rewous carbon %lctmde measurergentz_of _r:jot Ilesslthakrl] ﬁohdaysﬂ?uratlon-_ty . bon dioxid than a +/- one pound pressure change from 300 psig, measured with the same gauge. THESE PLANSIDOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN
2. THE SPECIFIED LIMITS REMAIN IN EFFECT UNLESS REVISED LIMITS ARE LISTED IN SUBSEQUENT COLUMNS IN . € MOoNItor or Sensor used to measure carbon dioxiae levels shall have the capacity (o measure carbon dioxide REVIEWED FOR COMPLINCE WITH THE
2. FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING METHODS TO MEASURE THE VOC THE TABLE. ° levels with a range of 400ppm to 2000ppm or greater. 5.508.2.6 Evacuation. The system shall be evacuated after pressure testing and prior to charging. N 7 CODES AS ADOPTED BYTHE STATE{F
CONTENT SPECIFIED IN THIS TABLE, SEE SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT 6. The monitor or sensor shall be certified by the manufacturer to be accurate within 75ppm at 1,000ppm carbon STOn P BEVIEN ACeehTA
DISTRICT RULE 1168, www.arb.ca.qov/DRDB/SC/CURHTML/R1168.PDF 3. VALUES IN THIS TABLE ARE DERIVED FROM THOSE SPECIFIED BY THE CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES BOARD L - -0y . Fin 7opP 2o PP : : : N R eUNETS DocNoT aUoRisE O
’ abcag : ARCHITECTURAL COATINGS SUGGESTED CONTROL MEASURE, FEB. 1, 2008. MORE INFORMATION IS AVAILABLE dioxide concentration and shall be certified by the manufacturer to require calibration no more frequently than 5.508.2.6.1 First vacuum. Pull a system vacuum down to at least 1000 microns (+/- 50 microns), and CONSTRUCTION To PROGEED INVIOLATION OF
FROM THE AIR RESOURCES BOARD. once every S years. hold for 30 minutes. o e Suntey o Ioider2023
= - THIS SET OF THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS
TABLE 5.504.4.2 - SEALANT VOC LIMIT 5.504.4.3.2 Verification. Verification of compliance with this section shall be provi_deq at the request of SECTION 5.507 ENVIRONMENTAL COMFORT . o ?nlsr?t?tezsﬁz Second vacuum. Pull a second system vacuum to a minimum of 500 microns and hold for 30 MUSTGE KEPT ON THE J0B STEATALTHES
the enforcing agency. Documentation may include, but is not limited to, the following: 5.507.4 ACOUSTICAL CONTROL. Employ building assemblies and components with Sound Transmission Class ' ATERKTIONS HTHOUT ERIISSON FRDI THE
: : 1. Manufacturer's product specification = \ (STC) values determined in accordance with ASTM E 90 and ASTM E 413, or Outdoor-Indoor Sound Transmission : . - : PERMITTED UNTIL AN APPROVAL 1S GRANTED
Less Water and Less Exempt Compounds in Grams per Liter 2. Field verification of on-site product containers Class (OITC) determined in accordance with ASTM E 1332, using either the prescriptive or performance method in 5.508.2.6.3 Third vacuum. Pull a third vacuum down to a minimum of 300 microns, and hold for 24 hours REVISIONS: BY ALL APPLICABLE DEPARTVENT
Section 5.507.4.1 or 5.507.4.2. with a maximum drift of 100 microns over a 24-hour period. :
SEALANTS CURRENT VOC LIMIT 5.504.4.4 Carpet Systems. No. Description Date
ARCHITECTURAL 250 ﬁ” Cﬁllr\petsltnStg”eddl\l/rl] E[f;‘e(;)l;”dlt?lg l_lf_lteft[m sha(;l IrEneLTt tt;_e feOl‘U\I/relmt.elnté of the %aﬂlfornlal DEep_art.mentfof Plllbélc Exception: Buildings with few or no occupants or where occupants are not likely to be affected by exterior CHAPTER 7
ealth, "Standard Method for the Testing and Evaluation of Volatile Organic Chemical Emissions from Indoor noise, as determined by the enforcement authority, such as factories, stadiums, storage, enclosed parkin
MARINE DECK 760 gourc_:fgs L_JsingoElg\éi(r)c))nmema| Chambers." Version 1.2, January 2017 (Emission testing method for California structures and utility bu)illdings. y ’ PaTing INSTALLER & SPECIAL INSPECTOR QUAL| FICATIONS
pecifications .
NONMEMBRANE ROOF 300 o . . o i Exception: [DSA-SS] For public schools and community colleges, the requirements of this section and all 702 QUALIFICATIONS
ROADWAY 250 See California Department of Public Health's website for certification programs and testing labs. subsections apply only to new construction. 702.1 INSTALLER TRAINING. HVAC system installers shall be trained and certified in the proper
https://www.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/CCDPHP/DEODC/EHLB/IAQ/Pages/VOC.aspx#material installation of HVAC systems including ducts and equipment by a nationally or regionally recognized training or
SINGLE-PLY ROOF MEMBRANE 450 . o ) o 5.507.4.1 Exterior noise transmission, prescriptive method. ~ Wall and roof-ceiling assemblies exposed to certification program. Uncertified persons may perform HVAC installations when under the direct supervision and
5.504.4.4.1 Carpet cushion. All carpet cushion installed in the building interior shall meet the the noise source making up the building or addition envelope or altered envelope shall meet a composite STC responsibility of a person trained and certified to install HYAC systems or contractor licensed to install HVAC systems.
OTHER 420 requirements of the California Department of Public Health,"Standard Method for the Testing and rating of at least 50 or a composite OITC rating of no less than 40, with exterior windows of a minimum STC of Examples of acceptable HVAC training and certification programs include but are not limited to the following:
Evaluation of Volatile Organic Chemical Emissions from Indoor Sources Using Environmental 40 or OITC of 30 in the following locations:
SEALANT PRIMERS Chambers,"Version 1.2, January 2017 (Emission testing method for California Specifications 1. State certified apprenticeship programs.
ARCHITECTURAL 01350). 1. Within the 65 CNEL noise contour of an airport. 2. Public utility training programs. PROJECT ADDRESS:
3. Training programs sponsored by trade, labor or statewide energy consulting or verification organizations.
NONPOROUS 250 See California Department of Public Health's website for certification programs and testing labs. Exceptions: 4. Programs sponsored by manufacturing organizations. 227 N D St t A
https://www.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/CCDPHP/DEODC/EHLB/IAQ/Pages/VOC.aspx#material 5. Other programs acceptable to the enforcing agency. Sulte y
POROUS 775 _ . . 1. Ldn or CNEL for military airports shall be determined by the facility Air Installation Compatible P ; CA 92570
MODIFIED BITUMINOUS 500 5.504.4.4.2 Carpet adhesive. All carpet adhesive shall meet the requirements of Table 5.504.4.1. Land Use Zone (AICUZ) plan. 702.2 SPECIAL INSPECTION [HCD]. wWhen required by the enforcing agency, the owner or the er”S,
) ) ) o 2. Ldn or CNEL for other airports and heliports for which a land use plan has not been developed responsible entity acting as the owner's agent shall employ one or more special inspectors to provide inspection or
MARINE DECK 760 5.504.4.5 Composite wood products. =~ Hardwood plywood, particleboard and medium density fiberboard shall be determined by the local general plan noise element. other duties necessary to substantiate compliance with this code. Special inspectors shall demonstrate competence
composite wood products used on the interior or exterior of the buildings shall meet the requirements for to the satisfaction of the enforcing agency for the particular type of inspection or task to be performed. In addition to
OTHER 750 formaldehyde as specified in ARB's Air Toxics Control Measure (ATCM) for Composite Wood (17 CCR 93120 et 2. Within the 65 CNEL or kn noise contour of a freeway or expressway, railroad, industrial source or other certifications or qualifications acceptable to the enforcing agency, the following certifications or education may be CLIENT NAME:
seq.). Those materials not exempted under the ATCM must meet the specified emission limits, as shown in fixed-guideway source as determined by the Noise Element of the General Plan. considered by the enforcing agency when evaluating the qualifications of a special inspector:
NOTE: FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REGARDING METHODS TO MEASURE THE VOC Table 5.504.4.5.
CONTENT SPECIFIED IN THESE TABLES, SEE SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT 5.507.4.1.1. Noise exposure where noise contours are not readily available.  Buildings exposed to a 1. Certification by a national or regional green building program or standard publisher. ClTY OF PERR'S
DISTRICT RULE 1168. 5.504.4.5.3 Documentation. Verification of compliance with this section shall be provided as noise level of 65 dB |, - 1-hr during any hour of operation shall have building, addition or alteration 2. Certification by a statewide energy consulting or verification organization, such as HERS raters, building
requested by the enforcing agency. Documentation shall include at least one of the following: exterior wall and roof-ceiling assemblies exposed to the noise source meeting a composite STC rating of performance contractors, and home energy auditors.
5.504.4.3 Paints and coatings. Architectural paints and coatings shall comply with VOC limits in Table 1 of 1. Product certifications and specifications. at least 45 (or OITC 35), with exterior windows of a minimum STC of 40 (or OITC 30). 3. Successful completion of a third party apprentice training program in the appropriate trade.
the ARB Architectural Coatings Suggested Control Measure, as shown in Table 5.504.4.3, unless more 2. Chain of custody certifications. : : : o o _ 4. Other programs acceptable to the enforcing agency.
stringent local limits apply. The VOC content limit for coatings that do not meet the definitions for the specialty 3. Product labeled and invoiced as meeting the Composite Wood Products regulation (see 5.507.4.2 Performance Method. For buildings located as defined in Section 5.507.4.1 or 5.507.4.1.1, wall and
coatings categories listed in Table 5.504.4.3 shall be determined by classifying the coating as a Flat, Nonflat CCR, Title 17, Section 93120, etseq.). roof-ceiling assemblies exposed to the noise source making up the building or addition envelope or altered Notes:
or Nonflat-High Gloss coating, based on its gloss, as defined in Subsections 4.21, 4.36 and 4.37 of the 2007 4. Exterior grade products marked as meeting the PS-1 or PS-2 standards of the envelope shall be constructed to provide an interior noise environment attributable to exterior sources that does o _ o - _ _
California Air Resources Board Suggested Control Measure, and the corresponding Flat, Nonflat or Engineered Wood Association, the Australian AS/NZS 2269 or European 636 3S not exceed an hourly equivalent noise level (Leg-1Hr) of 50 dBA in occupied areas during any hour of operation. 1. Special inspectors shall be independent entities with no financial interest in the materials or the Green BU||d|n
Nonflat-High Gloss VOC limit in Table 5.504.4.3 shall apply. standards. . _ _ B project they are inspecting for compliance with this code. o g
5. Other methods acceptable to the enforcing agency. 5.507.4.2.1 Site Features. Exterior features such as sound walls or earth berms may be utilized as 2. HERS raters are special inspectors certified by the California Energy Commission (CEC) to rate
5.504.4.3.1 Aerosol Paints and coatings. Aerosol paints and coatings shall meet the PWMIR Limits for appropriate to the building, addition or alteration project to mitigate sound migration to the interior. homes in California according to the Home Energy Rating System (HERS).
ROC in Section 94522(a)(3) and other requirements, including prohibitions on use of certain toxic - ) . i . .
compounds and ozoné é(ep)mmg substar?ces, in Sections 9432'02@(2) and (d)(2) @alifornia Code of TABLE 5.504.4.5 - FORMALDEHYDE LIMITS 1 5.507.4.2.2 Documentation of Compliance. ~An acoustical analysis documenting complying interior [BSC-CG] When required by the enforcing agency, the owner or the responsible entity acting as the owner's agent
Regulations Title 17, commencing with Section 94520; and in areas under the jurisdiction of the sound levels shall be prepared by personnel approved by the architect or engineer of record. shall e_mploy one or more spemall inspectors to provide inspection or other duties necessary to substantiate _
Bay Area Air Quality Management District additionally comply with the percent VOC by weight of product MAXIMUM FORMALDEHYDE EMISSIONS IN PARTS PER MILLION _ o N . _ compliance with this code. Special inspectors shall demonstrate competence to the satisfaction of the enforcing
limits of Regulation 8 Rule 49. 5.507.4.3 Interior sound transmission.  Wall and floor-ceiling assemblies separating tenant spaces and tenant agency for the particular type of inspection or task to be performed. In addition, the special inspector shall have a
PRODUCT CURRENT LIMIT spaces and public places shall have an STC of at least 40. certification from a recognized state, national or international association, as determined by the local agency. The . b 21-2
HARDWOOD PLYWOOD VENEER CORE 0.05 area of certification shall be closely related to the primary job function, as determined by the local agency. Project number 1-2155
TABLE 5.504.4.3 - VOC CONTENT LIMITS FOR ARCHITECTURAL Note: Examples of assemblies and their various STC ratings may be found at the California Office of Date 12/4/2023 8:49:02 AM
COATINGS. HARDWOOD PLYWOOD COMPOSITE CORE 0.05 Noise Control: www.toolbase.org/PDF/CaseStudies/stc_icc_ratings.pdf. Note: Special in_specto_rs shall be inc_lependgnt er_1tities with no financial interest in the materials or the s
' PARTICLE BOARD 0.09 SECTION 5.508 OUTDOOR AIR QUALITY project they are inspecting for compliance with this code. Drawn by Author
: O \ .
GRAMS OF VOC PER LITER OF COATING, LESS WATER & LESS EXEMPT COMPOUNDS MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD 011 5.508.1 Ozone depletion and greenhouse gas?eductions. Installations of HVAC, refrigeration and fire suppression 703 VERIFICATIONS Checked by Checker | Z
COATING CATEGORY CURRENT VOC LIMIT ’ equipment shall comply with Sections 5.508.1.1 and 5.508.1.2. ) ) ) ) ) ) o S
THIN MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD 2 0.13 703.1 DOCUMENTATION. Documentation used to show compliance with this code shall include but is not limited to, S
FLAT COATINGS 50 5.508.1.1 Chlorofluorocarbons (CFCs). Install HVAC, refrigeration and fire suppression equipment that do not construction documents, plans, specifications, builder or installer certification, inspection reports, or other methods AG R N 3 g‘é
1. VALUES IN THIS TABLE ARE DERIVED FROM THOSE SPECIFIED BY THE CALIFORNIA AIR RESOURCES BOARD, AIR contain CECs. acceptable to the enforcing agency which demonstrate substantial conformance. When specific documentation or o
NONFELAT COATINGS 100 TOXICS CONTROL MEASURE FOR COMPOSITE WOOD AS TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 1333. FOR special inspection is necessary to verify compliance, that method of compliance will be specified in the appropriate g
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION, SEE CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 17, SECTIONS 93120 THROUGH 93120.12. 5.508.1.2 Halons. Install HVAC, refrigeration and fire suppression equipment that do not contain Halons. section or identified applicable checklist. Seale %
NONFLAT HIGH GLOSS COATINGS 150 2. THIN MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD HAS A MAXIMUM THICKNESS OF 5/16 INCHES (8 MM). S

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION. HIDDEN CONDITIONS MAY EXIST, AND ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO IDENTIFY AND BRING TO THE DESIGNERS ATTENTION. Z:\Shared\Everett Smith Designs\ ES Design Jobs\21-2155 227 Building Early Childhood Classroom & Offices\21-2155 227 Building Early Childhood 2023.11.20.rte




M:\01- Blueberry Inc\02- Blueberry Engineering\03 - Projects\09 - 2022 Projects\224642_Building Early Childhood and Office\2- Technical\3- Native Files\224642 - Rev 1\01 - Drawings\224642-E-REV1.dwg

1 . 2 . 3 . 4 . 5 . 6 7 . 8 . 9 . 10 11 . 12 . 13 . 14
1]
ELECTRICAL GENERAL NOTES ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS ELECTRICAL LEGEND & ABBREVIATIONS =
a
3 1. SHOULD A CONFLICT OCCUR BETWEEN OR WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS 17. ALL ELECTRICAL FIXTURE AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BE GROUNDED, ALL PART —| GENERAL: 3
AND/OR DRAWINGS, CODES, STANDARDS, REQUIREMENTS, MANUFACTURER'S CONVENIENCE RECEPTACLES SHALL BE GROUNDING TYPE. SYMBOL DESCRIPTION
INSTéUCTIONS, OR RECOMMENDATIONS, TH(EQ MORE STRINGENT AND,/OR f. 1.1 ALL ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE BT | ELECTRICAL PANEL , FLUSH MOUNT e v FINSHED FLORR
RESTRICTVE CONDITION SHALL HAVE PRECEDENCE. AS DETERMINED. BY 18. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION (CEC  2022), THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE NEC 2017 AND CURRENT CITY ORDINANCES. NG ABOVE FINISHED GRADE _
! POWER WHERE REQUIRED. 2. 1.2 ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT, MATERIALS AND APPURTENANCES SHALL BE BRACED IN ACCORDANCE g =
THE CONTRACTING OFFICER. WITH CBC 2022 FOR SEISMIC CODES. g . ELECTRICAL PANEL, SURFACE MOUNT AAVL\jg ﬁmiiﬁgﬁ WIRE GAGE : ‘%
19. ALL THE ELECTRICAL LINES SHOULD BE CONCEALED WITHIN THE : Bl 2
_ 2. THE DRAWINGS REPRESENT THE FINISHED PROJECT UNLESS OTHERWISE ~ , WY, MAIN SERVICE SWITCHBOARD (MSB) ool S
a0 O SONSTRUCTON TiE PN ST 9% S S 8 e . - | 2
SOLELY  RESPONSELE. FOR. AL CONSTRUCTION  MEANS.  METHODS 20. ELECTRICAL RECEPTACLES OUTLETS ON BRANCH CIRCUTS OF 30 1. EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS SHALL BE NEW AND FREE FROM DEFECTS. ALL EQUIPMENT OF THE —5 O— CIRCUIT BREAKER BRD  BOARD K
TECHNIQUES. AND. SEQUENGES ’ ’ AMPERES OR LESS AND COMMUNICATION SYSTEM RECEPTACLES TO SAME OR SIMILAR TYPE SHALL BE THE SAME MANUFACTURER THROUGHQOUT THE WORK. STANDARD e BLDG  BUILDING 5
! : BE LOCATED: PRODUCTION ~ MATERIALS SHALL BE USED WHEREVER POSSIBLE. = GROUND CONNECTION =
I s AL DIVENSONS. EXSTNG JOB STE CONDTIONS. AND SERVICE o NO MORE THAN 48" MEASURED FROM TOP OF THE RECEPTACLE 2. CONDUIT SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL WIRING INCLUDING POWER, CONTROL , GROUNDING 190V DUPLEX OUTLET C  CONDUIT 1B ik
OUTLET BOX OR RECEPTACLE HOUSING AND; LIGHTING,RECEPTACLES AND SIMILAR SYSTEMS. CB  CIRCUIT BREAKER M2
REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR BEFORE THE . | 3. RACEWAYS: EXPOSED CONDUIT SUBJECT TO DAMAGE SHALL BE THREADED, GALVANIZEDRIGID STEEL - 120V SPLIT WIRED DUPLEX OUTLET CLG  CEILING =
START OF CONSTRUCTION AND/OR  FABRICATION OF MATERIALS. IF b NO _LESS THAN 15, MEASURED FROM ~BOTTOM —OF = THE CONDUIT, MINIMUM SIZE BE 3/4" BUSHING SHALL BE GALVANIZED , MALLEABLE IRON WITH CKT  CRCUIT o
DISCREPANCIES ARE ENCOUNTERED, THE ENGINEER SHALL BE NOTIFIED RECEPTACLE OUILET BOX OR* RECEPTACLE HOUSING, 7O THE INSULATED COLLARS. GROUNDING BUSHING SHALL BE LOCKED TYPE WITH THROUGH COMPRESSION (& 120V QUAD OUTLET 00 CONDUIT ONLY g
OR CLARIFICATION. LEVEL OF THE FINISHED FLOOR OR WORKING PLATFORM. UG ‘ ) ©
21. ALL WORK TO COMPLY WITH 2022 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE AND | o
_ 4. LIQUID TIGHT , FLEXIBLE STEEL CONDUIT SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL DAMP OR WET LOCATIONS. 208V /24 3 I
4. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WORK BETWEEN ALL TRADES AND 2022 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE. 5. EMBEDDED OR ENCASED CONDUT SHALL BE SCHEDULE 40 , HIGH IMPACT , POLYVINYL = 08V/240 OUILET Dvag BE@ZEECT R i
WORKMEN TO CLOSE , PATCH , AND REPAR ALL HOLES WHERE ITEMS CHLORIDE(PVC). FITTING FOR PVC CONDUIT SHALL BE SOLVENT WELDED TYPE. o
ARE REMOVED AND PROVIDED OPENINGS AS NECESSARY FOR NEW WORK. 22. PROVIDE SWITCH & RECEPTACLE HEIGHTS PER STATE OF CALIFORNIA 6. .JUNCTION(AND) PULL BOXES FOR USE IN OUTDOOR AREAS SHALL BE CAST TYPE . NEMA 3R RATED © 120V DIRECT CORNECTION M EMERGENCY =
ACCESSIBLE REQUIREMENTS. WITH INTEGRALLY CAST THREADED HUBS FOR CONDUIT ENTRY. CONDUIT BODIES SHALL FERROUS ® 208Y/240 V DIRECT CONNECTION VT ELECTRICAL METALLIC =
5. ALL WORK SHALL BE DONE IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH CALIFORNIA ALLOY TYPE WITH SCREW FOR FASTENING COVERS.GASKETS SHALL BE MADE OF NEOPRENE. TUBING &
H LOCAL CODES APPLYING TO THE PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION. IN THE 25. THE [SSUANGE - OF PERMIT SHALL NOT PREVENT THE BUILDING 7. INDIVIDUAL CONDUIT SUPPORTS SHALL BE TWO—-HOLE GALVANIZED STEEL STRAPS. PLUMBERS TYPE EYHAUST FAN o EXHAUST FAN H=
EVENT OF CONFLICT BETWEEN THE ABOVE AND THESE PLANS AND OFFICIAL FROM REQUIRING THE CORRECTION OF ERRORS ON THESE S NOT ACCEPTABLE. S ENERGY SAVING 5 £ [E4aE ||
SPECIFICATIONS, THE MOST RESTRICTIVE SHALL GOVERN. PLANS OR FROM PREVENTING ANY VIOLATION OF CODES ADOPTED BY 8. CONDUCTORS,WIRES & CABLES SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR POWER CONTROL, LIGHTING, RECEPTACLES, = S |l
THE CITY,RELEVANT LAWS, ORDINANCES, RULES AND/OR REGULATIONS. INTRUMENTATION,GROUNDING AND SIGNAL CIRCUITS. THE QUANTITY AND SIZE OF CONDUCTORS SHALL PHOTOCELL EC - EVAPORATIVE COOLER = s &1
6. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL INFORMATION PERTAINING TO SERVICE BY BE AS SPECIFIED. CONDUCTORS FOR LIGHTING AND RECEPTACLE CIRCUITS SHALL BE SIGNAL (E)  EXISTING = Y=
THE UTILITIES AND SHALL INCLUDE THE COST OF ALL WORK BY OR FOR 24. FOR RATED WALLS/CEILINGS PENETRATIONS AND/OR MEMBRANE CONDUCTOR, ANNEALED COPPER WITH 600—VOLT THWN/THHN PVC INSULATION. OCCUPANCY SENSOR GFCI GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT = <3
- THEM IN HIS BID. PENETRATIONS, COMPLETE NRTL CLASSIFICATION SHEETS SHALL BE 9. GROUNDING CONDUCTORS SHALL BE CONCENTRIC STRANDED,ANNEALED BARE COPPER. INTERRUPTER t- = s8 o
PROVIDED TO THE INSPECTOR AT THE TIME OF INSPECTION. 10. RECEPTACLES.PLUGS,SWITCHES AND APPURTENANCES SHALL BE PROVIDED AS SPECIFIED ON THE <] TELEPHONE OUTLET BOX MOUNTED AT 18” G,GND  GROUND z ENg
7. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A COMPLETE AND OPERATIONAL DRAWINGS. AFF UON WITH (1)3/4” CONDUIT ONLY TO HPS  HIGH PRESSURE SODIUM = R
ELECTRICAL ~ SYSTEM,  EXCEPT ~ THAT  THE  PROVISIONS  FOR 25. GIVE THE POWER COMPANY WRITTEN NOTICE OF THE EXTENT AND 11. LIGHT SWITCHES SHALL BE 20 AMP,ROCKER TYPE,LEVITON, OR EQUAL. ACCESSIBLE CEILING SPACE G ISOLATED GROUND = 223
OWNER-SUPPLIED EQUIPMENT SHALL ONLY BE COMPLETED TO THE POINT NATURE OF ANY MATERIAL CHANGES IN THE SIZE, CHARACTER, OR 12. GROUND RODS SHALL BE COPPER—COVERED STEEL 3/4” DIAMETER,10’ LONG. - TELE /DATA OUTLET KVA  KILO VOLT AMPERES 7 =32
G INDICATED ELSEWHERE ON THE DRAWINGS. EXTENT OF THE UTILIZING EQUIPMENT OR OPERATIONS FOR WHICH 13. CIRCUIT BREAKERS SHALL MOLDED—CASE TYPE RATED FOR THE CURRENT RATINGS AND POLE @ KW KILOWATT o2 g =2
POWER COMPANY IS SUPPLYING ELECTRIC SERVICE BEFORE MAKING CONFIGURATIONS SPECIFIED ON THE PANEL BOARD SCHEDULE. JUNCTION BOX LCL  LONG CONTINUOUS LOAD = R
8. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR CONFORMITY TO ALL ANY SUCH CHANGE. —_——— FLEX CONDUIT LTG  LIGHTING =
LOCAL CODES AND ORDINANGES, THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL PART —Ill INSTALLATION: o
SAFETY ORDERS, THE N.E.C. AND ANY ADDITIONAL JURISDICTION RELATING 26. THE UNGROUNDED ~AND GROUNDED CONDUCTORS OF  EACH ) i  GROUND MECH  MECHANICAL g
TO THE WORK. MULT—IWIRE BRANCH CIRCUIT SHALL BE GROUNDED BY WIRE TIES OR 1. NAMEPLATES SHALL BE MADE FROM LAMINATED PHENOL PLASTIC SHALL 3/4" HIGH BY 2 NEUTRAL MH  METAL HALIDE o
) SIMILAR  MEANS IN AT LEAST ONE LOCATION WITHIN THE LONG.NAMEPLATES SHALL HAVE BLACK BACKGROUNDS WITH 3/16” WHITE LETTERS AND SHALL BE SWITCHED MTD  MOUNTED | B
9. IN THE EVENT OF A CONFLICT OR INCONSISTENCY BETWEEN [TEMS PANEL—BOARD OR OTHER POINT OF ORIGINATION (210.4(D)). FASTENED USING SELF-TAPPING STAINLESS STEEL SCREWS.THE USE OF ADHESIVES WILL NOT BE HOT (N)  NEW =
INDICATED ON THE PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS OR WITH CODE PERMITTED ON THE OUTSIDE OF ENCLOSURE. HOT NEC  NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE - 2 .o
REQUIREMENTS, THE NOTES, SPECIFICATIONS, OR CODES WHICH ESTABLISH 27. EACH MULTI-WIRE BRANCH CIRCUIT SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A 2. UNLESS OTHERWISE DETAILED OR DIMENSIONED , ELECTRICAL LAYOUT DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMATIC. — - HOME-RUN TO PANEL 2412 WIRES NI NOT IN CONTRACT = TN
AND PRESCRIBE THE MORE COMPLETE OR THE HIGHER STANDARD SHALL MEANS THAT WILL SIMULTANEOUSLY DISCONNECT ALL UNGROUNDED THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE LOCATION OF ELECTRICAL MATERIAL AND EQUIPMENT WITH A=d, NL NIGHT LIGHT £z o xS
PREVAIL. CONDUCTORS AT THE POINT WHERE THE BRANCH CIRCUIT THE WORK SWITCHES , OUTLETS & FIXTURE LOCATIONS SHALL BE CONFIRMED WITH ARCHITECT i} NTS  NOT TO SCALE - = = 25(/){
F ORIGINATES. (210.4) 3 ?IElEO RCgﬁTFlil\A%%LRLAQI(-I)ELL LIMT NUMBER OR DIRECTIONAL CHANGES OF CONDUIT FOR A TOTAL OF J\IOD?SIA_TEESTVY-:ECEO/C[OJ_VIA{\IArG /;F'TFWOSUP%SLCERPTS Felg o 5.2
. EXACT ROUTING OF ALL CONDUITS N THE EXISTING BUILDING SHA : L ? ol s S =y
10. ERACT ROUTING “OF (AL CONDUTS WITHIN e EXISTRG BUILDING: SHALL NOT MORE THAN 270 DEGREES IN ANY RUN BETWEEN PULL BOXES. CONDUIT RUNS SHALL BE b 3-THREE WAY; 4—FOUR WAY;A,B,C—NUMBER P POLE 422 5°=2
BE DETERMINED BY THE CONTRACTOR . ANY COST REQUIRED TO ROUTE 28. PROVIDE SEPARATE SUBMITTAL, OBTAIN ALL REQUIRED PERMITS, ! OF SWITCHES. MMOTION SENSOR DoDIMVER pc  PHOTOCELL 2| €~ S~
CONDUITS DIFFERENTLY THAN IS SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS SHALL BE INSPECTIONS  AND  APPROVALS FOR ALL FIRE ALARM  SYSTEM UMITED 10 400° FOR EACH 90 DEGREES CHANGE IN DIRECTION. M - ()  RELOCATED =185 S QU
INCURRED BY THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR. 4. SINGLE CONDUITS SHALL BE SEPARATED FROM AC POWER AND CONTROL CONDUITS. THE MINIMUM T-TIMER H—HUMIDITY SENSOR =
INSTALLATIONS AND/OR MODIFICATIONS. » ; RECPT. RECEPTACLE o
SEPARATION SHALL BE 12" FOR RIGID STEEL AND 24" FOR PVC CONDUITS. LGHT FIXTURE. DESIGNATION : 5
- 11. 11.ALL MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT SHALL BF DELIVFRED TO THE SITE 29 PROVIDE SEPARATE SUBMITTAL FOR ALL ELECTRICAL SUBSYSTEMS O. EXPOSED CONDUIT SHALL RUN PARALLEL AND IfERPENDICULAR TO WALLS, STRUCTURAL MEMBERS. n FIXTURE. "A” 64 WATTS ' o TME CLOCK o
HEDN' QEMJHE}EFUOEE%%EgNEESQCE)EME?\EKX\&ESCYBEAT\LNS; ”ﬁgfﬁ(ﬁ\é@L PEE WITH POWER SUPPLY(S) OF MORE THAN S50VA AND/OR 24V (E.G. QO CONDUIT SHALL APPROACH CLOSER THAN 6 TO ANY OBJECT OPERATING ABOVE 80 DEGRESS £l TELEPHONE E
.l.l'_”_:'iR GU|D’E|_|NES.’ ’ SECURITY ~ ,CARD  READERS,  TELCO/DATA,PA,AUDIO /VISUAL,NURSE 6. LIQUID-TIGHT, FLEXIBLE STEEL CONDUIT SHALL BE USED FOR THE FINAL CONNECTION TO - CONDUIT CONCEALED ABOVE CEILING OR TYP. ST\IP[;EQIV_VRITERS LABORATORY =
CALL,HVAC AND REFRIGERATION CONTROLS, ETC.). EQUIPMENT,DEVICES AND INSTRUMENTS WHERE FLEXIBILITY IS REQUIRED. IN' WALL uL 2 L
12. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE A COMPLETE AND FUNCTIONING ELECTRICAL 7. LIGHTS AND RECEPTACLE CIRCUITS SHALL NOT BE IN CONDUIT WITH THE LOW VOLTAGE OR 2
E SYSTEM MEETING THE INTENT OF THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS. ALL 0. ALL INSTALLED - MATERIALS = AND ~ EQUIPMENT ~SHALL Bt - LISTED SIGNAL/DATA CIRCUITS. —(E) | EXISTING CIRCUIT/CONDUIT Uon  UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED B2 —
SYSTEMS SHALL BE IN FOR INSPECTION. UL,NRTL OR LISTED AND APPROVED BY AN APPROVED LISTED 8. CONDUITS,WIRING OR MOUNTING OF DEVICES NOT SHOWN ON THE ELECTRICAL OR INSTRUMENTATION ———— | CONDUIT UNDER SLAB OR BELOW GRADE = L
LABORATORY... DRAWINGS BUT REQUIRED FOR A COMPLETE AND OPERABLE SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED. XFMR ~ TRANSFORMER 2 M L
13. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN GROUND CONTINUITY TO EVERY 9. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED,SWITCHES SHALL BE MOUNTED 48" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR,RECEPTACLES [ o ] v %ngTSHERPROOF 5 o O
OUTLET PER C.E.C 2022 TABLE 250—112. SHALL BE MOUNTED 15" ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR. FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE—VARIATIONS Wwp S
_ 10. ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT AND ENCLOSURES, METAL SURFACES OF EQUIPMENTAND METAL STRUCTURAL o sl TS
14. ALL WIRES AND CABLES SHALL BE COPPER , 600 VOLT , #12 AWG CODE INFORMATION: MEMBERS SHALL BE GROUNDED. GROUNDING SYSTEMS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN COMPLIANCE WITH = M
MINIMUM.EXCEPT CONTROL WIRING WHICH SHALL BE #18 THWN. TYPE OF : THE CEC AND AS SPECIFIED ON THE DRAWINGS. CEILING MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE 5 O =
INSULATION S NOTED ON DRAWINGS AND AS FOLLOWS: | THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFORM TO ALL CODES, ORDINANCES, ETC. 11. GROUNDING CONDUCTORS SHALL BE A SUFFICIENT LENGTH TO REACH THE FINAL CONNECTION POINT © £ = 5
' WHICH HAVE JURISDICTION OVER THIS WORK. BELOW IS A LIST OF WITHOUT SPLICING. @ L
e THHN/THWN INSULATION FOR #4 AWG AND  SMALLER. &
T é R THHN,/THAN INSUU\TIﬁN FOR 42 AWG AND LARCER MAJOR STANDARDS LISTED FOR CONVENIENCE ONLY. REFERENCE TO 12. A SEPARATE GROUND SHALL BE RUN IN EACH POWER CONDUIT. THE CONDUCTOR SHALL BE SIZED FAN & LIGHT COMBINATION ol woO O
D . : IN ACCORDING WITH CEC TABLE 250-95. THE CONDUCTOR SHALL BE BOUNDED TO THE INSIDE OF D. E o
e THW USED FOR ALL PANEL FEEDERS AND SERVICE CONDUCTORS. A STANDARD MEANS, THE LATEST EDITION OF SUCH STANDARD AT THE DEVICE JUNCTION BOX. HO WALL MOUNTED FIXTURE Sl F>_ )
THHN INSULATION TYPE SHALL BE USED WHERE CONDUCTORS ARE DATE OF BUILDING PERMIT. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RETAIN 13. THE LOCATION AND TYPE OF FIXTURES AND RECEPTACLES ARE SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS. 206 W
OTHER APPLICABLE CODES AND ORDINANCES NOT LISTED HEREIN . THE LIGHTING PANEL IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NEC. 2l o<t
14. FIXTURES LABELED TO REQUIRED CONDUCTORS WITH A TEMPERATURE RATING EXCEEDING 75 L UORESCENT FIXTURE WiTH 2l &Ll O
- 15. ALL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE ANCHORED FOR SEISMIC LOADING CALFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC) 2022 DEGREES C SHALL BE SPLICED TO CIRCUIT CONDUCTORS IN A SEPARATELY MOUNTED JUNCTION .-
TO RESIST A HORIZONTAL FORCE ACTION IN ANY DIRECTION USING THE (CBC) BOX. FIXTURE SHALL BE CONNECTED TO JUNCTION BOX USING FLEXIBLE CONDUIT WITH A N EMERGENCY BATTERY PACK £
FOLLOWING CRITERIA: CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC) 2022 TEMPERATURE RATING EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN THAT OF THE FIXTURE. | 8 «
a. FIXED EQUIPMENT ON GRADE 33% OF OPERATING WEIGHT CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC) 2022 15. PHOTOELECTRIC CELLS SHALL BE ORIENTED TOWARD THE NORTH. EXIT LIGHT FIXTURE .
b.  FIXED EQUIPMENT ON STRUCTURE 50% OF OPERATING WEIGHT CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC) 2022 16. gl:lETﬁgN;mcLT%RE C%HR%LLDFEXEVFN (I;NS.THE CIRCUIT DESCRIPTION ON THE CIRCUIT DIRECTORY AS SHOWN ® LGHT FITURE— RECESSED =
CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE (TITLE 24, PART 6) 2022 2
c c. FOR FLEXIBILITY MOUNTED EQUIPMENT, USE 2 TIMES THE ABOVE VALUES. ( ) FVERGENCY. LIGHT FIXTURE WITH INTERNAL cZ . )
d.  SIMULTANEOUS VERTICAL FORCE USE 1/3 TIMES HORIZONTAL FORCE. BATIERY. UNIT = 5 s
THIS CRITERIA APPLIES TO EQUIPMENT ON THE FLOOR , WALL , OR ROOF o] 2 = g
WITH AN OPERATING WEIGHT OF LESS THAN 1,000 LB. ELECTRICAL SERVICE NOTES I
Qo POWER POLE 5 wlEE
T 42
— o— =<
16. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL CORING. CUTTING. PATCHING. AND 1. ALL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE FULLY BUSSED AND BRACED FOR THE INTERRUPTING CURRENT PER SUSH BUTTON | E=3
REFINISHING ~OF WALLS < AND  SURFACES - WHEREVER (1T 15 NECESSARY 2. ALL SQUPMENT SHALL BE UL LISTED AND INSTALLED AS PER LISTNG AND LABELING 3 EES
. L. . S L g ﬁ
e e o B e o e o 3. CRCUIT BREAKERS USED AS SWITCHES SHALL BE LISTED FOR SWITCHING DUTY AND MARKED L7 | FUSIBLE DISCONNECT SWITCH AS NOTED s 258 A
OR CEILING. ’ | "SWD” PER C.E.C. 240-83(D). = 5|8
5 4. ALL CIRCUT BREAKERS SHALL BE MOLDED CASE THERMAL MAGNETIC AND RATED FOR AVAILABLE LF SAFETY DISCONNECT SWITCH AS NOTED 2| PROJECT NO.
SHORT CIRCUIT CURRENT. 2| 224642
5. GROUNDING AND GROUND CONTINUITY PER C.EC. 250, X PATHWAY  LIGHT S OATE:
6. SERVICE EQUIPMENT SIZE VARIES WITH MANUFACTURES VERIFY EXACT EQUIPMENT DIMENSION WITH A ) z
MANUFACTURER CONDUIT DESIGNATION. PO1 , 17 CONDUIT True North Compliance Services, Inc. g 08/07/2022
7. ALL CIRCUITS SHALL BE CLEARLY IDENTIFIED AND MARKED ON PANEL BOARD CIRCUIT I.D. TAG. v PLAN REVIEW APPROVAL 2| SCALE:
- 8. ALL FUSE HOLDERS FOR CURRENT LIMITING FUSES SHALL BE REJECTION TYPE. SMOKE DETECTOR /CARBON MONOYIDE DETECTOR COMBO O — t- 2| AS SHOWN
2| DRAWING NO.
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A THIS SET OF THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS Ag E 1 0
MUST BE KEPT ON THE JOB SITE AT ALL TIMES
AND IT IS UNLAWFUL TO MAKE ANY CHANGES OR
ALTERATIONS WITHOUT PERMISSION FROM THE 12
CITY. OCCUPANCY OF STRUCTURE(S) IS NOT I
PERMITTED UNTIL FINAL APPROVAL IS GRANTED —
BY ALL APPLICABLE DEPARTMENTS.
of
. ! ! ! * T T * * * * * * *
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J J
KEYED NOTES LA
34.1
@ EXISTING ELECTRICAL PANEL. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY THE LOCATION. SEE PANEL SCHEDULE ON E310. o PNL "AA" O Mot TYP. | =
e i il \ 59
@ PRIOR TO INSTALLATION AND CONDUIT WORKS, ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY AND FINALIZE ALL T _— \ — 7 @
. SWITCHES AND CONTROL LOCATIONS WITH ARCHITECT, OWNER, TENANT. FOR APPROVAL PERFORM ¢ ' - v >
NECESSARY ADJUSTMENTS IF NEEDED. b v b b / 5| o
10W LETTER LIGHT. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WITH THE OWNER PRIOR TO ORDER THE LETTER | .
LIGHTS —g 1] — =
\\ / ¢ c AA-2 L =
@ SEE INSTALLATION DETAILS 2/E200 A it — == - — ==
I ‘\/ ‘,\/‘ ; . o {E) OF cE - Iﬁ g <<]<]<]Q<
@ NEW LIGHTING CONTROL PANEL. SEE E102 N AP 2
d d @ §
©
y @ OFEN AREAFO =
TYP. o8 /__ 3
% ]
H 3 : H
S € [EHnE
/ g S |
= S | @i
A = S €
“ }7 = 5% 8
_‘ / 9-0" - -§ g g
~ (E) OFFICE = 22 3
/ Lt cC o o
= =33
N — T2 a
G re G§ E .- =
£ Lo Z
B JEE\ A2 "
AA-2 =< »
2. L o=
TYP. =[E & v LG
| axc o
F F% g =~ (I; L =<
o (a'd
"1 LIGHTING SYSTEM PLAN 3= SrnE
" _ 49 A% = o A O N A
\;/ 1/47=1"=0 a
o Lol
E Ez
WIRE HANGER AT EACH CORNER )y O
OF FIXTURE INDEPENDENT OF RECESSED TROFFER 2 L
CEILING SUPPORT SYSTEM. 2 M Lo
g O O
@ O
. -5 L 3
£
5l =
T North C li Servi | ; I O
rue Nori ompliance services, Inc. = m U O
D PLAN REVIEW APPROVAL D (2. I—_I D:
s e e Sl Fs— N
i Dot Ao L 850 <T
R T 2 Q< I
py: el Sanches  paTe 12/06/2023 (9,) E Lo Q
. ELECTRICAL LIGHTING PLAN NOTES: pEememmE | 48
o oo e £
1. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE EXACT LOCATION OF THE ELECTRICAL AND COMMUNICATION PANELS T A e o
2. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FOLLOW ALL SAFETY , NEC AND LOCAL CODES. =
3. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ALL HARDWARE , BRACKETS, LAMPS , TUBES, ETC.. FOR A COMPLETE INSTALLATION. KEY PLAN g
4. ALL LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE PERMANENTLY ATTACHED TO THE CEILING PER C.E.C. 410—16(C). 5 =
¢ FIXTURE CLAMP 5. ALL CONDUITS/ RACEWAYS TO BE E.M.T., MC—CABLE OR METAL FLEX. @ M [ c= > -
PROVIDE 2 PER SIDE. 6. ALL NEW ELECTRICAL FIXTURES SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2022 CALIFORNIA ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARDS. - =N - | - | = o "
7. ALL LIGHT FIXTURES AND LED DRIVES AND LIGHTS SHALL BE CALIFORNIA TITLE-24 APPROVED. ~ | K ~N_| | | || 2 = =
8. VERIFY LOCATION OF TELE/DATA/MEDIA RACKS WITH THE OWNER. —_—— - — = S
9. ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH 2022 CEC & NEC2017. e
2 10.USE RIGID METAL CONDUIT IN ALL AREAS EXPOSED TO WEATHER. J— - | EZ
11.USE GROUND WIRE INSIDE ALL FLEXIBLE METAL CONDUITS. — = 2 D&
12.METAL CONDUITS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED IN CONTACT WITH EARTH. H Q il S Wo s | g
2\ T-BAR FIXTURE MOUNTING DETAIL % - | B
R CONSTRUCTION NOTES: L | PROJECT NO:
B (W I BZ| 224642
1. ALL WORK SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE PLANS, AND THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS. ] o DATE:
2. IT SHALL BE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO FAMILIARIZE HIMSELF WITH THE JOB SITE AND THE LOCATION OF ALL 2| 08/07/2022
UNDERGROUND FACILITES SHOWN OR NOT SHOWN ON THESE PLANS. NEITHER THE DISTRICT NOR THE ENGINEER WILL BE 3
| RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGE TO UNDERGROUND FACILITIES. - 2gASLI$(:)WN
3. ALL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT AND WIRING SHALL BE LISTED AND LABELED BY AN APPROVED AGENCY. INSTALLATION SHALL =
BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPROVED LISTING. =| DRAWING NO.
4, SIGNS ARE ON SEPARATE PERMIT =
A LISTING NOTE: AS Ezoo
1. ALL NEW ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE UL CERTIFIED. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY THE EQUIPMENT LISTING WITH THE p—— 2
EQUIPMENT VENDOR AND PROVIDE EQUIPMENT LISTING. -7 ek
S NN o~ ~
of
| 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 | 6 | 7 | 8 | 9 | 10 | 11 | 12 | 13 | 14
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<+— FLOATING COUNTER FOR DESK

VERIFY AND FINALIZE ALL NEW RECEPTACLES LOCATIONS WITH ARCHITECT, OWNER,

TENANT. FOR APPROVAL PERFORM NECESSARY ADJUSTMENTS IF NEEDED.

EXISTING ELECTRICAL PANEL. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY THE LOCATION. SEE PANEL
POWER PLAN NOTES

SCHEDULE ON ES10.
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION AND CONDUIT WORKS, ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO

KEYED NOTES

HIGH FORWARD REACH

ALL RECEPTACLE OUTLETS SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN ALLOWABLE REACH RANGES.
LOW REACH SHALL BE MEASURED TO THE BOTTOM OF THE OUTLET BOX AND HIGH

REACH SHALL BE MEASURED TO THE TOP OF OUTLET BOX.
THAT IS UNOBSTRUCTED SHALL BE 48" MAXIMUM AND LOW FORWARD REACH SHALL

BE 15" MINIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND.
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FOLLOW ALL SAFETY , NEC AND LOCAL CODES.

1.
2.

NO PIPING,DUCTS OR EQUIPMENT FOREIGN TO ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE
PERMITTED TO BE LOCATED WITHIN THE DEDICATED SPACE ABOVE THE ELECTRICAL

EQUIPMENT.

3.

PROVIDE PROTECTION FROM PHYSICAL DAMAGE FOR SWITCHBOARDS,PANEL BOARDS

AND OTHER ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT.

4,

FOR

ETC..

10 AND SMALLER SHALL BE SOLID.

ALL NEW ELECTRICAL FIXTURES SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2022 CALIFORNIA ENERGY

EFFICIENCY STANDARDS.
ALL CONDUCTORS SHALL BE COPPER AND RATED 90°C AND 600 VOLTS. SIZES NO. 8

AWG AND LARGER SHALL BE STRANDED AND NO.

ALL CONDUITS/ RACEWAYS TO BE E.M.T., MC—CABLE OR METAL FLEX.
USE TYPE THHN/THWN—2/XHHW /XHHW-2.

CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ALL HARDWARE , BRACKETS, LAMPS , TUBES,

ALL EQUIPMENT SHALL BE U.L. LISTED.
A COMPLETE INSTALLATION.

o.
6.
7.
8.
9.

CHAIRHCHAIR

I

AA-2

A

3

CHAIR HCHAIR

FLOOR POWER PLAN

1/4°=1"-0"

1

CONSTRUCTION NOTES

1. ALL WORK SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE PLANS, AND THE PROJECT

SPECIFICATIONS.
2. IT SHALL BE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO FAMILIARIZE HIMSELF WITH

NEITHER THE DISTRICT NOR THE ENGINEER WILL BE
IN- ACCORDANCE  WITH APPROVED

THE JOB SITE AND THE LOCATION OF ALL UNDERGROUND FACILITIES SHOWN OR
INSTALLATION ~ SHALL BE

NOT SHOWN ON THESE PLANS.
RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGE TO UNDERGROUND FACILITIES.

3. ALL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT AND WIRING SHALL BE LISTED AND LABELED BY AN

APPROVED  AGENCY.

LISTING.

' TT

=T

KEY PLAN
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1]
=
<
a
J J
PANEL SCHEDULE g z
i @
_ — | =
PANEL NAME: AA (EXISTING) LOCATION: AS SHOWN FEED FROM: S
LOAD BKR. PHASE—A [PHASE-B[PHASE-C] CIR. | BKR. LOAD 3
o = DESCRIPTION (vA) | OMD- | (avip) (AMP) | DMD- | vy DESCRIPTION S
T N) KID'S AREA LIGHTS 719 [1.00N| 20 20 [1.00N| 76 EMERGENCY—EXIT LIGHTS &
| N = v HIE S
| (N) RESTROOM LIGHTS AND FANS | 237 [1.00N| 20 20 [1.00N| 238 | (N) OFFICE AND RECEPTION LTG 5
\ N
§ -~ JURY 1200 |[1.00N | 20 20 [1.00N| 0 SPARE &
§ § (E) LIBRARY OFFICE 1080 [1.00N| 20 20 |1.00 N | 1200 (E) CORRIDOR ©
- — L =
§ E (E) SHERIFF WAIT HALL 1080 [1.00N| 20 20 |1.00 N | 1080 (E) RESTROOM g
§ § % (E) SHERIFF OFFICE 1080 [1.00N| 20 20 |1.00 N | 1080 (E) RESTROOM =
§ =~ E‘j SPARE 0 [1.00N| 20 20 [1.00N| O SPARE &
" SIS > SPARE 0 [1oan]| 20 20 [1.00N] 1500 D.F. =
§ ~ = (E) RESTROOMS 540 [1.00N| 20 20 |1.00 N | 1200 (E) COURT ROOM CORRIDOR 5 E (|
~ z .
§ N = (E) SHERIFF WAITING 1080 [1.00N| 20 20 |1.00 N | 900 (E) OFFICE LIBRARY = § L
SIS = (E) SHERIFF OFFICE 1080 [1.00N| 20 20 |1.00N| 720 (E) JURY COURT S > _E
E S = 5 o ¥ o
- | 5 (E) MICROWAVE 1200 [1.00N| 20 20 [1.00N | 580 (E) EXTERIOR BUILDING LTG - = EER
T = = 1 2
(E) REFRIGERATOR 500 [1.00N| 20 20 |1.00 N| 540 (N) RESTROOM REC. [GFCI] = '@Zﬁ £
= 22
(E) RECEPTACLES 900 |1.00N| 20 20 [1.00N| 900 | (N) RECEPTION AND LOBBY REC. s 99
[ = o =
G | — (E) RECEPTACLES 900 [1.00N| 20 20 [1.00 N | 1080 (N) KID'S AREA G2 Ig‘_’g
= [
(E) RECEPTACLES 900 [1.00N| 20 20 [1.00N| 360 (N) WATER FOUNTAIN [GFCI] = © = =
SPECIFIC NOTES: O (E) RECEPTACLES 900 [1.00N| 20 20 [1.00N| 750 (N) PRINTER 2
SPACE 0 [1.00N| 20 1.00N| 0 SPACE -
1. COVER ON INSIDE OF DOOR. =
- 2. AL CABINETS KEYED ALKE. KEYS TO MATCH SPACE 0 |1.00N] 20 1.0ON| 0 SPACE -
EXISTING PANEL BOARD WHERE ADDING TO EXISTNIG SPACE 0 [1.00N 1.00N| 0 SPACE = S
FACILITY. e S
3. WHERE  INDICATED ON  SCHEDULE  PROVIDE SPACE 0 |T.OON 10ON] 0 SPACE £|Z v & o & S
VERTICALLY MOUNTED MAIN BREAKER AHEAD OF S5 E QI
F PANEL BUS. , F=|o & - ao
PANEL SIZE: 100 A GROUND: X NOTES: 5
4. FLUSH OR SURFACE MOUNTED PANEL BOARD AS VOLTAGE: 208 V| 120 V MOUNTING: FLUSH 1. ALL BREAKERS ARE FULLY RATED. L EB ‘I-_I,iLOI_z' 72}
INDICATED ON DRAWINGS. ' ' 2. ALL NEW BREAKERS SHALL MATCH WITH THE = Srm~
5. FACTORY INSTALLED METAL CIRCUIT  NUMBERS PHASE: 3 ENCLOSURE: NEMA 1 EXISTING ONES. Z|@o R SRNECY
SCREWED OR RIVETED TO TRIM. o
) 6. LAMINATED, ENGRAVED NAME PLATE. WIRE: 4 MAIN BREAKER: 100 A | 3
NEUTRAL: X LUG ONLY: — i
AIC RATING:  KAIC CONNECTED LOAD: 25.6 KVA E
BUS: 100 A FEEDER AMPACITY: 71.1 A o
E DEMAND COLUMN VALUES- (DMD.) 1.0 @ 100% N=NON CONTINUOUS, 1.25@125% C=CONTINUOUS, M=LARGEST MOTOR CONNECTED, L=LIGHTING LOAD EZ S
= L
= M Lo
5 o O
= O
; -5 T
£ -
s < =
. I O
TluoO O
D D. E ('
el F>_ U)
551 W
L 50 <T
<C
28T -
ol el O
c c2 =
) .
z = &
T g
2 8 <
2 n
] I .
— h— |: <—(|CL
a - O o
I =
ol HOh £ s
ol £ X 2| ¥
2| ® 2|3
»| PROJECT NO.:
B B2 | 224642
True North Compliance Services, Inc. % DATE:
2| 08/07/2022
- RSO E e ~ 1| AS SHOWN
- 2| DRAWING No.
A BY ALL APPLICABLE DEPARTMENTS. A§ E31 0
of
| | 6 | 7 | | 9 | 10 | 11 | 12 | 13 14
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STATE OF CALIFOIRMIA STATE OiF CALIFDRM LA STATE OF CALIFORNIA I'|I_‘
Indoor Lighting CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION Indoor Lighting CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION Indoor Lighting CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION <
Q
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE MIRCC-LTI-E [CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE MRCE-LTI-E [CERTWICATE OF COMPUANCE NRCC-ATI-E
Thiz document is used to demonstrabe compiiance with requirements in 1708, 1100120c), 12008, 1301, 14006 and 141.0yb)2 for indoor Oghting scopes using the prescrigtive path for IP'rn]Hi Mama: Earty Child Higd Ihnﬂﬂ Page: [Page 2 of &) {Project Namee Earty Childl Hood Il:ﬂnrl Pagpe: [Page 3 of 8)
J ramresidentiol aod hetelimatel occuponcies, It ade wsed o dacument comphiance with regquirements in 16005, 170.2(e) and 180.2(04 for indoor lighting scopes using the prescrpive | |ate Prepared: 2023-11-0BT15:29:54-05:00 |Date Prepared: 202%-11-08715:29: 54-0%:00 J
path for multifamily cccupancies. Multifamily includes dormitory and seror living facilities,
Project Namse: Earty Child Hood Ihpnrt Pape: [Page 1 of 8)
Project &ddress: 227 N D ST., PERRIS, CA 92570 |nm Frepared: 102311 -08T15:29: 540500 [F. INDOOR LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE .
|C. COMPLIANCE RESULTS : . . . . , — 2 =
This tobie includes ol planned permansal ang portoble Gghting ather than dueiing wnit hately motel room Mahting, Multifomily dwelling wait ead hatel'motel room Bghting i =
A. GEMERAL INFORMATION 1if any cell an this toble says “DOES NOT COVIPLY™ or "COMPLIES with Excephional Conditions” refer to Tobie D, for guidance. documented in Table T if wesing Toble T to document fighting dn muwltifomily commaon use areas providing shared providlons for living, eoting, cooking or sanifation, thase lumineires are o %
Adjuste Fowe ! - rat incfuded here Ll N
01 |Project Lacation [city] Perris 04 [Total Conditioned Flocr Area [ft%) 1,310 Allowed Lighting Power per 140.6(b) / 170.2{=) (Watts) o Lighting Powusr pir 0 fia) /1M 1ia) Compliance Results : = 5
— . - [Wates) |Desigreed Wattage: Conditioned Spaces L w
Dil'ﬂmtc!wc 10 0% Tatal Unconditioned Flaar &rea (i) o Lightimg in o1 oz 03 04 0% 06 a7 08 ) D1 m o3 > % D6 o7 i > m z o
03 [Ceccupancy Types Within Project [sebect all that apply): 06 | of Stories (Habitable Above Grade] |1 canditioned and . P &
. e justmenks Small Encluded Field Inspector
uneonditioned = RS Mame o ltem|  Comgplete Luminaire Modular ! Watts per | How is Wattage | Total Number | o o er yr — =
* Office spaces must not be | Ares tegory allor z ;| PaF Lighting . . Aperture & ; . e 1406(a)3/ | Design Watts _ =
Complate = Tata . Tatal Adjusted Tag Description [Track) Fixture o leminaire’ determined | of Luminasires Pass Fail
combined for Bulding | CMesory | Additional | 140.6ici3f | | Total Designed [Control Credits] _ |75, 05 rwunt be 3= 0 [Codor Change 170.2(e)2C S
comphionce per | 140.6(c)1 ’ﬁds‘;ﬂi’r i‘;,g’f[f;i: J?D.[TJ-!«E m [Watts) Eg'g‘iaﬁé *Includes 180.6  170.2(e) A 294 LED 2GTLA Mo NA 34 Mir. Spec 7 No 238 m] [m] f
B. PROJECT SCOPE 140.6{b1 / 170, 2fe) : : ¥ L [ .
| — i+ -} Adjusiments Ae AR ';"_"a:t":r:"rﬂ‘“"'"“ No P 34 Mir. Spec 2 Mo 64 O o 1= <] <] <] <] < <
This trbie includes any lighting sp_ulrms thiot are within the scope of the pevmit application ond are demonstroting compliande using the prescriptive poth outlingd in 14006 7 150 e or [See Table 1] | [See Table 1] | (See Table 1] | [See Table K) {5ee Table F) | (See Tabie P) . o
142.0(h)2 / 180 2{b} far olterations. = B 47 LED WMABLE DOWN Na NA 11 M 25 No e 0 0 =
Scope of Work Canditioned Spaces Unconditioned Spaces u‘””":”"’d L T N I COMPLIES LIGHT LITHONIA LDN4 3510 Spu =
nconditione = = i ~
i o s e L Controls Compliance [See Table M for Details) COMPLIES 2 ™ LEDEETIE:E:?;EETGME hha NA 4 Ml St 2 Na 216 O U <
My Project Consists of (check all that applyl Calculation Method Area [fitf] Calcullation KMethod Arga |ft?) ©
E — Rated Power Reduction Compliance [See Table Q for Details) LED STRIF LIGHT LITHOMNIA o
New Lighting System Ares Latsgory Method L HfA 0 D €55 L4S 4000LM MVOLT 40K b Mk 15.29 Mir. Spec 1 Exemat - m] m| =
i [ Mew Lighting Systern - Parking Garage LT 0 MR o BOCR T g
Total Area of Werk (i) 1310 |0, EXCEPTIONAL CONDITIONS Tatal Designed Watts: CONDITIONED SPACES 797 z
This erble it awto-filted with uneditable comments becouse of selections mode or data entered in tobles throughout the form. IFOOTNGTE: Design Watts for small aperture ond color changing luminaires which qualify per 140.6{0)48 £ 170.2(e)30 is odjusted to be T5% /B0% of their roted wottage. Table F &
autematicatly mokes this adjustment, the permdt applicant should enter ful rated wattoge in column 05, =
TAutharity Having Jurisdiction may ask far Luminaive cut sheets to confirm wottage used for complionce per 130 0e) / 160.5(8). Wattoge wsed must be the manimuwm rated for the §
|E. ADDITIONAL REMARKS fumingire, nat the lamp. 5
H This bnbli inciudes remorks mode by the permit apoiicant o the Authority Howving Jurisdichion. H @
G. MODULAR LIGHTING 5YSTEMS S e
(@]
This sechion does not aaply fo this project = )
= o
~N c
&= = e
< N o
S s ¥ o
—4 - < -3 o O
o C
Generated Date Time: Dzumanbation Soltware: Energy Code Aoe Generated Date Time: Decumamnation Software: Energy Code Ao Generatped Dane T Descumantation Soltwars: Energy Code Aoe 5 % | g
E Q£
Ch Buslding Energy EMiciency Standands « 2002 Noeresidential Complian o Rt Viersion: 20230000 Compliance 10 155992-1173-0004 Ch Building Eraigy Efficiendy Standasds - 2002 Noesesidantial Complianca Rt Viersion: 20230000 Comgliance |0 155993-1123-0004 Ch Busdiding Energy EMicipny Standansi - 733 Monnsdeniial Comglianis Ripart Vierion: 2022.0.000 Compliance 1D: 155993-1173-0004 < % ; @
Schema Version: rey BOZH101 Repaort Generabed: 331108 12:29:57 Schema Version: rey BOZH101 Beport Generated: 2023-11-08 12:29:57 Schema Version: rey JOEH101 Bepoui Generated: 303 3-11-08 12:29:57 w "E a ‘8
£ =32
‘S Q
STATE OF CALIFCIRMIA STATE OF CALIFCIRRIA STATE OF CALIFORMIA = 2~
G R pingle o G2 £ .. =
Indoor Lighting CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION Indoor Lighting CALIFORMIA ENERGY COMMISSION Indoor Lighting CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION = | o ;
CERTIFICATE OF COMPUIANCE NRCC-ALTI-E [CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE MRCC-LTH-E [CERTWICATE OF COMPUANCE NRCC-ATI-E f
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MECHANICAL LEGEND & ABBREVIATIONS

SYMB.

DESCRIPTION

o
e

w

—& FS/FD

—& D

SQUARE SUPPLY AIR DIFFUSER 4-WAY THROW

RETURN OR TRANSFER GRILLE

EXHAUST GRILLE

SIDEWALL SUPPLY GRILLE

SIDEWALL RETURN OR EXHAUST = GRILLE

LINEAR SLOT

COMBINATION FIRE/SMOKE DAMPER
FIRE DAMPER
EXISTING TO REMAIN

EXISTING BELOW GRADE

EXISTING TO BE REMOVED
NEW

NEW BELOW GRADE
ROUND DUCT INDICATOR

MOTOR OPERATED
THERMOSTAT

DIFFERENTIAL PRESSURE SENSOR

DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR

PUMP

SUPPLY AIR SYMBOL
RETURN AR SYMBOL

True North Compliance Services, Inc.

PLAN REVIEW APPROVAL

THESE PLANS/DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN
REVIEWED FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE
APPLICABLE CALIFORNIA BUILDING STANDARDS
CODES AS ADOPTED BY THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA AND AMENDED BY THE
JURISDICTION. PLAN REVIEW ACCEPTANCE OF
DOCUMENTS DOES NOT AUTHORIZE
CONSTRUCTION TO PROCEED IN VIOLATION OF

ANY FEDERAL, STATE, NOR LOCAL REGULATION
By el Sauches DATE: _ 12/06/2023

THIS SET OF THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS
MUST BE KEPT ON THE JOB SITE AT ALL TIMES
AND IT IS UNLAWFUL TO MAKE ANY CHANGES OR
ALTERATIONS WITHOUT PERMISSION FROM THE

CITY. OCCUPANCY OF STRUCTURE(S) IS NOT
PERMITTED UNTIL FINAL APPROVAL IS GRANTED
BY ALL APPLICABLE DEPARTMENTS.

MECHANICAL GENERAL NOTES:

ADDITIONAL NOTES:

1. ALL MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT AND SYSTEMS INSTALLED AS PART OF PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL
CODE AND THE 2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, 2022 CALIFORNIA° GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE AND THE 2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING ENERGY

EFFICIENCY STANDARDS.

2. PROVIDE 120 VOLT ELECTRICAL OUTLETS WITHIN 25 FT. OF ALL ROOF MOUNTED AND OUTDOOR MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT. (CMC 301.4) ALL MECH. EQUIP.

(CMC 301.4)

3. ALL DUCTWORK FOR HEATING AND COOLING SYSTEM OR EVAPORATIVE COOLING SYSTEM SHALL BE CONDUCTED THROUGH DUCT SYSTEMS CONSTRUCTED OF
METAL AS SET FORTH IN THE SMACNA HVAC DUCT CONSTRUCTION STANDARD - METAL AND FLEXIBLE. FACTORY MADE AR DUCTS SHALL BE APPROVED FOR
THE USE INTENDED OR SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2022 CMC REFERENCED STANDARDS CHAPTER 17. (CMC 602.1)

4. THE REQUIRED SERVICE DISTANCE FROM MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT TO SCREENING, PARAPETS, WALLS AND OTHER EQUIPMENT SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 30" X
30" ON THE SERVICE SIDE OF THE EQUIPMENT, OR AS REQUIRED BY THE MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS, IF THE INSTRUCTIONS REQUIRE A
GREATER CLEARANCE. (CMC SECTION 304.1)

5. ALL APPLIANCES DESIGNED TO BE IN A FIXED POSITION SHALL BE SECURELY FASTENED IN PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURE'S INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS. SUPPORTS FOR APPLIANCES SHALL BE DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED TO RESIST HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL LOADS WITHIN THE STRESS
LIMITATIONS OF THE CBC. (CMC 303.5)

6.  EQUIPMENT AND APPLIANCES SHALL BE ACCESSIBLE FOR SERVICE, INSPECTION REPAIR AND REPLACEMENT WITHOUT REMOVING PERMANENT CONSTRUCTION.
SUFFICIENT CLEARANCE SHALL BE MAINTAINED TO PERMIT CLEANING, REPLACEMENT OF FILTERS, BLOWERS, MOTORS CONTROLS AND LUBRICATION OF MOVING
PARTS. 30 INCHES OF CLEARANCE IN DEPTH WIDTH AND HEIGHT SHALL BE PROVIDED TO SERVICE THE APPLIANCE OR EQUIPMENT. (CMC 304.1)

7. MECHANICAL DUCT PENETRATIONS OF A NON-FIRE RESISTANCE RATED FLOOR ASSEMBLY SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH A SHAFT ASSEMBLY IN ACCORDANCE
WITH CBC SECTION 708. OR, WHEN THE DUCT CONNECTS NOT MORE THAN TWO STORIES, THE ANNULAR SPACE AROUND THE PENETRATING DUCT MUST BE
PROTECTED WITH AN APPROVED NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL THAT RESISTS THE FREE PASSAGE OF FLAME AND PRODUCTS OF CONSTRUCTION. (CBC 716.6.3)

8.  OUTSIDE AIR FOR A HEATING OR COOLING SYSTEM SHALL NOT BE TAKEN FROM CLOSER THAN 10 FEET FROM AN APPLIANCE VENT OUTLET, VENT OPENING
OF A PLUMBING SYSTEM, OR THE DISCHARGE OUTLET OF EXHAUST FAN, UNLESS THE OUTLET IS 3 ABOVE THE OUTSIDE AR INLET. (CMC 314.3)

9. ALL MATERIALS EXPOSED WITHIN DUCTS AND PLENUMS INCLUDING ANY ABOVE CEILING RETURN AIR PLENUM SHALL BE NONCOMBUSTIBLE OR SHALL HAVE A
FLAME SPREAD INDEX NOT TO EXCEED TWENTY—FIVE (25) AND A SMOKE DEVELOPED INDEX NOT TO EXCEED THEN FIFTY (50) WHEN TESTED AS A
COMPOSITE PRODUCT IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 84 OR UL 7235 AND SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2013 CMC SECTION 602.2

1.

© 0N

14.
15.
16.

17.
18.

20.

CONTRACTOR SHALL CAREFULLY REVIEW THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.INFORMATION REGARDING THE COMPLETE
WORK IS DISPERSED THROUGHOUT THE DOCUMENT SET AND CANNOT BE ACCURATELY DETERMINED WITHOUT
REFERENCE TO THE COMPLETE DOCUMENT SET.

COORDINATE WITH THE WORK OF OTHER SECTIONS, EQUIPMENT FURNISHED BY OTHERS , REQUIREMENTS OF THE
OWNER, AND WITH THE CONSTRAINTS OF THE EXISTING CONDITIONS OF THE PROJECT SITE. PROVIDE DUCT RISES AND
DROPS AS REQUIRED FOR FIELD INSTALLATION AND TRADE COORDINATION. NOTIFY OWNER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES
BEFORE STARTING WORK.

DRAWINGS FOR HVAC WORK ARE DIAGRAMMATIC, SHOWING THE GENERAL LOCATION, TYPE , LAYOUT, AND EQUIPMENT
REQUIRED. THE DRAWINGS SHALL NOT BE SCALED FOR EXACT MEASUREMENT. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS

FOR DIMENSIONS. REFER TO MANUFACTURER'S STANDARD INSTALLATION DRAWINGS FOR EQUIPMENT CONNECTIONS AND
INSTALLATION ~ REQUIREMENTS.  PROVIDE  DUCTWORK ,  CONNECTIONS, ACCESSORIES, OFFSETS, AND  MATERIALS
NECESSARY FOR A COMPLETE SYSTEM.

ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH STATE AND LOCAL CODE REQUIREMENTS AS APPROVED AND AMENDED BY THE
GOVERNING CITY, INCLUDING APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF NFPA , OSHA, UBC, OR ANY INTERIM AMENDMENTS AT THE
TIME OF THE PROPOSAL, PURCHASE ALL PERMITS ASSOCIATED WITH THE WORK.OBTAIN ALL INSPECTIONS REQUIRED
BY CODE.

MOUNT PROGRAMMABLE THERMOSTATS AT 48" AFF CENTERLINE UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE ON PLAN.

ALL ELBOWS TO BE RADIUS UNLESS SPECIFICALLY SHOWN OTHERWISE.

INSTALL DUCTWORK TIGHT TO BOTTOM OF STRUCTURE.

ALL VOLUME DAMPERS SHALL BE LOCKING TYPE.

MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THAT ALL EQUIPMENT , AS SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS, WILL NOT
CONFLICT WITH ANY DRAINS, SCUTTLES, JOINTS, VENTS, PIPING OR EQUIPMENT.

IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO RECEIVE, OFF—LOAD, STORE, INSURE, CARRY UP , DISPOSE OF
DEBRIS AND SET IN PLACE ALL OWNER FURNISHED ITEMS AND EQUIPMENT.

MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE COMPLETE INFORMATION AND COOPERATION TO THE OTHER CONTRACTORS
AND TRADES AS REQUIRED FOR COMPLETION AND COORDINATION OF THE COMPLETE PROJECT .

MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ADMINISTERING ALL WARRANTIES ON EQUIPMENT WHICH
INSTALLS.

ALL FLEXIBLE DUCTS SHALL BE SUPPORTED EVERY 3'-0" WITH 2" WIDE GALVANIZED STEEL BANDS WITH A MINIMUM
OF ONE PER EACH SECTION OF FLEXIBLE DUCT. THE MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE LENGTH OF THE FLEX DUCT SHALL BE
50"

NO FLEXIBLE DUCTWORK SHALL BE ALLOWED IN EXPOSED CONDITION FOR ABOVE INACCESSIBLE CEILINGS.

ALL DUCT DIMENSIONS SHOWN ON DRAWINGS ARE CLEAR INSIDE DIMENSIONS.

ALL MECHANICAL EQUIPMENTS SHALL BE INSTALLED , ANCHORED AND BRACED IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL SEISMIC
RESTRAINT REQUIREMENTS..

PROVIDE SPLITTER DAMPERS AT ALL SUPPLY AIR BRANCH DUCT TAKEOFFS FROM MAIN DUCT.

CONCEALED DUCTWORK SHALL BE NEW , PRIME GRADE, CONTINUOUS HOT-DIP MILL GALVANIZED, LOCK—FORMING

QUALITY STEEL SHEETS. EXPOSED DUCTWORK SHALL BE "PAINT-GRIP” . DUCTS SHALL BE LOW PRESSURE CLASSIFIED
WITH 2 IN. WG AND IN ACCORDANCE TO SMACNA STANDARDS. PROVIDE COLLARS AT EXPOSED DUCT WALL

PENETRATIONS. DUCT LINING SHALL BE 1" ACOUSTICAL DUCT LINING IN ACCORDANCE WITH SMACNA STANDARDS.

SHEET METAL

GALVANIZED IRON FABRICATED AND INSTALLED AS PER 2022 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE AND CALIFORNIA TITLE 24

STANDARD.

SUPPLY AND RETURN MAINS

A. SPIRAL DUCT FABRICATED, INSTALLED AND INSULATED AS PER CODE.

OR

B. RECTANGULAR OR ROUND, FABRICATED AND INSTALLED AS PER UNIFORMED MECHANICAL CODE AND INSULATED
PER INSULATION SCHEDULE.

FINAL CONNECTORS TO AIR DEVICES
FLEXIBLE FIBERGLASS DUCT. MAXIMUM 7'—0"LONG, 1 1/2" THICK HEAVY DENSITY FIBERGLASS WITH LINER AND
CAPOR JACKET, CLASS 1, STANDARD 181.

WITHIN 90 DAYS AFTER ISSUANCE OF CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY RECORD DRAWINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE

OWNER. IF ANY CHARACTERISTIC IS MATERIALLY CHANGED BEFORE FINAL CONSTRUCTION AND INSTALLATION, SUCH

THAT THE BUILDING MAY NO LONGER COMPLY WITH PART6, THE BUILDING MUST BE BROUGHT INTO COMPLIANCE, AND

SO INDICATED ON AMENDED PLANS AND CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE THAT SHALL BE SUBMITTED FOR PLAN

APPROVAL.SEC.10-103(a)2B

THE BUILDER SHALL PROVIDE THE BUILDING OWNER OR THE PERSON(S) RESPONSIBLE FOR BUILDING MAINTENANCE

(IN CASE OF MULTI-TENENANT OR CENTRALLY OPERATED BUILDINGS) AT OCCUPANCY THE FOLLOWING:

A, OPERATING INFORMATION; THE APPROPRIATE CERTIFICATE(S) OF COMPLIANCE AND A LIST OF THE FEATURES,
MATERIALS,COMPONENTS, AND MECHANICAL DEVICES INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING AND INSTRUCTIONS ON HOW TO
OPERATE THEM EFFICIENTLY.

B.  MAINTENANCE INFORMATION: REQUIRED ROUTINE MAINTENANCE ACTIONS SHALL BE CLEARLY STATED AND
INCORPORATED ON A READILY ACCESSIBLE LABEL. THE LABEL MAY BE LIMITED TO IDENTIFYING THE OPERATION
AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL.

C.  VENTILATION INFORMATION: A DESCRIPTION OF THE QUANTITIES OF OUTDOOR AND RE-CIRCULATED AR THAT THE
VENTILATION SYSTEMS ARE DESIGNED TO PROVIDE TO EACH AREA.SEC.10-13(b)

TITLEZ24 NOTES:

CODE INFORMATION:

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFORM TO ALL CODES, ORDINANCES, ETC.

WHICH HAVE JURISDICTION OVER THIS WORK. BELOW IS A LIST

OF MAJOR STANDARDS LISTED FOR CONVENIENCE ONLY. REFERENCE TO A STANDARD MEANS, THE LATEST EDITION OF SUCH STANDARD
AT DATE OF BUILDING PERMIT. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RETAIN RESPONSIBILITY FOR COMPLIANCE WITH LATEST REVISIONS OF ALL

OTHER APPLICABLE CODES AND ORDINANCES NOT LISTED HEREIN .

CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC) 2022
CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE (CMC) 2022
CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE (CPC) 2022
CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE (CEC) 2022
CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE (TITLE 24, PART 6) 2022

DUCTWORK, INCLUDING INSULATION, SHALL CONFIRM TO CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, 2022 TITLE 24, AND THE CMC LOW

VELOCITY DUCT CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS, LATEST 2022 EDITION.

THE PIPING FOR ALL SPACE CONDITIONING AND SYSTEMS SHALL BE INSULATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 4-3 OF THE

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION,2022 ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARDS MANUAL.

TRANSVERSE JOINTS FOR ALL AIR SUPPLY DUCTS INSTALLED WHERE AIR LEAKAGE WOULD BE NON-BENIFICIAL TO THE OCCUPIED

AREA TEMPERATURE REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE SEALED WITH APPROVED MASTIC TAPE.

A MAINTENANCE LABEL SHALL BE AFFLICTED TO MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT AND A MAINTENANCE MANUAL SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR

THE OWNERS USE.

DUCT SYSTEMS USED WITH BLOWER TYPE EQUIPMENT WHICH ARE PORTIONS OF A HEATING, COOLING, ABSORPTION,EVAPORATIVE
17 REFERENCE STANDARDS OF

COOLING OR OUTDOOR AIR VENTILATION SYSTEM SHALL BE SIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CHAPTER
THE CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE.

THE PERSON WITH THE OVERALL RESPONSIBILITY FOR CONSTRUCTION OR THE PERSON RESPONSIBLE FOR THE INSTALLATION OF THE
REGULATED MANUFACTURED DEVICES SHALL POST, OR MAKE AVAILABLE WITH THE BUILDING PERMIT(S) ISSUED FOR THE BUILDING,
THE INSTALLATION CERTIFICATE(S) SHALL BE MADE AVAILABLE TO THE ENFORCEMENT AGENCY FOR ALL APPROPRIATE INSPECTIONS.

THESE CERTIFICATES SHALL:
A. IDENTIFY FEATURES REQUIRED TO VERIFY COMPLIANCE WITH THE APPLIANCE STANDARDS AND PART 6.

B. INCLUDE A STATEMENT INDICATED THAT THE INSTALLED DEVICES CONFORM TO THE APPLIANCE STANDARDS AND PART 6 AND
THE REQUIREMENTS FOR SUCH DEVICES GIVEN IN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATION APPROVED BY THE LOCAL ENFORCEMENT

AGENCY.
C. STATE THE NUMBER OF THE BUILDING PERMIT UNDER WHICH THE CONSTRUCTION OR INSTALLATION WAS PERFORMED.

7—AFTER INSTALLING WALL, CEILING, OR FLOOR INSULATION, THE INSTALLER SHALL MAKE AVAILABLE TO THE ENFORCEMENT AGENCY
OR POST IN A CONSPICUOUS LOCATION IN THE BUILDING A CERTIFICATE SIGNED BY THE INSTALLER STATING THAT THE INSTALLATION

IN CONSISTENT WITH THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MATERIAL IDENTIFICATION, AND INSTALLED R—VALUE.

8—JOINTS AND OTHER OPENINGS IN THE BUILDING ENVELOPE THAT ARE SOURCES OF AR LEAKAGE SHALL BE CAULKED, CASKETED,

WEATHER STRIPPED, OR OTHERWISE SEALED TO LIMIT INFILTRATION AND EX—FLITRATION.

9—INSULATING MATERIAL SHALL BE INSTALLED IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE FLAMEPROOF RATING AND SMOKE DENSITY REQUIREMENTS

OF THE SECTIONS 707 OF THE CBC.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

32.

33.

HEAT PUMPS WITH SUPPLEMENTARY ELECTRIC RESISTANCE HEATERS SHALL HAVE CONTROLS:

A. THAT PREVENT SUPPLEMENTARY HEATER OPERATION WHEN THE HEATING LOAD CAN BE MET BY THE HEAT PUMP

ALONE; AND

B. IN WHICH THE CUT-ON TEMPERATURE FOR COMPRESSION HEATING IS HIGHER THAN THE CUT-ON TEMPERATURE

FOR SUPPLEMENTARY HEATING, AND CUT—OFF TEMPERATURE FOR COMPRESSION HEATING IS HIGHER THAN THE
CUT—OFF TEMPERATURE FOR SUPPLEMENTARY HEATING. SEC.112(b)
THE LESSER OF MINIMUM RATE OF OUTDOOR AR REQUIRED BY SEC. 21-B OR THREE COMPLETE AIR CHANGES
SHALL BE SUPPLIED TO THE ENTIRE BUILDING DURING THE ONE—-HOUR PERIOD IMMEDIATELY BEFORE THE BUILDING
IS NORMALLY OCCUPIED. SEC.121(C)2
ALL AIR DISTRIBUTION = SYSTEMS DUCTS AND PLENUMS, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, BUILDING CAVITIES,
MECHANICAL CLOSETS, AIR—HANDLER BOXES AND SUPPORT PLATFORMS USED AS DUCTS OR PLENUMS, SHALL BE
INSTALLED, SEALED AND INSULATED TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2022 CALIFORNIA° MECHANICAL CODE.
SUPPLY-AIR AND RETURN-AIR DUCTS CONVEYING HEATED OR COOLED AIR SHALL BE INSULATED TO A MINIMUM
INSTALLED LEVEL OF R-8, UNLESS DUCTS ARE IN CONDITIONED SPACE. SEC.124(a)
THE THERMOSTATIC CONTROLS FOR HVAC SYSTEMS SHALL MEET THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS AS APPLICABLE:

A. EACH SPACE CONDITIONINGS ZONE SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY AN INDIVIDUAL THERMOSTATIC CONTROL THAT

B. EACH THERMOSTATIC CONTROL REQUIRED BY SECTION (A) SHALL BE CAPABLE OF BEING

RESPONDS TO TEMPERATURE WITHIN THE ZONE AND MEETS THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION (B).
SET LOCALLY OR

REMOTELY BY ADJUSTMENT OR SELECTION OF SENSORS TO CONTROL:

o COMFORT HEATING DOWN TO 55°F OR LOWER.

e COMFORT COOLING UP TO 85F OR HIGHER.

e BOTH HEATING AND COOLING, THE THERMOSTATIC CONTROLS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF PROVIDING A
TEMPERATURE RANGE OR DEAD HAND OF AT LEAST 5°F WITHIN WHICH THE SUPPLY OF HEATING AND COOLING
ENERGY TO THE ZONE IS SHUT OFF OR REDUCED TO A MINIMUM .SEC. 122(a)&(b)

OUTDOOR AR SUPPLY AND EXHAUST EQUIPMENT SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH DAMPERS THAT AUTOMATICALLY CLOSE
UPON FAN SHUTDOWN. SEC.122(F)

DEMAND CONTROL VENTILATION DEVICES( CO2 SENSORS) SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SEC.121(c)4.
SEC.121(c)4

EACH SPACE—CONDITIONING SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH CONTROLS THAT COMPLY WITH ITEMS “A” AND "B’
BELOW:

A.  ARE CAPABLE OF AUTOMATICALLY SHUTTING OFF THE SYSTEM DURING PERIODS OF NON-USE AND SHALL HAVE:

o AN AUTOMATIC TIME SWITCH CONTROL DEVICE COMPLYING WITH SEC 119(c) WITH AN ACCESSIBLE MANUAL
OVERRIDE THAT ALLOWS OPERATION OF THE SYSTEM FOR UP TO 4 HOURS; OR

o AN OCCUPANCY SENSOR; OR

o A FOUR-HOUR TIMER THAT CAN BE MANUALLY OPERATED.
EXCEPTION: MECHANICAL SYSTEMS SERVING RETAIL STORES AND ASSOCIATED MALLS, RESTAURANTS,GROCERY
STORES,CHURCHES, AND THEATERS EQUIPPED WITH 7-DAY PROGRAMMABLE TIMERS.

B.  AUTOMATICALLY RESTART AND TEMPORARILY OPERATE THE SYSTEM AS REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN:

o A SETBACK HEATING THERMOSTAT SET POINT, IF THE SYSTEM PROVIDES MECHANICAL HEATING;
EXCEPTION: AREA WITH THE DESIGN WINTER OUTDOOR TEMP. OR GREATER THAN 32°F
o A SETUP COOLING THERMOSTAT SET POINT, IF THE SYSTEM PROVIDES MECHANICAL COOLING
EXCEPTION: AREA WITH THE DESIGN SUMMER OUTDOOR TEMPERATURE. OF LESS THAN 100°F
EXCEPTION: SYSTEMS SERVING HOTEL/MOTEL GUEST ROOMS, IF THEY HAVE A READILY ACCESSIBLE MANUAL
SHUT-OFF SWITCH. SEC.122(e)
ALL  MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT AND  SYSTEMS  INSTALLED, AS PART OF PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL
REQUIREMENTS OF THE 2022 CALIFORNIA- MECHANICAL CODE AND 2022 CALIFORNIA  BUILDING CODE, 2022
CALIFORNIA- GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE AND THE 2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING EFFICIENCY STANDARDS.
ALL DUCTWORKS FOR HEATING AND COOLING SHALL BE CONDUCTED THROUGH DUCT SYSTEMS CONSTRUCTED OF
METAL AS SET FOURTH IN THE ANSI/SMACNA 006-2006 HVAC DUCT CONSTRUCTION STANDARD—METAL FLEXIBLE; OR
ANOTHER APPROVED METHOD. FACTORY MADE AR DUCTS SHALL BE APPROVED FOR THE USE INTENDED OR SHALL
COMPLY WITH THE 2022 CMC REFERENCED STANDARD CHAPTER 17.(CMC 602)
ALL DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS INSTALLED , AS PART OF THIS PROJECT SHALL BE SUPERVISED BY THE BUILDING FIRE
DETECTION OR ALARM SYSTEM WHEN THE BUILDING IS EQUIPPED WITH SUCH SYSTEM.CITY FIRE DEPARTMENT FIRE
PREVENTION BUREAU PLAN CHECK APPROVAL AND PERMIT ARE REQUIRED FOR CONNECTION OF DUCT SMOKE
DETECTORS TO THE FIRE DETECTION OR ALARM SYSTEMS.(CMC609)
THE REQUIRED SERVICE DISTANCE FROM MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT TO SCREENING. PARAPETS, WALLS AND OTHER
EQUIPMENT SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 30°X30” ON THE SERVICE SIDE OF THE EQUIPMENT, OR AS REQUIRED BY THE
MANUFACTURER'S  INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS. IF THE INSTRUCTIONS REQUIRE A GREATER CLEARANCE . ( CMC
SECTION 35.0)
ALL APPLIANCES DESIGNED TO BE IN A FIXED POSITION SHALL BE SECURELY FASTENED IN PLACE. SUPPORTS FOR
APPLIANCES SHALL BE DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED TO RESIST HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL LOADS WITHIN THE
STRESS LIMITATIONS OF THE CBC. ( CMC303.4).
OUTSIDE AIR FOR A HEATING OR COOLING SYSTEM SHALL NOT BE TAKEN FROM CLOSER THAN 10 FEET FROM AN
APPLIANCE VENT OUTLET, VENT OPENING OF A PLUMBING SYSTEM. OR THE DISCHARGE OUTLET OF EXHAUST FAN,
UNLESS THE OUTLET IS 3FT. ABOVE THE OUTSIDE AIR INLET. ( CMC 311.3).

SEISMIC NOTES:

o oW

T o mm

ANCHORAGE AND/OR  SEISMIC RESTRAINTS SHALL BE DESIGNED BY A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER
LICENSED IN THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.
THE ANCHORAGE AND/ORSEISMIC RESTRAINT OF PERMANENT EQUIPMENT AND ASSOCIATED SYSTEMS LISTED SHALL
BE DESIGNED TO RESIST THE TOTAL DESIGN SEISMIC FORCES PRESCRIBED IN SECTION 1632.2 OF THE 2022
CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE.
SEISMIC RESTRAINTS ARE REQUIRED FOR THE FOLLOWING INSTALLATIONS.REFER TO THE SMACNA GUIDELINES FOR
ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS:
FLOOR OR ROOF MOUNTED EQUIPMENT WEIGHTING 400LBS. OR GREATER.
SUSPENDED OR WALL MOUNTED EQUIPMENT WEIGHTING 20LBS. OR GREATER.
VIBRATION ISOLATION EQUIPMENT WEIGHING 20LBS. OR GREATER.
PIPING 1-1/4 INCHES NOMINAL DIAMETER AND LARGER LOCATED IN BOILER, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT AND
REFRIGERATION MECHANICAL ROOMS.
PIPING 2—1/2 INCHES NOMINAL DIAMETER AND LARGER.
DUCTWORK 6 SQUARE FEET AND LARGER IN CROSS SECTIONAL AREA.
ROUND DUCTWORK 28 INCH DIAMETER AND GREATER.
PIPES AND DUCTS SUPPORTED BY A TRAPEZE WHERE NONE OF THOSE ELEMENTS WOULD INDIVIDUALLY REQUIRE
BRACING NEED NOT BE BRACED IF CONNECTIONS TO THE PIPE/DUCT OR DIRECTIONAL CHANGES DO NOT
RESTRICT MOVEMENT OF THE TRAPEZE.
IF THIS FLEXIBILITY IS NOT PROVIDED, BRACING IS REQUIRED WHEN THE COMBINED OPERATING WEIGHT OF ALL

ELEMENTS SUPPORTED BY THE TRAPEZE IS 10 LBS/FT OR GREATER.

CALGREEN NOTES:

AFTER COMPLETION OF TESTING, ADJUSTING AND BALANCING, PROVIDE A FINAL REPORT OF TESTING SIGNED BY THE INDIVIDUAL
RESPONSIBLE FOR PERFORMING THESE SERVICES.(CAL GREEN 5.410.4.4)

AT THE TIME OF ROUGH INSTALLATION AND DURING STORAGE ON THE CONSTRUCTION SITE UNTIL FINAL STARTUP OF THE HEATING AND
COOLING AND VENTILATION EQUIPMENT, ALL DUCT AND OTHER RELATED AIR DISTRIBUTION COMPONENT OPENINGS SHALL BE COVERED WITH
TAPE, PLASTIC, SHEET METAL OR OTHER METHODS ACCEPTABLE TO THE ENFORCING AGENCY TO REDUCE THE AMOUNT OF DUST, WATER
OR DEBRIS WHICH MAY ENTER THE SYSTEM.(CAL GREEN 5.504.3)
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GENERAL NOTES:

A.

AB.

AC.

EXISTING CONDITIONS ARE BASED ON RECORD DRAWINGS PROVIDED BY THE
OWNER AND LIMITED FIELD VERIFICATION BY OTHERS. CONTRACTOR SHALL
ADJUST TO ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS AT NO ADDITIONAL EXPENSE TO THE
PROJECT.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR FIELD VERIFICATION OF ALL EXISTING
CONDITIONS PRIOR TO SUBMITTING HIS BID. NO ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION
WILL BE PROVIDED FOR ANY EXTRAS DUE TO THE CONTRACTOR’'S FAILURE TO
VISIT THE PROJECT SITE PRIOR TO SUBMITTING THE BID. ANY DISCREPANCIES
SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY REPORTED TO THE ENGINEER FOR RESOLUTION.
MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD COORDINATE WITH ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR
FOR ALL POWER REQUIREMENTS.

ALL CONTRACTORS SHALL REVIEW A COMPLETE SET OF CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS AND COOPERATE WITH THE OTHER TRADES SO THAT THE
INSTALLATION OF ALL EQUIPMENT MAY BE PROPERLY COORDINATED.

ALL EQUIPMENT FURNISHED SHALL FIT THE SPACE AVAILABLE WITH CONNECTIONS
IN THE REQUIRED LOCATIONS AND WITH ADEQUATE SPACE FOR OPERATING AND
SERVICING.  THE DRAWINGS ARE GENERALLY DIAGRAMMATIC AND INDICATE THE
INTENT OF THE INSTALLATION WHILE THE SPECIFICATIONS AND EQUIPMENT LIST
DENOTE THE TYPE AND QUALITY OF MATERIAL AND WORKMANSHIP TO BE USED.
THE DRAWINGS SHALL NOT BE SCALED FOR EXACT MEASUREMENTS. WHERE A
CONFLICT EXISTS BETWEEN THE DRAWINGS AND THE SPECIFICATIONS, THE HIGHER
AND/OR MORE COSTLY STANDARD WILL APPLY. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
PROMPTLY NOTIFY THE ENGINEER WHOSE DECISION SHALL BE FINAL.NO
ALLOWANCE WILL BE MADE SUBSEQUENTLY IN THIS REGARD ON BEHALF OF THE
CONTRACTOR AFTER AWARD OF THE CONTRACT.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL ALL PIPING, DUCTWORK AND EQUIPMENT AS
REQUIRED TO CONFORM TO THE STRUCTURE, AVOID OBSTRUCTIONS, PRESERVE
CEILING HEIGHTS AND HEADROOM AND MAKE ALL EQUIPMENT REQUIRING
MAINTENANCE OR REPAIR ACCESSIBLE.

DO NOT ATTACH ANYTHING TO DECK ABOVE. ATTACH TO STRUCTURE (i.e. BEAMS,
JOISTS) ONLY. DUCT HANGERS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL
CODE. ALL CONNECTIONS TO JOISTS SHALL BE MADE AT THE TOP CORD.

TENANT'S CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE FIELD VERIFICATION OF
ALL UTILITY RUNS AND/OR OTHER IMPROVEMENTS LOCATED ON THE PREMISES
PRIOR TO BIDDING. TENANT'S CONTRACTOR SHALL ALSO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
ALL COSTS RELATING TO THE RELOCATION OF, DAMAGE TO, REPAIR OF ANY
EXISTING UTILITY RUNS AND/OR IMPROVEMENTS WHICH ARE DAMAGED AS A
RESULT OF TENANT'S WORK IN OR AROUND THE PREMISES.

ALL ROOFING WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED BY LANDLORD'S APPROVED ROOFING
CONTRACTOR AT TENANT'S EXPENSE, IF REQUIRED IN LEASE OR TENANT CRITERIA
MANUAL.

ROOF MOUNTED EQUIPMENT SHALL BE LABELED WITH THE TENANT NAME AND
SPACE NUMBER WITH 3" HIGH WEATHER PROOF LETTERS.

MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE TENANT WITH A WRITTEN ONE (1) YEAR
MANUFACTURER'S WARRANTY ON ALL HVAC EQUIPMENT PROVIDED AND / OR
INSTALLED. THE WARRANTY SHALL INCLUDE ALL LABOR, MATERIALS AND THREE
(3) ROUTINE SERVICES INCLUDING FILTER CHANGES DURING A ONE (1) YEAR
PERIOD.

AT THE COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION AN NEBB, AABC OR TABB CERTIFIED AIR
BALANCE REPORT SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE ENGINEER AND LANDLORD. THE
BALANCING MUST BE COMPLETED BY AN INDEPENDENT, THIRD PARTY CONTRACTOR
WITH NO TIES TO THE INSTALLING CONTRACTORS. LANDLORD COORDINATION:

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN A COPY OF THE LANDLORD’S TENANT CRITERIA
MANUAL.TENANT CRITERIA- MANUAL IS AN INTEGRAL PART OF THIS CONTRACT.
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPLYING WITH LANDLORD
REQUIREMENTS AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE TENANT.

PARTS OF THE BASE BUILDING SYSTEMS THAT FALL INTO LEASE LINE SHALL
REMAIN UNDISTURBED UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

PROVIDE ALL NECESSARY WIRING, RELAYS, DETECTORS, COMPONENTS, ETC., FOR
FIRE ALARM OR CONTROL SYSTEM INTERLOCK IF APPLICABLE. VERIFY WITH MALL
PERSONNEL BEFORE BID.

0

CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

SUBMITTAL  OF A CERTIFICATE AIR BALANCE REPORT AND OUTSIDE AIR
CERTIFICATION ARE REQUIRED PRIOR TO OCCUPANCY.
CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY EXISTING DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR
PLENUM, INTEGRATE TO SHUT DOWN HVAC UNITS.

ALL DUCT AND OTHER RELATED AIR DISTRIBUTION COMPONENT OPENING SHALL
BE COVERED WITH TAPE, PLASTIC OR SHEET METAL UNTIL THE FINAL STARTUP
OF HEATING, COOLING AND VENTILATING EQUIPMENT. (5.504.3) CALIFORNIA
GREEN CODE.

NO AR INTAKES INCLUDING ADJACENT TENANT ROOF AREA WITHIN
EXHAUST FANS/HOOD.

ALL MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT AND DUCTS SHALL BE LISTED AND LABELED BY
AN APPROVED AGENCY. INSTALLATION SHALL BE IN  ACCORDANCE  WITH
APPROVED LISTING.

DUCT INSULATION SHALL HAVE A FLAME SPREAD INDEX NOT TO EXCEED 25
AND SMOKE DEVELOPED INDEX NOT TO EXCEED 50.

EXHAUST DUCTS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH BACK—-DRAFT DAMPERS PER CMC
o04.1.1

IN  SUPPLY AR

10" OF

KEYED NOTES:

IMPORTANT: COORDINATE CLOSELY EQUIPMENT LOCATION WITH  PLUMBING,
STRUCTURAL.

ALL DUCT-WORK' INSTALLATIONS MUST BE CONFORM TO REQUIREMENTS OF 2022 CALIFORNIA

ELECTRICAL AND

MECHANICAL CODE. ]

@ EXISTING ROOFTOP STON HHAC UNIT. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY.

@ NEW SMART HVAC THERMOSTAT TO BE INSTALLED AT 48" AF.F.

@ NEW RESTROOM EXHAUST FAN. SEE SCHEDULE AND INSTALLATION DETAILS ON M120

@ R—8 ROUND DUCT.

@ MANUAL VOLUME DAMPER TYPICAL FOR ALL REGISTERS AND "TEES™ & "Y'S”

PROVIDE DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR IN SUPPLY AIR PLENUM, INTEGRATE TO SHUT DOWN UNIT.

@ SUPPLY AIR RESISTER. SEE SCHEDULE

RETURN AR GRILLE. PROVIDE MERV 13 FILTER MINIMUM 2" THICK FOR RETURN AIR GRILLE

NOTES:
1. ALL DUCT AND OTHER RELATED AIR DISTRIBUTION COMPONENT OPENING SHALL BE COVERED WITH
TAPE, PLASTIC OR SHEET METAL UNTIL THE FINAL STARTUP OF HEATING, COOLING AND

VENTILATING EQUIPMENT. (5.504.3) CALIFORNIA GREEN CODE.

NO AIR INTAKES INCLUDING ADJACENT TENANT ROOF AREA WITHIN 10" OF EXHAUST FANS/HOQD.

Sl

ALL MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT AND DUCTS SHALL BE LISTED AND LABELED BY AN APPROVED
AGENCY. INSTALLATION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPROVED LISTING.

4. THE FLEX DUCT SAG BETWEEN SUPPORTS HANGERS SHALL NOT EXCEED %" PER FOOT OF
SUPPORT SPACING, AND THE FLEX DUCT ELBOW CONNECTION TO THE TERMINAL DEVICE/

o
=

(E) OFFJCE

' _—150 CFM |

o |¥

SA

200,071 |
ﬂﬁ&
|
L

REGISTER IS REQUIRED TO HAVE A BEND RADIUS SIZE NO LESS THAN ONE DUCT DIAMETER.

5. A DUCT LEAKAGE TEST WILL BE CONDUCTED THAT COMPLIES WITH
CMC 603.10.1.

AIR BALANCE SCHEDULE

OUTSIDE
AIRFLOW

(CFM)

RETURN
AIRFLOW

(CFM)

SUPPLY
FLOW OA/SA

(CFM) %

EXHAUST
AIRFLOW

(CFM)

SUPPLY AIR UNIT EXHAUST AIR UNIT REMARKS

HP—1 300 1700 2000 15.00 EF-1 & EF-2 150 -

TOTAL 300 1700 2000 15.00 TOTAL| 150

RESULTING BUILDING PRESSURIZATION (CFM) 150

PRESSURIZATION PERCENTAGE (%) 7.50

AIR BALANCE NOTE:
SUBMITTAL OF A CERTIFICATE AR BALANCE REPORT AND OUTSIDE AR CERTIFICATION ARE REQUIRED PRIOR TO

OCCUPANCY

MECHANICAL FLOOR PLAN

_ 1/4:1:11_0):

1)
N

GRILLE,REGISTER AND DIFFUSER SCHEDULE

TAG

MANUFACTURER

MODEL#

APPLICATION

FINISH

FRAME TYPE

REMARKS

TITUS

OMNI=24x24 OR EQUAL

SUPPLY

COLOR BY
ARCHITECT

GRID

24x24 SQUARE PALQUE FACE
ROUND DUCT CONNECTION

TITUS

OMNI=12X12 OR EQUAL

SUPPLY

COLOR BY
ARCHITECT

GRID

12x12 SQUARE PALQUE FACE
ROUND DUCT CONNECTION

TITUS

PAR—-24X24 OR EQUAL

RETURN

COLOR BY
ARCHITECT

GRID

24X24 SQUARE PERFORATED
FACE WITH ROUND DUCT
CONNECTION

RB

TITUS

PAR—12X12 OR EQUAL

RETURN

COLOR BY
ARCHITECT

GRID

12X12 SQUARE PERFORATED
FACE WITH ROUND DUCT
CONNECTION

NOTES:

1. CHECK WITH OWNER/ARCHITECT/TENANT PRIOR TO ORDERING

NEW EXHAUST FAN UNITS SCHEDULE

ELECTRICAL

UNIT | MANUFACTURER MODEL# LOCATION TYPE CFM DRIVE ESP

WATTS | VOLTS/PH/HZ

LIGHT

WEIGHT

REMARKS

GREEN HECK | SPB—110 OR EQUAL | RESTROOM | CENTRIFUGAL | 50 DIRECT | 0.5"WC 25.8 115/1/60

15

PROVIDE BACK DRAFT DAMPER AND ROOF MOUNT JACK

MAXIMUM PERMITTED LENGTH OF EACH FLEXIBLE DUCT RUN IS 5 FEET.

GREEN HECK | SPB=110 OR EQUAL | RESTROOM | CENTRIFUGAL | 100 DIRECT | 0.5"WC 25.8 115/1/60

BB

15

PROVIDE BACK DRAFT DAMPER AND ROOF MOUNT JACK

>

True North Compliance Services, Inc.

PLAN REVIEW APPROVAL

THESE PLANS/DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN
REVIEWED FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THE
APPLICABLE CALIFORNIA BUILDING STANDARDS
CODES AS ADOPTED BY THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA AND AMENDED BY THE
JURISDICTION. PLAN REVIEW ACCEPTANCE OF
DOCUMENTS DOES NOT AUTHORIZE
CONSTRUCTION TO PROCEED IN VIOLATION OF
ANY FEDERAL, STATE, NOR LOCAL REGULATION.

By: el Sanches DATE: _ 12/06/2023

THIS SET OF THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS
MUST BE KEPT ON THE JOB SITE AT ALL TIMES
AND IT IS UNLAWFUL TO MAKE ANY CHANGES OR
ALTERATIONS WITHOUT PERMISSION FROM THE
CITY. OCCUPANCY OF STRUCTURE(S) IS NOT
PERMITTED UNTIL FINAL APPROVAL IS GRANTED
BY ALL APPLICABLE DEPARTMENTS.
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STATE OF CALIFOIRMIA STATE OF CALIFOSRALA SUATE OF CALIFOERLE g
Mechanical Systems CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION Mechanical Systems CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION Mechanical Systems CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION
IEEH:TPFH:ATIEFWMPME MECC-MOH-E ICEH'TII'I-I:.ITEIDIFII:I:IHFME M-S CH-E CERTIFICATE OF CORMPLEANTE NROC-MCH-E
This document is wsed to demonsirete compiiance far mechonical systems that ore witfin the scope of the permit applicotion and ore demonstrating compliance using the presonipbive IP'ru]Hl Mama; Earty Child Hood Il:t-pnrl Pape: [Page 2 af 7) Project Mama; Earky Child Hood Rirpoet Pape: [Page 3 af 7) J
 owtimed i 14004, o 141.000)2 for ellerations | ||:|m Prepared: 073110871 5:42:02-08-00 Date Prepared; 0711087154202 -0500
[Project Mame:  Early Child Hood [Repart Page: (Page 1 of 7]
|n-¢,|m address: 227 N D ST., PERRIS, CA 92570 ||:||n|- Proparid: 7073-11-08T15:42:0005:00
9 =
>
|c. COMPLIANCE RESULTS H. FAN SYSTEMS & AIR ECOMOMIZERS o (@]
A. GENERAL INFORMATION _ _ _ : : ol o=
- - - - — Tl © wil! dndéeete If the project datg taput inte the compiionce dacument Is complignt with mechanioal requirements. This table is not editebie by the uses If this fable soyps “DOES This secticn does not apply te this profect. & N
— 0 [Project Location [city] Perris 04 [Tatal Conditioned Floor Area 1510 [NOT COMPLY™ ar "COMPLIES with Exceptional Conditions” refer 1o Table D, or the table indicated as not compliant for guidance. — | >
02 |Climate Farse 10 05 [Tatal Unconditioned Floor Area i o1 oz 03 04 0% 0% a7 08 ) I. SYSTEM CONTROLS (':T; E
02 [Occupancy Typas Within Project; 06 |¥ of Storles (Habitable Abcve Grade) : System Fars/ System This fable Is used to demonstrafe compiiance with mandotory cantrols in 1102 and 1.20.2 ond prescriptive controls in J40.40F) and (n), 170.2c)40 170 2c 4L or requirements in f
& Oiffice Sumimary Puregs i Contaol Terminal Bax Distribution I41.0fM)2E 180 2(B)2 for altered space conditionig fystems. =
1103, |AND| AlK) AND 140.4(c] AND | 02 120.2 | “ND | ventilation | AND | Controls |AND | 120.3, | AND | Cooling Tawers o1 02 o3 o 5 06 o7 ) 09 .
19002, o pest 3 — —] 12001, 160.2 140.4(d), 14004{1). 1102 (a2 Compliance Results - e
1P0E[c)al 140.4[e), 140.4(f), 2 Isolation -
[ 1404, 170.21) 170.2(c) 17020 B 160.2, 160.3 Conditiored Thesmadtals Shit-0F 7n e iR Supply Alr —
B. PROJECT SCOPE 170.24c} ' : S Harta System | FloorArea | 110.2(b) & ()t 120.2(x) | Contrals mt’:‘m :1?:; n;";l':';: Temp. Reset |  Window Interiocks per &
This tohie includes mechankeel spstems or companents that ore within the scope of the permit opplication ond are demonstrating compliance using the prescriphive poth owliined in li5ee Table F) {5 Table {;JI |See Table H) [See Table 1) {See Table J) [Sec Table K} {Sec Table L) [See Table M) Taming Beirg Served | 150, 3(a)20 or 141.00bJ2E &| 120.2e) & 120.3(g) & .IED. 3(a)2B 140.4{f) & 140.4n) & 1702 (<40 o
. ¥ L
1404, 170.21b) or 141.008)2 ard 180.2{E)2 for alterslions. AND I-I'-'-HD AND Yes AND pra AND AND AND COMPLES (%) 180, 2( )2 1E80.3[a)20 160.3(a)2F 170.2(c)4D ;
o1 0z 10 ;
Mandatory Measures Compliance |See Table O for Details) COMPLIES Buto Timer | Auto Temer MA: Single ) ~
- BAir ?ﬁtﬁl"’lti:l B Wt System Componants B Dy System o pome s I HP=1 Stﬂgh' ong | <= 25,000 |2 d Sothack Switch Switch MNA&: PTAC, PTHR, Bm AL, HP Zone M Mo ciperable asind e §
= HHI‘_i"'t'“'_.' System Ll Water Econamizer Ll Air Eﬂ?mimr D. EXCEPTIONAL CONDITIONS EOOTMOTES: Growity gas wiol heaters, provity fTeor hechers, provity room heaters, non-centrol efectric heoters, fireplaces or decovotive gas opplionces, wood sfowes are mot reguined fo ©
[ Caaling Air System O Pumps O Electric Resistance Heat I . hove sethack thermastats, e
— Mechanical Controds O System Piping O Fan Systems |T'I‘r.‘.1 tadile i awlo-filted with uneditobie comments becouse of selections mode of dela enlered in tobles throughout the farm. *— E
Mechanical | It in, L. VENTILATION AND INDDOR AIR QUALITY <
= e ar; cal Controks (wdsting o remaln, shered U Cooling Towers L] Disctwark [existing to remain, altered ar new] Q %
— | 0 K5 This rable Is used fo demonstrate compiiance with mondotory ventilation requirements in L2081 120.3(e) 38 140.4(p) and 140.4{q) for oll nonresidentiol and batel'matel ond z
O  cChillers B Ventilation E. ADDITIONAL REMAR A-t2drafnolink/1150.2, 160.3(a)30, 170.2{a}MN, 170.2{a)40 for high-rite residentiol sccupancies. For alterotions, anly ventlotion systems baing oltered within the scope of the permit
g >
O Bollers O Zonal Systems/ Terminal Boons This tmble includes remorks mode by the permit appiicant to the Autharity Howing furisdictian, appiication reed fo be documented in bhis tabde, In Mew of this fabde, the reqeired owtdoar vertilation artes and aidficnes may be shown on the plons or the cokulations con be presented g
in o s preadshect. @
| a1 O Check the bow if the project is showsng ventilation calculations on the plans, or attaching the calculations instead of completing this table, 2 1 1/8/2023
F. HVIAC SYSTEM SURIMARY (DAY & WET SYSTEMS) = Chieck this ko if the project induded Nomnesidential, Hoted /Moted Spaces or Multdamily Commaon Use Spaces H
This section does not opply to this project. 02 | s =
_— n w (@]
03 | Check the box if the project is using natural vent@stion in any nonresidential or hotel/matel spaces to meet required ventilation rates per 120.1(c) 2. 5 O Lol o il
G, PUBMPS Monresidential and Hotelf Matel Multifamily Common Use Ventilation Systems E C g g :
This section does not apply fo this project, § . o e
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II. VENTILATION AND INDOOR AIR QUALITY | 0. MANDATORY MEASURES DOCUMENTATIOMN LOCATION z
L. IB N [DUCTWORK PIPIMN <
L] a5 06 o7 _ !TI'H. ST - “‘_‘ sl This rable s wsed fo indicote where mandwtary measures are documented 4 the plon sef ar construchion docwmentation o 8 -o
B N Air Filtration per 120.1(c) 141.0JbJ2 and ST SECER R 008 PPy i Bl jatieet, 0 0z 2 T W e S
B LM SEEN L “
System Mame HF-1 Al 5 00 Tr:n-«s::: Alrll;rbl.-'l L] 160.2(c)21? Compliance with Mandatory Measures dotumented through MCH MO Flan sheet or comstruction dotument location =2 un E = E o~
Provided [, COOLING TOWERS Mamdatory Mstsures Hots Biock T e Q&= <
= T <t
e 09 10 I 11 12 1% 14 15 1& Thes siction does not by t0 this p : 03 04 F ; O o - o a o
: o . Exh. Vent per 120.1(c)4 & Mandatory Measure Plan sheet or construction document location Sl O
Medhanical Venatilation Reguired per 120.1(¢)3* & 160.2[213 - - - - w o wo = (f;\
e Masas 160.2{cH DEV ar Sensor Contrals per 1230,1{d)3, Kitchen range hoods shall be rated for sound in sccordance with Section 7.2 of ASHRAE 62.2 MR ] > - =Y
Conditianed |§ of Shower Reguined ) . . 120.1(d]5, and 12001(e)3% 160.2[c])50 (M. DECLARATION OF REQUIRED CERTIFICATES OF INSTALLATION = ; > O > ~ %
ox T B ot Floor Area |  head La S e | s e 160.2(¢)5E 160, 2{c)50 =135 &= o
Oocupancy Typ W: aa adsf people o pin CEM CER ’ Sefections have been made based on information provided in previous debies of this document. If any selection needs to be changed, please explodn wihy in Toble £ Add®ional Remanks. - O o a OAN O
(#°) tollets LFM These documents must be provided e the buifding inspeator during construction and con be found omline ot -
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- Form,Title |
OFFICE Office space 1284 192 6 NA: Contimuoushy o)
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§120.2el3 mecoption —
17 Total Systerm Reguired Min Q8 CFM 192 .6 18 Veptilation for this System Complieg? ¥as | e
! FOOTNATES: Eystem CFM shouwld include both mechanical end noturel ventietion for the ronefsystem 0. DEC TION OF QUIRED CERTIRCATES OF ACCEFTANCE @
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PLUMBING LEGEND & ABBREVIATIONS PLUMBING GENERAL NOTES PLUMBING GENERAL DETAILS =
DL UMBING LEGEND 1. SHOULD A CONFLICT OCCUR BETWEEN OR WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS AND/OR DRAWINGS, CODES, STANDARDS, REQUIREMENTS, FLOOR DRAIN W/SEDIMENT BUCKET SOLISHED CHROME FINISHED °
J MANUFACTURER'S  INSTRUCTIONS, THE MORE COMPLETE AND/OR RESTRICTVE CONDITION SHALL HAVE PRECEDENCE. AS| NON=SHRINK GROUT FINISHED FLOOR s | 1/2° VENT (M) ;
SYMBOL ABBREVIATION DESCRIPTION DETERMINED BY THE CONTRACTING OFFICER. SRECAST N -
ABC ABOVE CEILING 2. THE DRAWINGS PRESENTS THE FINISHED PROJECT UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. THEY DONT INDICATE THE METHOD OF PRECAST— NON—SHRINK GROUT WAL 2°X1 1/47(FOR LAVS & EDFS) =
ARV ABOVE CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUPERVISE AND DIRECT THE WORK AND SHALL BE SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL 1 1/4 (LAVS&EDFS) AR 2°X1 1/2°(FOR SINKS & EYEWASHES) | £| 2
AD ACCESS DOOR CONSTRUCTION MEANS. METHODS, TECHNIQUES, AND SEQUENCES. ] o TP PRINER 1PO1L{S2H(ESD'Ngaggy)E Tl SANITARY TAPPED TEE. -
h AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR 3 SEp NOTE#2 BELOW 2" WASTE (MIN.) I~ L o
AFG ABOVE FINISHED GRADE 3. ALL DIMENSIONS, EXISTING JOB SITE CONDITIONS, AND SERVICE REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE VERIFIED BY THE CONTRACTOR BEFORE PLATED P-TRAP (N WALL) 5| =
BF BELOW FLOOR THE START OF CONSTRUCTION AND/OR FABRICATION OF MATERIALS. IF DISCREPANCIES ARE ENCOUNTERED, THE ENGINEER SHALL %:[[ 5
BG BELOW GRADE BE NOTIFIED FOR CLARIFICATION. ::
Da] BV BALL VALVE "P" TRAP =
: e BRANCH — BOTTOM CONNECTION 4. ALL WORK SHALL BE DONE IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH CALIFORNIA LOCAL CODES APPLYING TO THE PROPOSED .~ SEE PLANS FOR SIZES EOHRHED SHROMES 15l g [« <<
S BRANCH — SIDE CONNECTION CONSTRUCTION. i
S — BRANCH — TOP CONNECTION NOTES POLISHED CHROME PLATED CAST- =
KD CBY CALIBRATED BALANCE VALVE FIXTURES: 1. PROVIDE EXTENSIONS W REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE FLOOR THICKNESS. | BRASS ESCUTCHEON WITH SET SCREW S
—3 CAP ON END OF PIPE 1. ALL FIXTURES SHALL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CPC 2022 CH.4 AND ALL APPLICABLE SECTIONS OF THE CPC 2022. | 2. ADD TRAP PRIMER AS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS AND PER CODE. SEE S
N cD, D CONDENSATE DRAIN 2. ALL FIXTURES SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CPC 2022, CH.4 WITH REGARD TO WORKMANSHIP, ALIGNMENT Y o
- = CKV CHECK VALVE AND TESTING SCALE: SCALE: - &
CLG CEILING 3. FIXTURES SHALL BE CERTIFIED FOR THE FOLLOWING FLOW RATES: FLOOR DRAIN DETAIL (2 N.T.S. DRAIN PIPING DETAIL( 1 N.T.S. -
CLR CLEAR a.  WATER CLOSETS =1.0 GPF — .
(R - Co CLEANOUT b.  KITCHEN FAUCET = 1.8 GPM FLOOR UNE [ ZoO A0 BOOOUT 3
o | it oo : o w1 o 0 T8 BN Mo R
H CONTR CONTRACTOR 4. FIXTURE CONNECTIONS TO THE DRAINAGE SYSTEM SHALL BE THROUGH AN APPROVED WET SEAL TRAP AS PER CPC.CH7 & M’/ B S H.
1@x CP CIRCULATING PUMP CH.10 /‘CHROME WALLCOVER AND SCREW FLASHING CLAMP FULL GRATE UNLESS zgg 2 . g E 2
' OTHERWISE SCHEDULED ga@= = Ll O |
- CW COLD WATER PIPING 5. FAUCET AND VALVE OPENINGS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM AR GAP AS PER CPC , CH 6 & 2X THE DIAMETER MIN. 1” FROM THE - WAL DRAIN BODY OR SPECIFIED S5 = 8 S S |EHd
°F DEG DEGREES (FAHRENHEIT) POTABLE WATER OUTLET TO THE FLOOD LEVEL RIM OF THE FIXTURE SERVED - Ve oM STRANER =3 s = = = £
DIA DIAMETER 6. ALL STORAGE TANK WATER HEATERS SHALL INSTALLED AS PER CPC,CH.5 PLUGGED TEE W/ CLEANOUT 2 >0 528
- ) DE‘XBT E%VSV_'HN : 7. ALL FIXTURES WILL BE PROVIDED WITH INDIVIDUAL SHUT-OFF VALVES 5 v FLOOR SINK OUTLET o S o 2 &g
, g = Z 22
EXISTING TO BE REMOVED VATERIALS: {: // SPE NOTEf2 ELOW S| o F 8%t
D EE— -~ 0
EWH ELECTRIC WATER HEATER 1. ALL MATERIALS SHALL BE APPROVED FOR THE USE AND SYSTEM INTENDED, AND SHALL BE NEW AND IN GOOD CONDITION, FREE . FLOOK LINE " Y EQye
G % o Coon s 2. ALL MATERIALS SHALL BE INSTALLED , PROTECTED , AND SUPPORTED AS PER CPC 2022 ‘ =l 7 (PER PLAN) G2 o E- %
© o CTO0R SINK 3. COPPER TUBING MAY NOT BE INSTALLED ON A MANNER THAT ALLOWS IT TO BE IN CONTACT WITH OTHER METAL PIPING, : ce LT3 = » 25
X o S TURE UM CONDUIT OR METAL FRAMING MEMBERS, R 5
4. ABS, COPPER TUBING AND STEEL PIPE MUST BE WRAPPED WHERE THEY PASS THROUGH CONCRETE AND/OR MASONRY BUILDING \ REFER TO NOTEZ S
FV, FT FLUSH VALVE, FLUSH TANK COVPONLNTE -~ 1/8" C.. BEND =
GAS G LOW PRESSURE (7” W.C.) GAS PIPING : hores &
) CA CAUGE 5. WATER PIPING MATERIAL WITHIN BUILDING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SEC. 604.1 OF THE CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE. | PROVDE EXTENSONS WHERE REQURED T0 ACCOUMODATE FLOGR THOKVESS | Z
iy CALLONS PER MINUTE PEX.CPVC AND OTHER PLASTIC WATER PIPING SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF 2 0 e Pk A WSGHED o s P ot () >
o0 CARBAGE. DISPOSAL SEC.604 OF THE CPC, INSTALLATION STANDARDS OF APPENDIX | OF THE CPC AND MANUFACTURERS RECOMMENDED INSTALLATION 5 N0 OW SYSTENS PERUTTED, N @
B Y CATE. VALVE STANDARDS. CPVC WATER PIPING REQUIRES A CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE AS SPECIFIED IN SEC. 604.1.1 OF THE CPC PRIOR olE SolE 2| b oR
TO PERMIT ISSUANCE, : : =B o g
N GHWBH aésSEwngBEg HEATER WALL CLEANOUT DETAIL( 4 NTS. FLOOR SINK DETAIL {3 NTS. =g 8& 5 >
F __ HW HOT WATER PIPING DRAINAGE WASTE AND VENT(DMV): Fo o N 5 t = <
- HW HOT WATER PIPING WITH HEAT TRACE TAPE 1. ALL DRAINAGE LINES TO BE SLOPED MINIMUM OF 2% , 1/4" PER FOOT S|@ s WS =g
HWR HOT WATER RETURN PIPING 2. CLEANOUTS TO BE INSTALLED ACCORDING TO CPC , CH.7 SE¥= =N
E INVERT ELEVATION 3. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE EXACT LOCATION OF EXISTING LINES BEFORE STARTING TRENCHING. SHOULD IT BE NECESSARY =|© S aCaa
KW KILOWATTS TO RE—-ROUTE LINES DUE TO CONDITIONS FOUND ON SITE. COUNTERSUNK SCREW p
_ BS POUNDS 4. CHANGES OF DIRECTION OF DRAINAGE PIPE WILL BE MADE USE OF APPROVED FITTINGS AS PER CPC,  CH7 SECTION 706.0 BRASS CLEANOUT PLUG | 3
K LPC LUBRICATED PLUG COCK 5. VENTS SHALL TERMINATE NOT LESS THAN 10'-0" FROM OR 3'—0" ABOVE ANY OPENING WINDOW , DOOR AR INTAKE OR AND FERRULE R P e AND COVER =
MAX MAXIMUM VENTILATION SHAFT AS PER CPC, CH.9 FLOOR TOrSOF ySOVER SHALL b SEALANT .
—— MPG — MPG MEDIUM PRESSURE (5 PSI) GAS PIPING 6. ACROSS—SECTIONAL AREA OF THE VENT(S) MUST EQUAL THE CROSS—SECTIONAL AREA OF THE BUILDING DRAIN AS PER CPC, ' N - =
MFR. MANUFACTURER CH.9 SECTION 904.0 1 (S:EEUEESS STEE'—\[ ) @
E MIN MINIMUM 7. METER PROTECTION SHALL BE INSTALLED PER CITY STANDARD. (THIS DEVICE IS A LEAD-FREE REDUCE PRESSURE PRINCIPLE o —— s RON FLASHING — | N RODFING ES L]
(ONF) OVERFLOW, OVERFLOW PIING DEVICE-RPPD) SAVE AS_CLEANOUT /8 BEND \ f i / g =
) = =
oF o OVERE LOW 8. LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION DEVICE SHALL BE INSTALLED PER CITY STANDARD (THIS DEVICE IS A REDUCE PRESSURE PRINCIPLE TO' GRADE. = A =
02 02 OXYGEN, OXYGEN PIPING DEVIDCE-RPPD) WASTE PIPING \ \ & o O
o POC POINT OF CONNECTION 9. A REDUCE PRESSURE PRINCIPLE DEVICE SHALL BE INSTALLED PER CITY STANDARD(THIS DEVICE SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE O HUB MAY BE USED 2 S
] N PRV PRESSURE REDUCING VALVE INLET SIDE OF THE CARBONATOR MACHINE) 1/8 BEND IF_CLEANOUT - et — Roor DECK L s T X
PSI (G) (A) POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH (GAUGE) (ABSOLUTE) 10. AN ABOVE GROUND DOUBLE CHECK DETECTOR ASSEMBLY (DCDA) PER CITY STANDARD SHALL BE INSTALLED( THIS DEVICE IS A B = O
RE RIM ELEVATION 5
X S e FIRE PROTECTION). 5 O =
° o oo T 11. 12-ALL DEVICES SHALL BE TESTED BY A CERTIFIED BACK—FLOW TESTER. e
5 o RISER DOWN (ELBOW) FUEL GAS: oo y O 8
o~ RISER UP (ELBOW) 1. ALL GAS APPLIANCES SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN APPROVED SHUT OF VALVE =
& RV OR P&TRV RELIEF VALVE OR PRESSURE & TEMPERATURE RELIEF VALVE |, _ ’ SCALE: SCALE: Sl E>= WD)
| ORT | S T Go vm pene ¢ IFPUAGE COMECTOTS SHUL I 0 A D S MO LG AL 7 2022, 0. FLOOR CLEAN-OUT DETAIL(B)X——  VENT THRU ROOF DETAL(S)—fit— | g2 2
SQIN, FT SQUARE FEET ' PRESSSURE ACTIVATED PRIMER NOTES: §' 3 < —1
SO, N SQUARE INCHES ADDITIONAL NOTES: " COLD WATER LNE OF 1/2° 10 1-1/3" DIMETER. Al ELd O
- TA, 1B 10 ABOVE, TO BELOW 1. ALL WORK TO COMPLY WITH 2022 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE, 2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, AND 2022 CALIFORNIA COLD ) STRALTON N WS o ISTALED L Wi - 2
TTYPP Eﬁé::())APLRlMER BUILDING ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARDS. HOT° HOT . AN ACCESS DOOR FOR PERIODIC INSPECTION. =
U UNDERCROUND 2. LEAD FREE COMPLIANCE REQUIRED EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1,2010 PER CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE SEC. 116875 140°F 3. D0 NOT SUBJECT TRAP PRIMER VALVE TO ROUGHIN 5
JoN UNLESS. OTHERWISE NOTED 3. ALL FIXTURES IN HANDICAP RESTROOMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE STATE OF L R e T 0 FLOOR NUST BE =
VB VALVE BOX CALIFORNIA HANDICAP CODE AND LOCAL HANDICAP CODES HAVING JURISDICTION. R T N ALY s
c v VENT PIPING 4. ALL SERVICE WATER HEATING EQUIPMENT TO BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE MODEL ENERGY CODE REQUIREMENTS AND LABELED. 5. TRAP PRIMER SHALL BE PRECISION PLUMBING PRODUCTS ez
________ Vv VR VIR VENT. VENT RISER. VENT THRU ROOF 5. WATER CLOSETS REQUIRED TO HAVE ELONGATED BOWLS WITH OPEN FRONT SEATS. MODEL CPO- 300 WITH DU DISTRBUTION UNIT IF REQURED. - % 5
- " Weo WALL CLEANOUT 6. ALL HOSE BIBS ARE TO BE PROVIDED WITH A BACK—FLOW,/ ANTI-SIPHON VALVE. - MPS, ' | - 2 :
W WASTE OR SANITARY SEWER 7. WATER HEATER CLEARANCES SHALL BE INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTION, 1/2" TRAP PRIMER SUPPLY = = <
(E) W EXISTING WASTE PIPING 8. NEW OR REPAIRED POTABLE WATER SYSTEMS SHALL BE DISINFECTED PRIOR TO USE ACCORDING TO THE METHOD SET IN SEC. @//Dowsnc WATER LINE 2| L PE
WC WATER CLOSET 609.9 OF CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE. y ¥l Jo@
- W.C. WATER COLUMN 9. HOT WATER PIPING SHALL BE INSULATED AS PER CPC 609.11 AND CAL ENERGY CODE TABLE 120.3—A. ‘ BALL TYPE SHUT-OFF VALVE "o EZS
W/ AD WITH ACCESS DOOR 10. SANITARY WASTE VENTS SHALL RISE VERTICALLY TO A POINT NOT LESS THEN SIX(6) INCHES IN HEIGHT ABOVE THE FLOOR AP PRIMER s EE29
WT WEIGHT LEVEL RIM OF THE FIXTURE BEFORE BEING CONNECTED TO ANY OTHER VENT. o WEH= 5| s
NOTE- ALL SYMBOLS MAY NOT BE USED 11. DRAINAGE PIPING SERVING FIXTURE WHICH HAVE FLOODWATER RIMS LOCATED BELOW THE ELEVATION OF THE NEXT UPSTREAM DISTRIBUTION UNIT 5| FEuY 2§
' MANHOLE COVER OF THE SEWER SERVING SUCH DRAINAGE PIPING SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM BACK—FLOW OF SEWAGE BY , -
TYPICAL TWO 1/2" TRAP PRIMER LINE «»| PROJECT NO.:
el | CODE INFORMATION: INSTALLING AN APPROVED TYPE BACKWATER VALVE. CANDSET EAUCET B2
: 12. TRAP SEAL PROTECTION REQUIRED FOR ALL FLOOR SINKS AND FLOOR DRAINS. SLEEVE THRU SLAB —— 2| 224642
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONFORM TO ALL CODES, ORDINANCES, ETC. “WHICH HAVE JURISDICTION 143~ |NDIRECT WASTES LONGER THAN FIVE (5) FEET MUST BE TRAPPED, AND IT LONGER THAN FIFTEEN (15) FEET MUST BE TRAPPED FLOOR DRAN || e e e 2 | DATE:
OVER THIS WORK. BELOW IS A LIST OF MAJOR STANDARDS LISTED FOR CONVENIENCE ONLY. AND VENTED INDIRECT WASTES FROM FOOD SERVICE EQUIPMENT MUST DISCHARGE TO RECEPTOR WITH A MINIMUM ~ AIRR-GAP OF [ PLAN REVIEW APPROVAL =| 08/07 /2022
REFERENCE TO A STANDARD MEANS, THE LATEST EDlTlON OF SUCH STANDARD AT DATE OF ONE (']) |NCH USG_B LA\/ATORY \/AL\/E THAT FLOOR—\ gi?w?@?é@ggwmscmﬁiﬁ LZ_, SCALE
¢ | APPLICABLE CALIFORNIA BUILDING STANDARDS - :
{ | BUILDING PERMIT. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RETAIN RESPONSIBILITY FOR COMPLIANCE WITH LATEST 114 pRIMARY CONDENSATE PIPING TO TERMINATE AT TALPIECE OF LAVATORY/SINK IN THE UNIT IT SERVES, FLOOR SINK OR CONFORMS ASSE1070 TO ACHIEVE = || Caemmiew | L ul AT SHOWN
REVISIONS OF ALL OTHER APPLICABLE CODES AND ORDINANCES NOT LISTED HEREIN . DEDICATED ROOF TOP RECEPTOR. 10F I s e =
15. ROOF DRAINS, OVERFLOW DRAINS, AND RAINWATER PIPING WITHIN THE INTERIOR OF THE BUILDING SHALL BE TESTED IN — o e s 2| DRAWING No.
CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE (CBC) 2022 ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE 2022 CPC FOR TESTING DRAIN, WASTE AND VENT SYSTEMS. s seTor e s o secrcnons -
CALIFORNA NECHANICAL CODE (CMC) 2022 17, TESTNG PROCEDURE OF GAS SYSTEMS SHOULD BE PERFORVED A5 PER SEC. 12140 OF THE CALIFORNIA PLUVEING CODE
A gﬁt:l_fggm Etg(“}"%:j}ifggg;ig%Zgégz 18. THE PREMISE OWNER OR RESPONSIBLE PERSON IS RESPONSIBLE TO COORDINATE WITH GAS COMPANY FOR NEW GAS DEMAND, Ag P1 00
METER LOCATION AND TYPE OR PRESSURE AVAILABLE. COORDINATE WITH TENANT FOR PRESSURE REQUIRED AT EACH APPLIANCE. ) : 2
CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE (TITLE 24, PART 6) 2022 19. THE PREMISE OWNER OR RESPONSIBLE PERSON SHALL COORDINATE WITH LONG BEACH WATER DEPARTMENT FOR NEW WATER LAVATORY MIXING VALVE DET. 8 SNC¢LSE' TRAP PRIMER DETAIL L/ SNC¢LSE' :
DEMAND, METER LOCATION AND TYPE OF PRESSURE AVAILABLE. Skt ans
of
| 2 | 3 | a | 5 | 5 | 7 | 8 | 9 | 10 | 11 12 | 13 | 14
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1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 | 6 | 7 | 8 9 | 10 | 11 | 12 | 13 | 14
GENERAL NOTES: WATER SYSTEM SIZING =
ELECTRIC WATER HEATER KW REQUIREMENTS a
JOB ADDRESS: 227 N D ST., PERRIS, CA92570
TAG FIXTURE COUNTS GPH | T. GPH 1. ALL WORK TO COMPLY WITH 2022 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE, 2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, 2022 CALIFORNIA GREEN CODE (CALGREEN), 2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING ) ) )
J ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARDS, AND TITLE 18 OF LONG BEACH MUNICIPAL CODE. WATER INFO.: | MAX PRESSURE: PS| MIN PRESSURE: 90 PS| @ FTASL J
HS OR LV HAND SINK OR LAVATORY 1 5 5 2. WATER PIPE AND FITTINGS WITH A LEAD CONTENT WHICH EXCEED 0.25% SHALL BE PROHIBITED IN SYSTEMS CONVEYING POTABLE WATER. (CPC 604.2 & CALIFORNIA HEALTH GIVEN BY: DATE: MAIN METER SIZE:  2.00 INCH
& SAFETY CODE 116875).
TOTAL GPH= 5 3. ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL MEET THE FLOW RATE REQUIREMENTS OF CGBC TABLE 5.303.2.3. 14.5 F.U. 8.0 GPM DEVELOPED LENGTH: 200.00 FT g &
— 0.90 4. ALL FIXTURES IN HANDICAP RESTROOMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA HANDICAP CODE AND LOCAL A . % o
THERMAL EFFICIEN(EY s e <0d 25% OF DEVELOPED LENGTH: 50.00 FT 5 2
_ TEMPERATURE RISE °F= 60 5. ALL FIXTURES, EQUIPMENT, PIPING, AND MATERIALS SHALL BE LISTED. (CPC 301.2) EQUALENT DEVELOPED LENGTH( DEVELOPED LENGTH +25%) 250.00 FT - o 2
_ . 0.81 6. PLUMBING PIPING SYSTEMS IN RESIDENTIAL ACCOMMODATIONS SHALL BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED IN CONFORMANCE WITH SOUND LIMITATIONS AS REQUIRED IN THE S| o
TOTAL KW REQUIRED=(T.GPH x ‘RISE x 8.33/GALLON OF WATER)/(THERMAL EFFICIENCYX3412) CALIFORNIA BUILDING GODE. (GPC 309.5) WATER CLOSETS AND URINALS =
NOTE.: 7. ALL PIPING SHALL BE SUPPORTED AT INTERVALS NOT TO EXCEED THOSE SHOWN IN CPC TABLE 313.1. TAG W/TANK | W/FLUSH MAKE MODEL =
1. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY WITH THE OWNER PRIOR TO ORDERING THE FIXTURES. 8. PUBLIC LAVATORIES SHALL HAVE CONTROLS TO LIMIT TO THE WATER TEMPERATURE TO 120°F. VALVE S)
2. ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES AND PIPING SHALL BE LISTED AND LABELED BY AN APPROVED AGENCY. INSTALLATION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH 9.  ALL SERVICE WATER HEATING EQUIPMENT TO BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE MODEL ENERGY CODE REQUIREMENTS AND LABELED. —~
I APPROVED LISTING 10. EACH PLUMBING FIXTURE SHALL BE INDEPENDENTLY VALVE PER CODE. wC X AMERICAN STANDARD 1.0 GPF ADA COMPLIANT 15| ¢ < KKIKIKK]
11.  INSTALL ALL PLUMBING TO AVOID INTERFERENCE WITH ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT AND STRUCTURAL FRAMING. NO WATER OR DRAIN LINES PERMITTED OVER OR 2
UL LISTED ELECTRIC TANK LESS WATER HEATER SCHEDULE UNDER ELECTRICAL PANELS. ‘ =
RECOVERY TIME 12, ALL POTABLE WATER OUTLETS WITH HOSE ATTACHMENTS, SUCH AS HOSE BIBS, AND MOP SINKS ARE TO BE PROVIDED WITH A BACKFLOW / ANTI-SIPHON VALVE. SYSTEM COMPONENTS N
AMP| BASED ON | TANK VOLUME |  WATER RELIEF 13. PLASTIC PIPE AND THE FITTINGS USED FOR PLASTIC PIPE, OTHER THAN THOSE FOR GAS, SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF NSF14. &
TAG MAKE MODEL# POWER V/P/F S 60°F TEMP (GALS) CONNECTION VALVE WEIGHT 14, NEW OR REPAIRED POTABLE WATER SYSTEMS SHALL BE DISINFECTED PRIOR TO USE ACCORDING TO THE METHOD SET IN CPC SEC. 609.9. PIPING MATERIALS: SEE PIPE SPECIFICATIONS TABLE 2
_ ) 15.  INSULATION SHALL BE PROVIDED ON ALL HOT WATER AND CIRCULATING PIPING AND THE FIRST 5" ON THE COLD WATER FROM THE WATER HEATER. PRESSURE REDUCING VLAVE 200 INCH MAKE WATTS MODEL LF223 .
RISE 16. THE PREMISE OWNER OR RESPONSIBLE PERSON SHALL HAVE THE BACKFLOW PREVENTION ASSEMBLY TESTED BY A CERTIFIED BACKFLOW ASSEMBLY TESTER AT THE TIME OF ' ;
_ ” INSTALLATION. B.F. PREVENTION DEVICE: 2.00  INCH MAKE WATTS MODEL LFO09M2QT o
WH-1 | EEMAX EMTT  |1440W 120/1/60 12A 8 MIN. 1.5 1/2 NPT INCLUDED 11.7 1B 17.  BUILDING REVIEW MUST BE APPROVED PRIOR TO OBTAINING SEPARATE MECHANICAL/ELECTRICAL/PLUMBING PERMITS ASSOCIATED WITH THIS PROJECT. PLEASE CONTACT THE t
5§ PERMIT CENTER AT (562) 570-5237 FOR ANY INFORMATION NEEDED IN REGARDS TO OBTAINING PERMITS. HYDRAULIC CALCULATIONS =
WH=2 | EEMAX | EMTT |1440W|120/1/60|12A| 8 MIN. 1.5 1/2" NPT | INCLUDED | 11.7 LB 18. HOT WATER AND DRAIN PIPES EXPOSED UNDER SINKS SHALL BE INSULATED OR OTHERWISE CONFIGURED SO AS TO PROTECT AGAINST CONTACT. A MINIMUM PRESSURE AT CITY MAIN 90 5g| i
H - THERE SHALL BE NO SHARP OR ABRASIVE SURFACES UNDER SINKS. HE 11/8/2023
WH-3 | EEMAX | EMT1 |1440W|120/1/60[12A| 8 MIN. 1.5 1/2" NPT | INCLUDED | 11.7 LB 19. FAUCET CONTROLS AND OPERATING MECHANISMS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, B SET PRESSURE AT PRESSURE REDUCE VALVE 70 PS o W7o
OR TWISTING OF WRIST. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE CONTROLS SHALL NOT BE GREATER THAN 5 LB. FT. C PRESSURE LOSS THROUCH 200 INCH METER| 5 5| 5l 2 8 |Ben
WH—4 | EEMAX | EMT1 |1440W|120/1/60|12A| 8 MIN. 1.5 1/2" NPT | INCLUDED | 11.7 LB 20. ALL FAUCETS SHALL BE METERED. = S S |miH
21. NEW PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS SHALL NOT EXCEED THE MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE FLOW RATES SPECIFIED IN SECTION 5.303.2 D | PRESSURE LOSS THRU | 2.00 INCH PRESSURE REDUCING VLAVE 6 PS| s £z £ £
WH-5 | EEMAX | EMTT |1440W|120/1/60|12A| 8 MIN. 1.5 1/2" NPT | INCLUDED | 11.7 LB 22. HOT WATER PIPING SHALL BE INSULATED AS PER  CPC 603.11 AND CAL ENERGY CODE TABLE 120.5-A. E | PRESSURE LOSS THRU | 2.00 INCH B.FLOW PRE. 3 PS| 5 >0 33¢
] 23. NO VENTING SYSTEM SHALL TERMINATE LESS THAN 3FEET ABOVE ANY FORCED AIR INLET LOCATED WITHIN 10 FEET OR LESS THAN 4 FEET - OTHER PRESSURE LOSSES s 1T = e 292
FROM ANY PROPERTY LINE EXCEPT A PUBLIC WAY. 0 5 O Z 5342
- N FLOW CONTROL 24, NO VENT FROM INDIRECT WASTE PIPING SHALL BE COMBINED WITH ANY SEWER CONNECTED VENT BUT SHALL EXTEND SEPARATELY TO THE G PRESSURE LOSS DUE TO ELEVATION 10.0 FTx.43| 4.30 P gl O g 23 3
0.5 GPM OUTSIDE AIR. ; Y £
Q&Q/ B SINK OR 25. STEAM AND/OR HOT WATER DRAINAGE REQUIRES AN INDIRECT WASTE LINE. i RESIDUAL PRESSURE 25.00 | P - o 523
G - LAVATORY 26. EACH PLUMBING FIXTURE SHALL BE SEPARATELY TRAPPED BY AN APPROVED TYPE WATER SEAL TRAP. | TOTAL PRESSURE LOSSES 53.30 | PS G2 T ST
27. BUILDING SEWER SHALL BE TESTED TO COMPLY WITH CPC 732.0 J PRESSURE AVAILABLE FOR FRICTION LOSS IN THE SYSTEM 36.70 | PS| = o 2
O O 28. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY AND INVERT ELEVATION OF EXISTING SANITARY SEWER AND ADJUST SYSTEM LAYOUT TO ACCOMMODATE. S
J—BOX( BY ELEC. 29. CONTRACTOR SHALL CAP ALL UNUSED SEWER LINES.IN THE INSTALLATION OR REMOVAL OF ANY PART OF A DRAINAGE SYSTEM. DEAD ENDS K| PRESSURE/10QFT J/(EQUALENT LENGTH x100) 14.68  PSI/100FT £
CONTRACTOR) Al SHALL BE PROHIBITED. CLEANOUTS EXTENSIONS AND APPROVED FUTURE FIXTURE DRAINAGE PIPING SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED AS DEAD ENDS. o
30. ALL PENETRATIONS IN FIRE RATED CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE CAULKED OR SLEEVED. =
2 WATER FIXTURE UNIT TYPE PIPE SIZE SCHEDULE +- °
) 1 HEATER PLUMBING FIXTURE & EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE FIXTURE UNIT TYPE | F.U. | QTY. | TOTAL - S
° PIPE MATERIAL:SEE PIPE SPECIFICATIONS TABLE x & =
MARK TYPE FU | DFU | WASTE | VENT cwW HW DESCRIPTION STATUS | QTY. e w oL 5
— ) | & 2 A x
FIN. FLOOR We WATER CLOSET 95 40 37 7 1/2" B FLUSH TANK WATER CLOSET ADA NEW 3 5—COMP SINK 301 0 0.0 PRESS. LOSS = 14.68 PSI/100 =W = o % =
_ COMPLIANT 1.0GPF FZ3 Y a3
STOP VALVE : : 0.2 GALLONS PER CYCLE FAUCET HAND SINKS 10l 2 | 20 FLUSH TANK F VLY. 4| S 52 =%
DUAL OUTLET \ , , . |HAND SINK, WITH SELF—METERING = Oy &
( ) HS HAND SINK 0| 10 | 2 2 /2| 1/2° |09 GalLoNs PER CYCLE Faucer| NEW | 2 MOP SINK 30| 0 | 00 - HOT coLD | coLD |35 £S5
D FLOOR DRAIN ~ | 20 2’ 2’ - - FLOOR DRAN NEW | CLOTHES WASHER ~ 14.0] 0 | 00 SFT/S | 8FT/S | 8FT/S 7
a LAVATORIES 101 3 | 30 1/2” 3 4 0 o
NOTE: } TRAP PRIVER } } } } PRECISION PLUMBING MODEL# NEW 1 - F . = 5 o
CPO-500 OR APPROVED EQUAL BATHTUB,/SHOWER 30| 0 : .
POINT OF USE WATER HEATER SHALL BE POSITIONED SO AS NOT TO NOTE. / - N - " 20 5 2
FNCROACH INTO ANY REQUIRED WHEELCHAIR ACCESS CLEARANCES BENFATH 1. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY WITH THE OWNER PRIOR TO ORDERING THE FIXTURES. BATHTUB 3/4” FILL  |10.0] 0 ' 1 e
E THE LAVATORY OR SINK AND SHALL BE SHIELDED AGAINST HUMAN CONTACT 2. ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES AND PIPING SHALL BE LISTED AND LABELED BY AN APPROVED AGENCY. INSTALLATION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SHOWERS o0| o | 00 1—1/4" 28 56 14 ES Lo
APPROVED LISTING WATER CLOSETS o5 3 | 75 172" 46 105 | 35 S O
/T\ WATER HEATER INSTALLATION 3. LAVATORY TAIL PIPE AND HOT WATER LINE SHALL BE INSULATED PER CBC 11B—606.5. : ' = L
U N.T.S. 4. DOMESTIC HOT WATER PIPING SHALL BE INSULATED PER SECTION 609.11 CPC. WC W/FLUSHOMETER | 50| o | 00 9" 119 254 132 gl O }5
; 5 O
URINAL W/FLUSHOMETER | 40 | 0 | 0.0 2-1/2 2 O
2 FIRST HOSE BBB [ 25| 0 | 0.0 3 85 I 3
" " " . " " ml‘ E
o e o o b e e s o LS o ADDITIONAL HOSE BIBBs | 1.0 | 0 | 00 51/7 2 O =
Ferformanss Foafuros B A EE’FH:H.‘ P!'Il'l Tank Re—— o :. _— 2 .. -.. ” DR'NK'NG FOUNTA'N 1'0 2 2.0 4” L':i:_" m 5 8
D ’ - e ——— SEleER SIS s w o 1010 |99 Dol E_ O
e o o s h_a (o B e el e - CE T . = - 0.0 0 8l F>— N
& die sebaddn Dodmganad ] e At | i 1= 1 LI W T w 5 [ _II m
LT v _— pester drecty - : TOTAL FIXTURE UNITS| 14.5 FU = 8.0 |GPM | B <
\ Mg L L -'- : . ! v | 1% .:.-. .. - w
e oL e n ﬂ e G e ADDITIONAL FLOW| 0.0 FU = 0.0 GPM 3l e<t
| ot ﬂ R “ e "";.:'f?.'. o o NP TOTAL FLOW| 14.5 FU = 80 GPM Lg® ol
:.I P..-: ' “__tl _::._‘. " =T - ¥ :I":I__l .f.\-.-l.l:.. " NOTES: E
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3 10. BUILDING SEWER SHALL BE TESTED TO COMPLY WITH CPC 732.0 -
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PLUMBING FIXTURES. e ESARSIE [ S | R of

Plotted: Wed day, November 08, 2023 12:48 PM

9 10

11




M:\01- Blueberry Inc\02- Blueberry Engineering\03 - Projects\09 - 2022 Projects\224642_Building Early Childhood and Office\2- Technical\3- Native Files\224642 - Rev 1\01 - Drawings\224642-P-REV1.dwg

Plotted: Wednesday, Nov

08, 2023 12:48 PM

11

. 2 . 3 . 4 . 8 . 9 . 10 . 11 . 12 . 13 . 14
H - M m
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FLOW RATES SPECIFIED IN SECTION 5.303.2 SRANCH VENT 2
E 2. NO VENTING SYSTEM SHALL TERMINATE LESS THAN 3FEET ABOVE ANY FORCED AR TAG SANITARY SEWER FIXTURE | COUNT | D.F.U. | TDFU. |\ ore Soe -~ ES Lol
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